ABTOMOBMJIb YPAJI-432007-31
KATAJIOT JETAJEN U CBOPOYHBIX EJUHMIL
TRUCK URAL-432007-31
CATALOGUE OF PARTS AND ASSEMBLY

.- 6 usav. -




KATAJIOT JETAJEN U CBOPOYHBIX EJUHMIL
HA ABTOMOBWJb YPAJI-432007-31

(u3maHue ceapMoe)

CATALOGUE OF PARTS AND ASSEMBLY UNITS
ON URAL-432007-31

(seventh edition)

© OAO « A3 « YPAIL », © « URAL » AUTOMOBILE PLANT OPEN
ITepenedarka, pasMHOXEHHE WM TEPEBOJ, KaKk B JOINT-STOCK COMPANY,

MOJTHOM, TaK M YaCTHYHOM BHJE, HE pa3periaetcs Reprinting, copying or translation both

0e3 MUCHLMEHHOTO Pa3peIICHUs completely and partially are not allowed without
OAO «ABTOMOOMIIBHBIH 3aBOJT «Ypai» written permission of « URAL » Automobile

Plant Joint-Stock Company

SRAZ - U4\ AZ

Mmuacc — 2011 1.
Miass — 2011



CocraBurenmu: Jlamaesa C.B., Hosuxosa H.B., IlerpoBa H.A., Cokomnosa M.B., ®omuna E.B.
Xynoxuuku: Beromxkunra O.1., HoBukosa H.B., ®omuna E.B.

ITepeBon: Cokomnosa M.B.

OTtBeTcTBeHHBIN penakTop: Tpodumos B.A.

2






BBEJIEHUE
INTRODUCTION

Karasor neraneii 1 cOOpOYHBIX €MHUILL IPEIHA3HAYEH JUIS COCTABJICHHS 3asBOK Ha 3allaCHBIE YacTH, a TAKKe
MOJKET CIIY’KHUTh TEXHHUYECKUM ITOCOOHEM JUT U3yUEeHUsI KOHCTPYKIUH U JUIsi COOPKH-Pa300pKH arperaTtoB aBTOMOOMIIS
Ypan-432007-31 (c puratenem IM3-238M2T).

Karanor conepsxut neranu, cOOpOYHbIE €UHULBI U arperaThl, crpymiupoBaHubie B crienmukanuy (CIT) k pu-
CYHKaM TI0 KOHCTPYKTHBHBIM H (YHKIIMOHAJIHHBIM MPH3HaKaM. B cienunpukanusax mpuBoasITcs 0003HauYCHHSI, HanMe-
HOBAHUS M KOJIMYECTBO KAXKIOTO M3IENHs Ha aBTOMOOWITE. Eci netans wiin AeTany UCTIONb3YIOTCS TOJBKO IS 3aIac-
HBIX JacTel, To B rpade "KomudecTBo" BMecTO ITUPPHI yKa3zaHO <<3.4.>>. [IpoKiIagKu, HCHOIb3yeMbIe TI0 TIOTPEOHO-
CTH, 0003Ha4YeHBI B 3TOH rpade 3HaKoM *.

BosbIIMHCTBO H3eIuii 0003HaYaCTCs CEMU3HAYHBIME HOMepaMu. [IpeduKc, cTosAImii B HaYaae 0003HaAUYCHUS,
03HavaeT MoJiesb aBToMoOms. [Ipedukcsl, ornuunbie oT 432007-31, 03HaUYaKOT, YTO HA JAHHOM aBTOMOOUIIE TPUMe-
HSIOTCS M3J1eNTHsl, YHU(UIMPOBaHHBIE C IPYTUMHU MoJielsiMUA. Hanpumep, KoxKyX BEHTHIISTOPA, MMEIOIIAsi HOMep
4320-1309008, ucnosnb3yercst oT aBToMo0ms Ypai-4320.

KpenexHsle u3nenus UMeE0T MeCTU3HAYHBIE HOMepa U yKa3aHHe Ha aHTUKOPPO3HOHHOE MoKphITHE. Hanpumep,
200315-1129 - nepssle mecTs 1udp 0d603HaYa0T HOMEp 00JITa C HIECTUTPAaHHOW TOJIOBKOMH, a [129 - Tim aHTHKOPPO3HOH-
HOT'O MOKPHITHS (IIMHKOBOE C XPOMAaTHPOBAHUEM).

Karanor coctapieH no COCTOSHUIO TEXHUYECKOM JoKyMeHTauuu Ha 1 staBapb 2011r.

The Catalogue of parts and assembly units is intended to assist in ordering the spare parts and to be used
as a guide for studying the truck design and for dismantling and reassembling the units of the Ural-432007-31
truck (with YAMZ-238M2T).

The Catalogue contains the parts, assemblies and units grouped in specification lists accompanied by fig-
ures according to their design and functional features. Each specification list provides the designations and
names of parts and assemblies and quantity of the products per truck. If a part or a set of parts are used as spare
parts only then the column "Quantity" has <<3.4.>> instead of number. The gaskets used as required are desig-
nated in the column by sign *.

The majority of the products are marked with seven-digit numbers. The prefix standing at the beginning of desig-
nation indicates the truck model. The prefixes other than 63685 indicate that products, unified with other models, are
used in given truck. For example, the fan case, having the number 4320-1309008, is taken from Ural-4320 truck.

Fasteners are identified with six-digit numbers and a designation indicating antirust coating. For example,
200315-I129; the first six numbers designate the number of hex bolt, and I129 is the type of antirust coating (zinc coating
with chromatizing).

The Catalogue is compiled basing on the technical documents dated January 1, 2011 .



JETAJIM, CBOPOYHBIE EJUHUIIBI U ATPET'ATBI
PARTS, ASSEMBLIES AND UNITS

1 ABUT'ATEJIb
ENGINE

1.1 IlonBecka aABUTATEIS
Engine Suspension

Pucynox 1.1
Figure
1.1 1 43205-1001179 * [Ipoknanka perymupoBovHas Adjusting gasket
2 43205-1001178 * [Ipoknanka peryaupoBovHas Adjusting gasket
3 331970-1129 4 bonar M12x40 Bolt
4 252137-112 12 | LHai6a 12.0T Washer
5 432051-1001020 2 [Moxymika Cushion
6 252016-1129 8 aii6a 14 Washer
7 432051X-1001031 2 Ckoba Clamp
8 200819-1129 2 bontr M14-6gx70 Bolt
9 43204X-1001029 2 Amopru3zarop Shock-absorber
10 | 43204-1001177 1 Kponmirelin 3anHeit onopsl cu- Engine rear support bracket
JIOBOT'O arperara
11 | 43204-1001176 1 Banka 3axHeit onopsl apurarens | Engine rear support beam
12 | 331969-1129 8 Bont M12x32 Bolt
13 | 432051-1001040 1 Onopa neurarens 6okoBas npa- | Engine right side support
Bast
14 | 432051-1001041 1 Onopa neurarens 6okoBas neast | Engine lift side support
15 | 252138-112 16 | Hlaiba 14.0T Washer




1.1

16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

201587-1129
432051-1001035
200825-1129
432051X-1001150

250558-1129
201588-1129
330026-1129
200367-1129
250514-1129

— NN X

—_
DO NN oo

bont M14-6gx35

[Moxyuika OOKOBOM ONOPEI
Bonr M14-6gx100

banka nepenneit onopsl 1Bura-
Tels

Taiixa M14-6H

Bonr M14-6gx38

Bonr M14x115

Bonr M12-6gx45

Taiixa M12-6H

Bolt

Side support cushion

Bolt

Engine front support beam

Nut
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Nut

* Tlo motpeGHOCTH

As required

1.2 MacasiHblii paguaTop
Oil Radiator

Pucynox 1.2
Figure

1.2

N A D Do 00U AW~

432051-1015555
4320512-1013096
5557-8101180
4320-1013123
375-1013078
4320512-1013105
00.78-00
201455-1129
252135-112
250510-1129
432051-1311046
4322-1311032
5323-1013010-01
4320-1013111
339868
201456-1129

Bm m DN =S N0 === NN

[Ipoknaaxa yrioTHUTENbHAS
dnaner

Kpan otonurens

MTynep

Bbpons manra

PykaB 16x25-1,6 L=930
XoMyT aBTOMOOMIBHBIH
Bont M8-6gx18

[aii6a 8T

IaiikaM8-6H

Tpyba coenuHUTENHHAS
Pykas 16x25-1,6 L=100
Pagmarop macistabI B cOope
PykaB 16x25-1,6 L=800
YronapHUK

Bbont M8-6gx20

Sealing gasket
Flange

Heater cock
Union

Hose armour
Sleeve
Automobile clip
Bolt

Washer

Nut

Connecting pipe
Sleeve

Oil radiator assembly
Sleeve

Elbow

Bolt




1.3 Benruasuusi kKapTepa
Crankcase Ventilation

Pucynox 1.3
Figure
1.3 1 5323-1015573-01 1 [Inanr coequuuTenbhbii yrio- | Connecting angular hose
BOI
2 00.10.00-03 2 XomyT Clip
3 4320514-1014142 1 Tpy0Oa BeHTMISIIIMU KapTepa Crankcase ventilation pipe
4 375-1109225 1 XomyT Clip
1.4 OcHoBHOIi TOVINBHBIN 0aK
Main Fuel Tank
Pucynox 1.4
Figure
1.4 1 55574-1101100 1 Kponmreiin mepemamii Front bracket
2 3754-1101107 2 IIpoknanka KpoHIITEHHA Bracket gasket
3 37514-1101121 2 IIpoknanka Gasket
4 255805 8 3aknenka 6x13 Rivet
5 258038-1129 4 et 3,2Xx16 Cotter pin
6 260067-I152 4 [anen 10x55 Pin
7 4322-1101173 2 JlenTa xomyTa Clip band




1.4 8 200822-1129 2 bont M14-6gx85 Bolt

9 442027-1101010-01 1 bak ToruiBHEIN B cOope Fuel tank assembly
10 | 339843 1 YronapHUK Elbow
11 | 262542-1129 1 Ipo6ka K1/4" Plug
12| 375-3806748 2 IIpoknanka ynaoTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket
13 | H-11302-I129 10 | bonr M5-6gx13 Bolt
14 | 5202.3827010 1 Jatunk ykaszarens yposas tori- | Fuel level indicator sensor

JHBa
15 | 201591-1129 12 | bont M14-6gx45 Bolt
16 | 252138-I12 12 | Iait6a 14.0T Washer
17 | 250558-1129 12 | I'aiixa M14x6H Nut
18 | 4320-1101120 4 ITpoknaaka xomyTa Clip gasket
19 | 432043-1101099 1 Kponurreitn 3aauuii Rear bracket
20 | 432007-1104012 1 ®drnaHen TOIUIMBO3a00OPHUKA C Fuel intake flange with pipes

TpyOKamu
21 | 4320-1104011 1 IIpyxuna Spring
22 | 4320-1104009 2 JHo ¢pmirbTpa Fulter bottom
23 | 4320-1104006 1 Cerka ¢puisTpa Filter gauze
24 | 258365-1129 1 HItudr 3x20 Pintle
25 | 432001-1101018 1 IIpoOka CIMBHOIO KpaHa Drain cock plug
26 | 375-1101108 1 YTroNbHUK KPOHIITCHHOB Brackets elbow
27 | 4322-1101174 2 JlenTa xomyTa C raiikon Clip band with nut
28 | 201497-1129 4 bont M10-6gx25 Bolt
29 | 252136-112 4 aii6a 10.0T Washer
30 | 250512-1129 4 laiika M10-6H Nut

1.5 JlonoJTHUTEIbHBII TOIUIMBHBIH 0aK
Auxiliary Fuel Tank
29 28 27 2 25
Pucynox 1.5
Figure
1.5 1 375-1102002 1 Bak TOmITMBHEI TOTTOTHUTEH- Aucxiliary fuel tank assembly

HEBII B cOope

2 262543-1129 1 [Ipo6xa PK 3/8" Plug




1.5 3 339115-1129 1 YTronpHUK Elbow
4 201496-1129 1 Boar M10-6gx22 Bolt
5 339178-1129 1 XomyT Clip
6 4320-4712065 1 TpyOxa Pipe
7 252136-112 1 [laii6a 10.0T Washer
8 250512-1129 1 Iaiika M10-6H Nut
9 4320-1102063 4 IIpoknanka Gasket
10 | 4320X-1102154 2 JlenTa XOMyTa C BTYJIKOH Clip band with bush
11 | 200270-1129 2 bonr M8-6gx55 Bolt
12 | 4322-1102157 2 JlenTa xomyTa C raiikon Clip band with nut
13 | 260018-1152 4 [Taser 6x35 Pin
14 | 258011-1129 4 MHrmuaT 2x10 Cotter pin
15 | 4320-1103020 1 Kopnyc nmpo0ku Plug housing
16 | 4320-1103026-10 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
17 | 4320-1104048-01 1 TpyOxa OT IOIOTHUTENHEHOTO First pipe from auxiliary fuel tank
Oaka repBas B cOope assembly
18 375-1104059 1 [Ima"r coeTMHNUTENBHBIA Connecting hose
19 | 00.10.00 2 XomyT 12x22 Clip
20 | 432007-1104054-10 1 TpyOka OT ZOTIOTHUATEEHOTO Second pipe from auxiliary fuel
Oaka BTOpas B coope tank assembly
21 | 258053-1129 1 st 4%25 Cotter pin
22 | 375-1305065 1 Buika Fork
23 | 375-1305046 1 Pyuka ympaBienus Control handle
24 | 4320-1104325 1 Kpa#n TomnuBHbIi B cOOpe Fuel cock assembly
25 | 4320X-1102106-10 1 Jlepxarenb TOIUTMBHOTO Oaka Fuel tank holder
26 | 377C-1102063 6 Ionknanxa Gasket
27 | 250514-1129 4 laiika M12-6H Nut
28 | 252137-112 4 [laii6a 12.0T Washer
29 | 201541-1129 4 Bont M12-6gx32 Bolt
1.6 TpyOonpoBoAbI M MIJIAHTH CUCTEMBbI U TAHUS
Fuel System Pipelines and Hoses
20 i 12 1314
| 21
14
1112 22
8 13
\ — 14
16
6° N2 9 10 >
e 23
4 , 16
3 _!
P
1 24 25 2 ?
[ f
v \ 2
/ q
< 1314 33 32 3 2114 2314 30 >
23 e &6 “ “
14 =
12— =
11 = —29
> {2&
——{27
| 126
Pucynox 1.6
Figure
1.6 1 63621-1104320 Tpy6ka or @TOT mepBas Pipe from fine fuel filter, first

A=

2108-3401228

XomyT

Clip




1.6

5323-1104337
5323-1104237
204A-1105510
43201-1104122
5323-1104235
4320518-1104345
00.10.00
432051-1104275-30

250510-1129
252135-112
339458-1129
375-3506023
4320-1303064
201460-1129
252006-1129
252136-112
201676-1129
375-3506007
339178-1129
339844-1129
432001-1104193
432007-1104080-10
4320-1104069
201542-1129
250514-1129
252137-112
4320-1104176
4320-1104202-10
4322-1104059
4320-3570181
432051-1104115-20
432001-1104177
432051-1104150-01

—— = = NN

—
o

— e e DN e e e = = NN W = DN = = = NN = O W N N

Pykas 10x17,5-1,47 L=550
YronpHuK

OIoT

MTtyuep

MTyuep

Pyxkas 10x17,5-1,47 L=1200
XomyTt

TpyOka ot ToruIMBHOTO OaKa K
¢buneTpy

I"aiika M8-6H

aii6a 8T

XomyT

IIpoknanka

ITnactuna

Bont M8-6gx30

[Taii6a 10

[aii6a 10T

Bont M10x1,25-6gx25
Kponwreiin

XomyT

XomyT

XomyT

TpyOxa ot TorMBHOrO OaKa
Pykas 10x17,5-1,47 L=210
Bbonr M12-6gx35

Taiika M12-6H

[aii6a 12.0T

Kponureiin

TpyOka ot ¢popcyHOK BTOpast
Pykas 10x17,5-1,47 L=640
Pyxkas 6x14-1,6 L=600
TpyOka ot ¢popcyHOK mepBas
Kponmreiin

TpyOka K TOIUIMBONOAKAYH-
BalOIEMY HACOCY

Sleeve

Elbow

Primary fuel filter

Union

Union

Sleeve

Clip

Pipe from fuel tank to filter

Nut

Washer

Clip

Gasket

Plate

Bolt

Washer

Washer

Bolt

Bracket

Clip

Clip

Clip

Pipe from fuel tank
Sleeve

Bolt

Nut

Washer

Bracket

Pipe from injectors, second
Sleeve

Sleeve

Pipe from injectors, first
Bracket

Pipe to fuel pump

1.7 llpuBoa akcejiepaTopa

Accelerator Drive

Pucynox 1.7
Figure




1.7 1 432051-1108187 1 Prruar ynpasnenus peryiasitopom | Regulator control lever

2 250510-1129 3 laiika M8-6H Nut

3 252135-112 4 [Maiica 8T Washer

4 201457-1129 2 Bontr M8-6gx22 Bolt

5 43204-1108031 1 Ban akcenepaTtopa Accelerator shaft

6 258039-1129 2 et 3,2%20 Cotter pin

7 740-1108040 2 Brynka Bush

8 432051-1108060-02 1 Peraar Lever

9 432051-1108055-02 1 Phruar co Bryjikamu B cOope Lever with bushes assembly

10 | 201418-1129 5 bonr M6-6gx16 Bolt

11 | 252154-112 6 aiiba 6J1 Washer

12 | 432051-1108039 1 Kponmireiin Bana akceneparopa | Accelerator shaft bracket

13 | 250508-1129 1 laiika M6-6H Nut

14 | 4320-1108022-01 1 YII0THUTEND Seal

15 | 375-1108010-04 1 [enans akceneparopa B coope Accelerator pedal assembly

16 | 339379-1129 1 [anen Pin

17 | 43205-1108112 1 CTg;; ezquHoro VIpaBICHUS B Manual control tie rod assembly

18 | 43205-1108124 1 Peiika c taroit Batten with tie rod

19 | 43205-1108102 1 Kopmyc B cbope Housing assembly

20 | 7.938-200 1 Hlapux T'OCT3722-81 Ball

21 | 4320-1108048-20 1 [pyxuna Spring

22 | 4320-1108189-01 1 ITpoGxka Plug

23 | 432041-1108105 1 Pyuka Tsiru py4HOTO yrnpanie- Manual control tie rod handle
HU

24 | 250464-1129 1 laiika MS5-6H Nut

25 | 334624-1129 1 laiika M14x1,5 Nut

26 | 4320-1108155 1 Brynka pesunoBas Rubber bush

27 | 4320-1108070 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket

28 | 43204-1108140 1 Prrgar py4yroro npuBoza akce- Accelerator manual drive lever
nepaTtopa B cbope assembly

29 | 43223-1108095 1 3a)KHM JKHUITBI TpOCA Rope lode clip

30 | H-11302-I129 1 bonr MS5-6gx13 Bolt

31 | 375-1108047 1 Ckoba Clamp

32 | 210382-1129 1 bontr MS8-6gx35 Bolt

33 | 375-1108017-B 1 Tsira kopoTkas Short tie rod

34 | 258024-1129 1 et 2,5x16 Cotter pin

35 | 252004-1129 1 [aiiba 6 Washer

36 | 4320512-1108044-10 1 Tsra Tie rod

37 | 4320-1108196-10 2 Hakoneunuk B coope Tip assembly

10




1.8 Tsira py4Horo ocraHoBa ABUraTeJIst
Engine Manual Stop Tie Rod

Pucynok 1.8
Figure

1.8

O 01N LN b Wi~

432051-1108272
252004-1129
43223-1108095
260008-1152
H-11302-1129
375-1108047
252154-112
4320-1108189-01
4320-1108048-20
7.938-200
43205-1108102
43205-1108124
43205-1108112

432051-1108107
250464-1129
334624-1129
4320-1108155
4320-1108070
201418-1129
201497-1129
252136-112
252006-1129
4320512-1108337-10

4320-1109424
250508-1129

e e Y B Y e B i e

— NN N W= = N = =

Prruar ocranoBa gBuratess
[laiiba 6

3a)KUM KUITBI TpOCa

TTameny 6x12

Bonr M5-6gx13

Ckoba

[Maiiba 6J1

IIpoOka

IIpyxuna

Mapuk T'OCT 3722-81
Koprmyc B cbope

Peiika c Taroi

Tsra py4HOro octaHoBa JBUIa-
Tens B coope

Pyuka ocranoBa gBurarens
laiika MS5-6H

Taiixa M14x1,5

Brynka pesuHoBast
Kponmreiin

Bonr M6-6gx16

Borr M10-6gx25

ait6a 10.0T

aii6a 10

[Inanka ¢ KPOHIITEHHOM THEB-
MOLIWJIMHIpA B cOope
IIpyxuna

laiika M6-6H

Engine stop lever
Washer

Rope lode clip

Pin

Bolt

Clamp

Washer

Plug

Spring

Ball

Housing assembly
Batten with tie rod
Engine manual stop tie rod as-
sembly

Engine stop handle
Nut

Nut

Rubber bush
Bracket

Bolt

Bolt

Washer

Washer

Strip with cylinder bracket as-
sembly

Spring

Nut

11



1.8 26 | 258013-1129 3 MrmuaT 2X16 Cotter pin
27 | 260016-1152 1 [Tanerx 6x30 Pin
28 | 260011-I152 1 IManexr 6x18 Pin
29 | 43205-1108342 1 Poryar neBMOLIMIMHApA Cylinder lever
30 | 55574-3570110 1 [IunuHap ocTaHOBA ABUTATENS Engine stop cylinder
1.9 Bo3nyxoBoa ¢ BO3AyIIHBIM (PMIIBTPOM
Air Vent with Air Filter
Pucynox 1.9
Figure
1.9 1 ®B. 721.1109510-30 1 OUIBTP BO3AYIIHBIN Air filter
2 432051-1109182 2 Jlenrta xomyTa Clip band
3 331006 2 Bont xomyTa Clip bolt
4 251645-1129 1 Iaiika M8-6H Nut
5 252005-1129 1 Taii0a 8 Washer
6 4322-1109119-10 1 Konmak Cap
7 5323PX-1109124 1 Oo0euaiika KoJmaka Cap shell
8 4320513-1109126 1 Tpy0a Bo3myx03abopHas Air intake tube
9 4320513-1109118 1 Tpy0a Bo3myxo3abopHast ¢ kosi- | Air intake tube with cap
MaKoM
10 | 6361KX-1109390 2 XomyT Clip
11 | 201457-1129 4 Bonr Bolt
12 | 2505101129 2 laiika Nut
13 | 6361KX-1109182 2 XomyT Clip
14 | 6361KX-1109041 1 My¢Ta coenuHnTETBHAS Connecting coupling
15 | 432043-1109163-10 1 Jlenra kpoHIITEWHA Bracket band
16 | 432053-1109161 1 [onoBuHa KpoHIITEIHA Half bracket
17 | 4320512-1109294 1 IaTpy6oxk yriosoi Angular branch
18 | 4320513-1109044 1 Mydra coepuHuTENBHAS Connecting coupling
19 | 432041-1109435-10 1 Komnbuo ymioTHuTensHoe Sealing ring
20 | 00.10.00 1 XomyT Clip
21 | 432001-3706013 1 Mryuep Union
22 | 252039-1129 1 [Taii6a 10 Washer
23 | 332716 1 Bont Bolt
24 | 4320-8101187 1 YiaoTHUTEND Seal
25 4320512-1109132 1 Hacanox Nozzle
26 | 06.10.00-11 2 XoMmyT Clip

12




1.9

27
28
29
30

5323-1109182
4322-1109428
4320513-1109110
375-1105081P

—_—— = N

JlenTa xomyTa

[[InaHr coenMHUTENbHBII
BosnyxoBoa HUxKHUI
[IpobOka cnuBHAS

Clip band
Connecting hose
Low air vent
Drain plug

1.10 Cucrema BbIIyCKa ra3oB

Gas Exhaust System

Pucynox 1.10
Figure

1.10 1 432051-1203010-21 1 Tpy0a npuémuas nepensss npa- | Front right inlet pipe
Bast
2 250536 28 | l'aiika M10-6H Nut
3 432051-1203389 6 [Ipyxuna Spring
4 432007-1203008-12 1 Tpy6a npuémHast nepeHsis je- Front left inlet pipe
Bas
5 432041-3570010-10 2 Topmo3 BcrioMoraTeIbHbIH Auxiliary brake
6 | 4320-3570176-01%*' ** 2 | LluauHIp BCIIOMOraTeIbHOrO Auxiliary brake cylinder
TOpMO3a
7 200329-1129 8 Bonr M10-6gx100 Bolt
8 432007-1201010-20 1 I'mymmurens BeIxona Exhaust silencer
9 4320-1203060 1 XOMyT BBIITYCKHOM TPYOBI Outlet pipe clip
10 | 252006-1129 4 [ait6a 10 Washer
11 | 252136-112 2 [ait6a 10.0T Washer
12 | 250512-1129 6 laiika M10-6H Nut
13 | 250510-1129 2 laiika MS8-6H Nut
14 | 252135-112 2 [lait6a 8T Washer
15 | 4320517-1203432 1 KpoH1iteiiH BBITYCKHOM TPYOBI Outlet pipe bracket
16 | 200263-1129 1 bonr MS8-6gx35 Bolt
17 | 432007-1203182-31 1 Tpy0Oa BeITyCcKHAs Outlet pipe
18 | 4320-1203065 1 CrpemsiHka U-bolt
19 | 200317-1129 8 Bonr M10-6gx40 Bolt
20 | 432007-1203043 2 XoMyT ritymuTens Silencer clip
21 | 4320-1203165 4 [Ipoknanka yIIOTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket

13



1.10 22 | 432007-1203154 2 ITepexoguuk KoMneHcaropa Compensator rear adapter
3aTHUNA
23 | 432041-1203487 2 ®dnanen Flange
24 | 258024-1129 6 MnnunaT 2,516 Cotter pin
25 432051-1203485 2 dirager; co MIMUIBKAMU Flange with studs
26 | 432007-1203153 2 ITepexogank komnercaropa me- | Compensator front adapter
penHuit
27 | 432007-1203011-20 1 Tpy0Oa npuemHast 3a1Hsis1 JieBast Rear left inlet pipe
28 | 201585-1129 2 bonr M14-6gx30 Bolt
29 | 252138-112 2 ait6a 14.0T Washer
30 | 432007-1203322 -20 1 KponuireiiH npueMHbIX TPYO Inlet pipes bracket
31 | 432007-1203327 1 XomyT kpoHuTeiiHa npuemMubix | Inlet pipes bracket clip
TpyO
32 | 432007-1203006-30 1 TpyOa npuemnast 3anusis npaBast | Rear right inlet pipe
33 | 432051-1203165 [Tpoknanka ynjaoTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket
*! Cwm. pucynok 5.22, 5.23 *! See figure 5.22, 5.23
10.11 Paanarop cucTeMbl OXJIAMKIEHUS
Cooling System Radiator
3’3:%%! 20744 1
2928 27 26
Pucynox 1.11
Figure
1.11 1 4320-3741040 1 [I{uTox mpubopoB mogorpeBare- | Preheater instrument board as-
7151 B cOope sembly
2 4320-1302010 1 Pamka nogBecku paauaTopa Radiator suspension frame
3 4320-1304010 1 ITpoOka pamuaropa Radiator plug
4 5323-1301010 1 Panuarop Radiator
5 4320-1309008 1 Koxyx BeHTHIIAITOpA Fan case
6 252005-1129 14 | Illaiiba 8 Washer
7 252135-112 23 | Hlai6ba 8T Washer
8 201455-1129 15 | bont M8-6gx18 Bolt
9 43205-1303010-10 2 PykaB-nerans 42-51-470-0,2 Hose 42-51-470-0,2
10 | 00.10.00-04 4 XomyT Clip
11 | 375-1303030 1 PykaB-nerans Hose 50-61-100-0,3
12 | 00.78-03 4 XOMyT aBTOMOOHJIbHBII Clip
13 | 432051X-1303120 1 [aTpy6oK coeTMHUTEIbHBIN Connecting branch pipe
14 | 43205X-1303031 1 PykaB-gerans 50-61-190-0,3 Hose 50-61-190-0,3
15 | 432051-1303041 1 ITpoxkaaka BOJOMOIBOIAIIETO Water-inlet branch pipe gasket
narpyOxa

14




1.11 16 | 432051-1303053 1 [TaTpy0OOK BOAOIOABO SN Water-inlet branch pipe

17 | 262542-1129 1 [TpoGxka Plug

18 | 250513-1129 2 laiika M10x1-6H Nut

19 | 252136-112 2 [ait6a 10.0T Washer
20 | 252006-1129 2 [Taii6a 10 Washer
21 | 4320-1302071 2 Brynka pacniopHas Spacing bush
22 | 4320-1302040-02 4 [oxymixa Cushion
23 335632-1129 2 [ait6al2,5 Washer
24 | 252137-112 4 [laiiba 12.0T Washer
25 | 250514-1129 4 laiika M12-6H Nut
26 | 258038-1129 2 HmnunT 3,2x16 Cotter pin
27 | 250512-1129 4 laiixa M10-6H Nut
28 | 252039-1129 4 aiica 10 Washer
29 | 375B-1203090-01 6 AmMopTH3aTop Shock absorber
30 | 375-1302054 2 TpyOka pacniopHas Spacing tube
31 | 4320512-1302046 2 Kponmirelin taru paguaropa Radiator tie rod bracket
32 | 432042-1302030-10 2 Tsra B cOope Tie rod assembly
33 | 252045-1129 2 [aiiba 12 Washer

1.12 YcranoBKa paclINPUTEILHOr0 6auka u GuIbTpa rpyooii 04HCTKH
Expansion Tank and Primary Fuel Filter Installation
8 9
Pucynox 1.12
Figure
1.12 1 432051-1311044 1 Hlnanr Hose

2 250508-1129 2 Iaiika M6-6H Nut

3 252037-1129 2 Taii6a 6 Washer

4 4320-1311085 2 IIpyxuna Spring

5 4320-1311081 2 Brynka Bush

6 4320-1311041 1 XOMYT CTSKHOU Tightening clip

7 2101-1311014 1 Badok pacumpuTensHBII Expansion tank
8 4320-1311068 1 IIpoGxa B cOope Plug assembly

9 4320-1311070 1 IIpoxmanka Gasket

10 | 220117-1129 2 Bunr M6-6gx45 Screw

11 | 4320-1311065 1 Kposmireiin B coope Bracket assembly
12 | 252135-112 5 aii6a 8T Washer

13 | 201453-1129 2 bont M8-6gx14 Bolt

14 | 201459-1129 2 bont M8-6gx28 Bolt

15 | 43204-1104177 1 Kpounmrreiin Bracket

16 | 250510-1129 3 laiika M8-6H Nut

17 | 204A-1105510-b 1 OroT Primary fuel filter
18 | 252137-112 2 [Taii6a 12.0T Washer

19 | 201539-1129 2 Bont M12-6gx28 Bolt

20 | 339159-1129 1 XomyT Clip

21 | 00.78-00-02 2 XoMmyT Clip

15



2.1 ITpuBoa nexaseii cueneHus 1 TOPMO3a
Clutch and Brake Pedal Drive

2 TPAHCMHUCCHUA
TRANSMISSION

Pucynok 2.1
Figure
2.1 1 4320-1602055 1 Baun nmenanu cuernrenns Clutch pedal shaft
2 4320-1602063 1 Kponmreiin nenaneit cuernenns | Clutch and brake pedal bracket
U TOpMO3a B cOope assembly
3 555751-1602060 1 Prruar Basna nemany CrieruieHus Clutch pedal shaft lever
4 555751-3504026 1 PhIuar Baja memanu TOpMO3a Brake pedal shaft lever
5 250512-1129 8 Taiika M10-6H Nut
6 252136-112 17 | Wlaii6a 10. OT Washer
7 339640-1152 7 [Manen 9x28 Pin
8 258038-1129 9 MunT 3,216 Cotter pin

16




2.1 9 201500-1129 8 bont M10-6gx32 Bolt

10 | 4320-3504032 1 IIpyxuna Spring

11 5557-1602194-10 1 TpyOka Pipe

12 | 339200-1129 1 Mryuep Union

13 | 4320-3504010-01 1 ITemgams Topmo3a B cOope Brake pedal assembly

14 | 339434-1129 1 XomyT Clip

15 | 252037-1129 1 [Iaii6a 6 Washer

16 | 250508-1129 1 laiika Nut

17 | 200265-1129 3 bont M8-6gx35 Bolt

18 | 252135-112 3 [aii6a 8T Washer

19 | 375-3506023 2 Ipoxiaaka Gasket

20 | 339098-1129 2 XomyT Clip

21 | 555751-1602082 1 Kponmireiin B coope Bracket assembly

22 | 5557-1602120 2 Poruar Bana npuBona Drive shaft lever

23 | 260062-T152 1 ITanen 10x40 Pin

24 | 375-3508045 3 Buiika taru Tie rod fork

25 | 4320-1602119 2 [pyxwna Spring

26 5557-1609052-01 1 Kommaxk 3amurHenii Protective hood

27 | 375-1103012-10 2 ITnactuna Plate

28 | 555751-1602196 1 Kpownrrreiin Bracket

29 | 339358 1 YronbHUK Elbow

30 339699 1 MTynep Union

31 | 4320-3506054 1 [Tpoknaaka Gasket

32 | 258052-1129 4 et 4%20 Cotter pin

33 | 260087-1152 1 [Manen Pin

34 | 375-3504036 1 Buuika Fork

35 | 250515-1129 2 Taiika M12x1,25-6H Nut

36 | 4320-3504065 1 Tsira B cOope Tie rod assembly

37 | 260043-1152 1 Maner 8x48 Pin

38 | 55574-1609005 1 HumuHOp mTHEBMaTHIECKUH B Pneumatic cylinder assembly
cbope

39 | 201496-1129 5 bont M10-6gx22 Bolt

40 | 00.10.00-02 1 XomyT Clip

41 | 00.10.00-03 1 XomyT Clip

42 | 250615-1129 1 laiika M12x1,25-6H Nut

43 | 200319-1129 1 Bont M10-6gx50 Bolt

44 | 55574-1602074-01 1 Prruar Bana Bunku BeiktroueHust | Clutch release fork shaft lever
CLICTUICHHS

45 | 555741-1602160-01 1 Tsira ¢ xpaHoMm B cOope Tie rod with cock assembly

46 | 5323-1602178 1 IIpocraBka Spacer

47 5557-3504015 2 [Moxymka Cushion

48 | 55574-1602010 1 [Memans cueruteHus B coope Clutch pedal assembly

49 | 5557512-1602032 1 Ban npusona eikiroueHust ciie- | Clutch release drive shaft
TUICHHUS

50 | 264020-1129 1 Macenka Oiler

51 | 55575-1602120 2 Peruar Bana npusona Drive shaft lever

52 | 55575-3504058 1 Poruar ynpasnenust topmo3usiM | Brake valve control lever assem-
KpaHoOM B cOope bly

53 | 4320-3504052 1 Tsira nepanm B coope Pedal tie rod assembly

54 | 55574-1602057 1 Tsira BHIKITIOYEHHSI CLIETIIICHUS Clutch release tie rod

55 | 250510-1129 2 Iaiika M8-6P Nut

56 | 4320-1602091 2 HakoHeuHHK peryTupoBOYHBII Adjusting tip

57 | 4320-1602070-01 2 Bydep nemanmm Pedal buffer

58 | 252016-1129 2 [Maii6a 14 Washer

59 | 338062 4 IIInoHKa cerMeHTHast Woodruff key

17



2.2 Tara ¢ KpaHom
Tie Rod with Cock

Pucynok 2.2
Figure

2.2 1 5557-1602184 1 Mydra coenuHHuTENBHAS Connecting coupling
2 375-3506239-03 1 Inaunr rudkuii B coope Flexible hose assembly
3 100-3537110 1 Kpan nueBmarnueckuii B coope | Pneumatic cock assembly
4 375-3508045 1 Buka taru Tie rod fork
5 250515-I129 1 laiika M12x1,25-6H Nut
6 4320-3570180 1 Inanr rudkuii B coope Flexible hose assembly
7 5557512-1602165 1 Tsra Tie rod
8 555751-1602165-10 1 Tsra Tie rod
9 5323-1602168 1 Ckoba Tsru Tie rod clamp
10 | 5323-1602175 1 [pyxwuna TsTU Tie rod spring
11 | 5323-1602174 1 Brynka Tsaru Tie rod bush
12 | 5557-1602173 1 [TnacTuna ynopHas Thrust plate
13 | 5557-1602177 2 Cronop Stopper
14 | 201420-1129 1 boar M6-6gx20 Bolt
15 | 150508-1129 1 [aiixka M6-6H Nut
16 | 4320-3570146 1 laiika Nut
17 | 4320-3506054 4 Ipokiaaka Gasket
18 | 5557-1602186 2 Bont coequHuTenpHbII Connecting bolt

18




2.3 YcraHoBKa 6ayka MPUBOAA CUENJICHHUS
Clutch Drive Tank Installation

Pucynok 2.3
Figure
2.3 1 375-3505074-01 1 ITpobka Plug
2 375-3505050 1 Cetka Gauze
3 375-3505094 1 Kompmo ymroTHuTeNEHO Sealing ring
4 375-3505085 1 Bavok Tank
5 375-3505082-b2 1 Bagoxk B cbope Tank
6 4320513-1602022 1 Crsoxka Buckle
7 252154-112 2 [Taii6a 6J1 Nut
8 220101-1129 2 Bunt M6x8 Screw
9 3255-1104235 1 MTynep Union
10 | 432043-1602599 1 HTyuep Union
11 | 375-3524004 1 ITpokiaaka yIIOTHUTEIIbHAS Sealing gasket
12 | 240818-1129 2 Buntr M14x12 Screw
13 | 53234X-1602021 1 Kponmireiin Bracket

2.4 YcTaHoBKa MHEBMOCHCTEMBI YIIPaBJIeHHUs CHENJIEHHEM
Clutch Control Air System Installation

Pucynok 2.4
Figure

16 12 15 14




2.4 1 4320513-1602191-01 1 TpyOka npuBoa CIETUICHUS Clutch drive pipe, fourth
yeTBepTas
2 300000 2 Jlenrta xomyTa Clip band
3 500000 2 IIpsoxka xomyTa Clip buckle
4 297575-1129 2 IMnnuaT Cotter pin
5 339435 1 TpoitHnK T-joint
6 432013-1602187-01 1 TpyOka nprBoa CHETUICHHUS Clutch drive pipe, third
TpeThs
7 4320517-1602183 1 TpyOxa npuBo/a ClerIeH s Clutch drive pipe, first
nepsas
8 250510-1129 8 Iaiika M8-6H Nut
9 4320513-3513018 2 XomyT Oanona Receiver clip
10 | 339039 1 YTronbHUK Elbow
11 | 4320X-3513015 1 Bannon Bo3aymiHbIi Air receiver
12| 4320-3514023 2 IIpoknanka Gasket
13 100-3513110 1 Kpan cnuBa kongeHcara Condensate drain cock
14 | 339904 1 YTonpHUK Elbow
15 | 4320-3515068 1 IIpobxa Plug
16 | 100-3562210 1 Knanan oOpatHbIit Revertive valve
17 | 2108-3401228 1 XomyT Clip
18 339050 1 HTyuep Union
2.5 KapTep u moaBecka pa3iaTo4HOil KOPOOKH
Distribution Box Case and Suspension
0——
9
8
7t
2
6
5
5 -
4
3
2
1
Pucynok 2.5
Figure
2.5 1 5557-1802012 1 Kaptep paznarounoii kopoOku Distribution box cose
2 375-1801030 8 Monyika Cushion
3 250514-1129 4 laiika M12-6H Nut

20




2.5 4 252137-112 4 Taii6a 12.0T Washer
5 335917-1129 8 [Taii6a 12,5 Washer
6 201543-1129 4 Bont M12-6gx38 Bolt
7 333683 4 [Inuneka M22x1,5 Stud
8 336449-1129 4 [Iaji6a 22 Washer
9 258069-1129 4 et 5%36 Cotter pin
10 | 334933-1129 4 Taiika M22x1,5 Nut
11 | 4320X-1801008-10 1 Kpomnirreiin npassiii B cOope Right bracket assembly
12 | 201453-1129 8 bont M8-6gx14 Bolt
13 | 252135-112 8 aii6a 8T Washer
14 | 331472-1129 2 Bont M10x25 Bolt
15 | 252136-112 2 [Taii6a 10.0T Washer
16 | 375-1802270-b 1 Kpsika BepxHero sitoka pa3na- | Cover of distribution box upper
TOYHOU KOPOOKH hatch
17 | 375-1801043 1 Ckoba rmosrbema Lift clamp
18 375-1802268-b 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
19 | 375-1802278 1 IIpodka MK 24x1,5 Plug
20 | 338765 1 Ipodka K 3/8" Plug
21 | 5557-1801017-10 1 Kposirreiin ieBsiii B cOope Left bracket assembly
22 | 332560-1129 2 bont M14x45 Bolt
23 | 252138-112 2 [Maii6a 14.0T Washer
24 | 250558-1129 2 laiika M14-6H Nut
25 | 375-1802285 1 [TpoGka MarHuTHast Magnetic plug

2.6 IlepBuuHbIii BaJ pa31aTO4YHOI KOPOOKH
Distribution Box Primary Shaft

Pucynok 2.6
Figure
2.6 1 636151X-2502134 1 Odnanen nepeanuii B cbope Front flange assembly
2 331473-1129 10 | boar Bolt
3 252136-112 10 | Hlaii6a 10.0T Washer
4 375-1802049 1 IIpoknanka yniaoTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket
5 375-1802032-b * IIpoxnanka Tonuuuoi 0,1 Mmm Gasket, thickness 0,1 MM
6 7312A 2 [MoamunHUK POIUKOBBIN Roller bearing
7 375-1802043-b 3 [ITaji0a omopHas Supporting washer

21



2.6 8 4322-1802036 1 [TecTepus BBICIIEH Mepenayn High speed gear
9 4320-1802039 1 Kapetka nepexiroueHust nepe- Gearshift carriage
naq
10 | 375-1802023-B 1 Bax nepBuuHbIii B cOope Primary shaft assembly
11 | 375-1802037-I 2 Brynka mectepen Gear bushing
12 | 375-1802041-B2 1 [lecTepHs HU3MICH TIepegaydn Low speed gear
13 | 4320-1802073 1 [Maiiba cronopHas Locking washer
14 | 5920-1802029 1 [Ipoknanka KpBIIKH 33 THETO Rear bearing cap gasket
HOAIINITHUKA
15 | 4320-1802031 1 Kpsiika 3aHero moamMImHuKa Rear bearing cap
16 | 4320-1802072-01 1 Iaifka mogmunHUKA Nut bearing
17 | 375-1802031-b * Ipoxaaka Tonmuaoi 0,25 MM Gasket, thickness 0,25 mm
18 | 375-1802027-01 1 Kpeika nepeanero nogmunau- | Front bearing cap
Ka
19 | PT864176-02 1 Mamxera 70x92 Collar
20 | 336432-I1 1 [Taii6a 31 Washer
21 | 335033-1129 1 laiika M30x1,5 Nut
22 | 258084-1129 1 st 6,3%45 Cotter pin
* Tlo moTpebHOCTH
As required
2.7 IIpoMe:KyTOYHBIN BaJ Pa31aTO4YHONH KOPOOKH U NMPHUBOJ CIIHA0OMeETPa
Intermediate Shaft of Distribution Box and Speedometer Drive
B
9
b
Pucynok 2.7
Figure
2.7 1 375-1802103-01 1 IIpoknanka KpBIIKH Cover gasket
2 201475-1129 2 bonr M8x1-6gx18 Bolt
3 375-1802063-b 1 [Tnactuna cTonopHas Locking plate
4 375-1802084 1 [aii6a yropHas Thrust washer
5 375-1802081-b 1 [IInoxka BexyIei mecTepHu Driving gear key
6 4320-3802033 1 lecrepnst npuBoga cnuaomerpa | Speedometer drive gear
Beymas
7 4320-1802197 2 laiixa moqmunmHUKa Bearing nut
8 4320-1802086 2 [Iaii6a ymopHas Thrust washer
9 7610A 2 [MoammITHUK POIMKOBBIH Roller bearing
10 | 375-1802085-b 1 Ban npomMexyTOUHBIH Intermediate shaft

22




2.7 11 4320-1802084 1 Bas npomexyTouHslii B cOope

12 | 375-1802090-b 1 [TecTepust HU3IIEH TIEpeAYH

13 | 375-1802105-b *! IIpoknanka Tonuunoi 0,1 Mmm

14 | 375-1802108 1 IIpoknanka

15 | 375-1802107 1 Kpeika 3aaHero noAnMUnHuKa B
cbope

16 | 252136-112 8 [Taii6a 10.0T

17 | 331473-1129 7 Bontr M10x32

18 | 262541-1129 1 ITpo6xa KI" 1/8”

19 | 200319-1129 1 Bbont M10-6gx50

20 | 375-1802104-b *2 | TIpoknajka TommuHOH 0,25 MM

21 375-1802061-02 1 Brynka pacnopnas

22 | 4322-1802088 1 [Tectepus BBICIIEH epenayn

23 | 4320-1802094-02 1 [Tnactuna MapkupoBOYHas

24 3802826 1 IIpoxnanka

25 | I'B300-3802600-05 1 Bax rubkwuii nprBoja cCrimoMeT-
pa

26 | 375-3802025* 1 | Bryaka

27 | 353-3802836 1 HITyuep

28 | 4320-3802035-10 1 [TecTepHst mpuBOIa CIUIOMETPA
BejioMasi B coope

29 | 375-1802098-01 1 Kpeimika nmepeaHero moammHu-
Ka

30 | 4320-1802097-10 1 Kprimika nepegHero o mumHu-
Ka B coope

31 375-1802123 1 IIpoxnanka

32 | 331515-1129 1 Bont M10x70

Intermediate shaft assembly
Low speed gear

Gasket, thickness 0,1 MM
Gasket

Rear bearing cover assembly

Washer

Bolt

Plug

Bolt

Gasket, thickness 0,25 mm
Spacing sleeve

High speed gear

Marking plate

Gasket

Speedometer drive flexible shaft

Bush

Union

Speedometer drive driven gear
assembly

Front bearing cover

Front bearing cover assembly

Gasket
Bolt

*! TTo morpebHOCTH He Goree 8
As required not more 8

*2TTo noTpe6HOCTH He Gonee 12
As required not more 12

*3 YVcranaBnmBaeTcst B KaOMHE BOIUTEIIS
Bush is installed in the driver’s cab

2.8 Bas npuBoa nepeanero Mocta u gugdepeHnnas pa3TaTouHoi KOPOOKH
Front Axle Drive Shaft and Distribution Box Diffilential

Pucynok 2.8
Figure




2.8 1 375-1802264-b 1 ®drnaHel NpUBOJA IEPETHETO Front axle drive flange assembly

MocTa B cOope

2 PT864176-02* 1 Mamnxera B coope Collar assembly

3 375-1802051-01 1 Konbno macnocronnoe Oil-sump ring

4 375-1802038 1 [Iaii6a ymopHas Thrust washer

5 200319-1129 5 Bont M10-6gx50 Bolt

6 252136-112 7 [Taii6a 10.0T Washer

7 4320X-1802246 1 Kpeimika mogmumHauka Bearing cover

8 375-1802235-b 1 [poxaaka KPbILIKH MO Bearing cover gasket
HHKa

9 50311 A 1 IToamumHNK MapUKOBBINA Ball bearing

10 | 375-1802216 1 Komnblio cromopHoe Locking ring

11 | 375-1802251 1 [Taii6a yropHas Thrust washer

12 4320-1802110 1 Bau npuBoja nepeaHero Mocta Front axle drive shaft

13 | 375-1802148-b 1 My¢ra 610KHPOBKH Lock coupling

14 | 375-1802166 1 Koo cromopaoe Locking ring

15 | 218 1 [MoammITHUK MapPUKOBBIN Ball bearing

16 | 375-1802169 1 Brynka Bush

17 | 375-1802161-10*" 1 O6oiima nuddepennuana me- Differential front holder
penHss

18 | 375-1802189-10%' 1 [ecTepHst HIKHETO Bajia Lower shaft gear

19 | 375-1802112-b 1 ITecrepust conHeunas Sun gear

20 | 375-1802158-b 4 Caresur Satellite

21 | 375-1802164-01 1 Taii6a Washer

22 | 337564-11 4 ItudT 12x30 Pintle

23 | 375-1802190-b 1 [lecTepnst kOpoHHAA Crown gear

24 | 375-1802176 1 Oo6oiima 3aaHsIst B cOope Rear yoke assembly

25 | 375-1802170 1 [InactuHa cTomopHas Locking plate

26 | 331505-I1 12 | Bont M10x25 Bolt

27 | 375-1802258 1 laiika moamuImTHIKA Bearing nut

28 | 375-1802057 1 [1aii6a 3amKoBast Locking washer

29 220A 1 TToamMmHUK MapUKOBHII Ball bearing

30 | 375-1802168 5 [Tnactuna cTonopHas Locking plate

31 | 201498-1129 2 bont M10-6gx28 Bolt

32 | 375-1802171 8 Brynka Bush

33 | 375-1802155 1 Ooboiima muddepennnana c mec- | Differential holder with lower
TEpHE! HIXKHETO Bana shaft gear

34 | 375-1802150-01 3.4. | Juddepennman B coope Differential assembly

35 | 336432-I1 1 [Taii6a 31 Washer

36 | 335033-I129 1 laiika M30x1,5 Nut

37 ] 258084 1 Mt 6,3%45 Cotter pin

24

*1 OGoiima ¢ mecTepHeil COMHSIOTCS CBAPKOi Ha 3aBOIe-H3rOTOBHUTENE

Holder and gear are connected by weld at the plant-manufacturer

*2 JlomyckaeTcst 3amMeHa Ha 375-2402054-06
Can be changed for 375-2402054-06




2.9 Bas npuBoOJa 3aJHUX MOCTOB Pa3IaTOYHON KOPOOKH
Distribution Box Rear Axles Drive Shaft

Pucynox 2.9
Figure

2.9

S 000V AWN —

375-1802195-b
4320X-1802194
252137-112
201543-1129
375-1802186-B
375-1802216
311A
375-1802038
375-1802030-01
375-1802196-b

4320X-1802213
337570-1129
PT864176-02
336432
335033
258084
4320-1802228
4320-1802214
4320-1802229
4320-1802211
331473-1129
252136-112

— o 00 00— —

CO OO0 Fmb bt bk OO0 bk o ok ek N

IIpoknanka kaprepa

Kaprep 3aaHero noammnyauka
[ITaii6a 12.0T

Bontr M12-6gx38

Ban npuBona 3agHero mocra
Kossio cronopnoe
[ToamMmHUK MIaPUKOBBIHA
[aii6a yrnopHas

Koabo macinocronnoe
IIpoknanka KPBIIIKK ITOIIITHIT-
HHKA

Kpeiika noamumnyauka
Mgt

Mamskera 70x92

[Iaii6a 31

Taiika M30x1,5

IInousT 6,345

bonr

dranery 3aaHUI

[ITaii6a

®nanen 3aaHui B cOope
Bonr M10x32

[Iaii6a 10.0T

Case gasket

Rear bearing case
Washer

Bolt

Rear axle drive shaft
Locking ring

Ball bearing

Thrust washer
Oil-sump ring
Bearing cover gasket

Bearing cover
Pintle

Collar
Washer

Nut

Cotter pin
Bolt

Rear flange
Washer

Rear flange assembly
Bolt

Washer

25



TaERES

2.10 YnpaBieHne 1 MeXaHHU3M MePeKJII0UYEeHHs Pa3IaTOYHONH KOPOOKHU
Distribution Box Gearshift Mechanism and Control

6
S SELERPEE

4 i
i ISETRST G A TR )

BU¥BEEBETBODA2ZE

KKK 1}

B449 8 N9IB TXD 9N # 8
2 i k7

Pucynox 2.10
Figure

2.10

NN s o E oSS v®aa b W —

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32

4320X-1804045
252156-112
4320512-1804088
250515-T129
375-3508045
4320512-1804086
339640-1152
258039-1129
375-1804047
4320-1804084
4320-1804127
4320-1804087
334639
252006-T129
4320X-1804015-10
375-1803161
375-1803157
336019-1129C
4320-1803159*'
201498-1129
252136-I12
375-1803038

4320-1803009
4320-1803025
375-1803018-10
b11.112-100
32-0615
375-1802272
339299-1129
375-1803028-01

375-1803034

375-1803032-I'

[l BN N \O TN NI NS T N L O S L NS P e e N S BN (S 2 (S I (S 2 \S 2 ()

—_— NN N NN %=

PykosiTka peiuaros

[Taii6a 10 JI

CrepikeHb TATH B cOope
Taiika M12x1,25-6H

Buuka Tsaru

Tsra B cOope

[Taner; 9,7x28

st 3,2x20

Brynka

[ToBosok BKITOUEHMS TIepenad
Brynka

IToBomOK co BTymKamu B cOope
Taiixa M14x1,5

[Taii6a 10

Kponmretin B coope

Oboiima calpHHUKa

Komnblo yninoTHuTensHoe
Taii6a 19

Koo yrmorHuTensHoe
Bontr M10-6gx28

[Taii6a 10.0T

Kopmryc Mexannsma puxcannu
MEePEeKIIIOYEHHS Tiepeiad
Bunka co mTokom B cOope
IIpoknanka

[Ipoknaaka yrioTHUTENbHAS
Mlapux b 11, 112-100
IIpyxuna

IIpoxiiagka ymioTHUTEIbHAS
[Tpobka M14x1

Bunka My TbI GJI0KMPOBKH
muddepennnana

Kopnyc Mmexannsma uxcayn
OIOKMPOBKY MU PepeHrata
[ITox BUIKK OIOKUPOBKHU OII0-
KHPOBKH nuddepernuana

Levers handle

Washer

Tie rod stem assembly
Nut

Tie rod fork

Tie rod assembly

Pin

Cotter pin

Bush

Gearshift carrier

Bush

Carrier with bushes assembly
Nut

Washer

Bracket assembly
Gland holder

Sealing ring

Washer

Sealing ring

Bolt

Washer

Gearshift fixing mechanism
housing

Fork with rod assembly
Gasket

Sealing gasket

Ball

Spring

Sealing gasket

Plug

Differential lock coupling fork

Differential lock fixing mecha-
nism housing
Differential lock fork rod

26




2.10 33

4320-1804085

[ToBOIOK OJIOKUPOBKH OJIOKHU-
poBkHu auddepennuaia

Differential lock carrier

34 | 4320-1804089 1 [ToBonok co BTysnKamu B cOope Carrier with bushes assembly
35 | 432052-1804019-01 1 Kpounmrreiin Bracket
36 | 252137-112 3 laii6a 12.0T Washer
37 | 201538-1129 3 Bont M12x6gx25 Bolt
38 | 4320-1804126 2 Brynka Bush
39 | 4320-1804034 1 Prruar nepekimiodeHus nepenaq Gearshift lever
40 | 4320-1804039 1 PbIuar nepexroveHus nepenad Gearshift lever with bushes as-
CO BTYyJIKamH B cOope sembly
41 | 4320-1804033 1 Poruar 6s0kupoBKE qudhepeH- Differential lock lever
uana
42 | 4320-1804037 1 Poruar 650kupoBKH quddepeH- Lever differential lock with
Maja BTyJIKaMH B cOope bushes assembly
43 | 375-1804036 2 [IpyxuHa nomxumMHas Pressure spring
44 | 375-1804035-b 1 Banuxk peruaros Levers shaft
45 | 252135-112 1 [aii6a 8T Washer
46 | 201453-1129 1 Bont M8-6gx14 Bolt
* T1o motpebHOCTH HE OoTee 9
As reguired not more 9
*! Tlomyckaetcst 3ameHa Ha 4320-1803159-01
Can be changed for 4320-1803159-01
2.11 Kapaannas nepenavya
Cardan Drive
8

Pucynox 2.11
Figure

N
—_—
—
—

236Y-1700010
43114-2202011-01

3 4320-1800012-50

4 4320-1800018-50
5 3751-4502010-01

6 4320-4502014-10

Kopo0Oka nepenau

Ban xapnanHblii npoMexKyTou-
HBII B cOope

Kopo6ka pa3narounas (s aB-
TOMOOMIICH ¢ J1e0eaKOM )
Kopobka pa3maTounas B cbope
Ban xapnanHsIii npuBoaa eden-
KU Tepe/iHuii B coope

Ban npomexxyTodHBI B cOope

Cardan drive

Intermediate ccardan shaft as-
sembly

Distribution box (supplied for
truck winch)

Distribution box assembly

Front cardan shaft of winch drive
assembly

Intermediate shaft assembly

27



2.11

7 3751-4502011-01 1 Ban xapnanHsbIii puBoIa JIeOe -
KH 3a7HAN B cOope

8 375-4511010 1 Tpocoyxiiaguuk ¢ nebenkoi u
TpocoM B cOope

9 4320X-2400010-02 1 Mocr 3axHU# B cOope

10 | 4320X-2402010-10 1 Penykrop 3amgHero mocra

11 4320-2201010-03*" 1 Ban xapgaHHBIN 33JHETO MOCTa
B cbope

12| 4320X-2500010-07 1 MocT cpennuii B coope

13 | 4320X-2502010-40 1 Penyxrop cpennero mocra B
cbope

14 | 63615X-2205010 1 Bau kapanHblii cpeiHEro MocTa
B cOope

15 | 375-2203010-05*2 1 Bau kapaanHblil nepeaHero Moc-
Ta B cOope

16 | 4320X-2302010 1 Penykrop nepemHero Mocra B
cbope

17 | 4320X-2300010 1 Moct nepenauii B coope

Rear cardan shaft of winch drive
assembly

Rope layer guide with winch and
rope assembly

Rear axle assembly

Rear axle reductor assembly
Rear axle cardan shaft assembly

Intermediate axle assembly
Intermediate axle reductor as-
sembly

Intermediate axle cardan shaft
assembly

Front axle cardan shaft assembly

Front axle reductor assembly

Front axle assembly

*! TTomyckaercst 3amena Ha 4320-2201010-01;-02
Can be changed for 4320-2201010-01;-02

*2 Tlomyckaercst 3aMena Ha 375-2203010-02
Can be changed for 375-2203010-02

2.12 Kapaanubiii Baj 3aiHero (IepejaHero) Mocra

Rear (Front) Axle Cardan Shaft

Pucynok 2.12

2.12

Figure
1 | 5320-2201023*' 2 | ®nanen-uika
2 332206-1129 16 | boar M14x1,5-6gx41
3 130-2201030 4 KpecroBuna
4 130-2201043 16 VYaoTHEeHUE TOPLEBOE
5 804805K2C10 16 | IloAmMMNHUK PONUKOBBINA UTOJIb-
YyaThIl
6 130-2201025-02 4 KpectoBuna B cbope
7 431410-2201050 16 | [ImactuHa omopHas
8 120-2201051 16 | IlmactuHa-3aMOK
9 201454-1129 32 | bonr M8-6gx16
10 | 130-2202225 2 CaypHUK CKOJIB3AIICH BUIIKH
11 130-2202221 2 Komnblio canpHuka
12 | 4320-2201015-03*' 1 Ban xapnanHbli (cBapka)
13 | 375-2203015-A%*? 1 Bas kapnanublii (cBapka)
14 130-2202227 2 [Taii6a pazpe3nas
15 130-2202219 6 [1aii6a pazpe3nas
16 131-2203217 2 laiika KpemnIeHHs caJlbHUKa

Flange-fork

Bolt

Spider

End seal

Needle roller bearing

Spider assembly
Supporting plate
Lock-plate

Bolt

Sliding fork gland
Gland ring

Cardan shaft (weldment)
Cardan shaft (weldment)
Slotted washer

Slotted washer

Gland attachment nut

28




2.12 17 | 130-2202048 2 Bunka cxonp3simas Sliding fork
18 | 130-2201023%* 2 ®dnaHen-BUIKa Flange-fork
19 | 252138-112 16 | Llaii6a 14.0T Washer
20 | 250559-1129 16 | I'atixa M14x1,5-6H Nut

*! Jlns KaplaHHOTO BaJIa 3aIHET0 MOCTA
For rear axle cardan shaft
*2 J1ns KapJaHHOTO BaJla IEPEIHEr0 MOCTa
For front axle cardan shaft
2.13 KapaaHHblii BaJ1 IPOMEKYTOYHBIH
Intermediate Cardan Shaft
Pucynox 2.13
Figure
2.13 1 43114-2202023 2 dnanern-smwika Flange-fork
2 53205-2205036 8 VYIUIOTHEHHE TOPIIEBOE End seal
3 53205-2205026-10 2 KpecroBuna Spider
4 804707A1C10 8 [Mopmumank Bearing
5 53205-2205025-01 2 Kpecrosuna B coope Spider assembly
6*' | 53205-2205040 * Komnbnio cronoproe Locking ring
53205-2205041 * KonbLo cronopHoe Locking ring
53205-2205042 * Komb1o cromopHoe Locking ring
53205-2205043 * Komb1o cromopHoe Locking ring
53205-2205044 * Komb1o cromopHoe Locking ring
53205-2205045 * Koumb1i0 cronopHoe Locking ring
7 264040 1 Macnenka 2.3.90 Oiler
8 43114-2202047-10 1 Bunka cxomb3sias Sliding fork
9 43114-2202047-20 1 Burka ckonp3simas Sliding fork
10 | 201418-I18 4 Bont M6-6gx16 Bolt
11 | 200-2201041 4 [TnactuHa Plate
12%* | 4320-2202070 * I'py3 6anaHcupoBOYHBIN Balance weight
4320-2202071 * I'py3 6anaHcupoBOYHBIN Balance weight
4320-2202072 * I'py3 6anaHcupoBOYHBIN Balance weight
4320-2202073 * I'py3 GamaHCHPOBOYHEIIH Balance weight
13 | 264020 1 Macnenkal.3 Oiler
14%% | 43114-2202070 * I'py3 GamaHCHPOBOYHEIIA Balance weight
%
%

43114-2202071
43114-2202072

I'py3 GaraHCHPOBOYHBIIHA
I'py3 GaslaHCHPOBOYHBIH

Balance weight
Balance weight

29



2.13 15 | 201454 4 Boar M8-6gx16 Bolt

16 | 1/13943/31 8 Bont M14x1,5-6g Bolt
17 | 252138-112 8 [laii6a 14.0T Washer
18 | 250559-1129 8 laiika M14x1.5-6H Nut

* Tlo moTpebHOCTH

As required
! [Mon6op mo TommuHe (00IIee Koa-Bo SmIT)
Selection for thickness (general quantity must be 8)
*2 TTonGop 1o Becy
Selection for mass
2.14 KapaaHHbIi BaJ CpeHEr0 MocTa
Intermediate Axle Cardan Shaft
Pucynoxk 2.14
Figure
2.14 1 53205-2205023-22 2 Buuika dnanery Flange-fork

2 53205-2201025-10 2 KpecroBuna B cOope Spider assembly
3 53205-2205040 H 8*' | HaGop CTOMOPHEIX KOJIeIl Set of locking rings
4 53205-2205047-20 1 Buka ckonp3simas Sliding fork
5 262040 1 Macnenka 1.3.90 Oiler
6 63614X-2205015 1 Ban kapaaHHbIii (cBapka) Cardan shaft (weldment)
7 1/13943/31 4 Bonr M14x1,5-6g Bolt
8 252138-112 8 [aii6a 14.0T Washer
9 250559-1129 8 laiika M14x1,5-6H Nut
10 | 367116 1 Knanan npegoxpaHUTENbHBINA Safety valve
11 | 264040 1 Macinenka 2.3.90 Oiler

30

¢l ITox6op mo TosIuHE
Selection for thickness




2.15 Kaprep nepeasero Mmocra
Front Axle Case

Pucynok 2.15
Figure

2.15

(S SRS )

~N

5557-2301010

375-1802278
375-1802285
4320-2301077
6361X-2301055

333675-1129
252140-112
334842

Kaprep nepeanero mocra B c60-
pe

[Tpo6ka 2-2MK24

ITpoOka MarHuTHas

Mamnxera B coope

IIpoknanka mapoBoif onopsl
(Tommuuuoit 0,5 MM)

[nuneka M18x1,5x71x23
[Taii6a 18.0T

Tatika M18x1,5

Front axle case assembly

Plug

Magnetic plug

Collar assembly

Ball support gasket (thickness
0,5 mm)

Stud

Washer

Nut

31



2.16 Ilepeanuii MocT
Front Axle

Pucynox 2.16
Figure

2.16

AW N —

A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

375-4225073-02
375-3124094
5557-2303065
375-3103081-I

375-3103080-b
375-3103079-01
4320-3103076

375-2303067-A
375-4224081
375-4224020-01
375-4224017-03
375-3124013
251649-1129
333681
375-4225075-02
5557X-2303072
5557-2303075
5557-2303070-10
5557-2303071-10

55571-2304052-01

6361-2304030

6361-2304031

NSNS NS )

NS S I\

Ul S S NN S IE-CI NN

—_

[Inaur rubkuii B coope
YroapHUK I0BOA BO31yXa
[Tonyock nepennsis

Konrpraiika noAmmMnHIKOB KO-

Jeca
[Taii6a cronopHas

[Iaji6a 3amouHas

T"alika moAnIMIIHUKA Kojieca B
cbope

Komb1to cronopHoe

Ob6oiima

Ob6oiima cabHUKA

Mamxeta B coope

Koms1o pacniopaoe

I"atixa M16x1,5-6H
[Inuneka M16x1,5

Inanr rubkuit B cOope
Bunka nHapyxHOl noiyocu
Huck mapHupa

ITonyoch BHYTpeHHsIsI paBast
[Tosryocs BHYTpeHHSIS JeBas
Ipoknanka mamds

Kopmyc moBopoTHOTO Kynaka
MIPaBbIi

Koprmyc noBopoTHOTrO Kymnaka
JIEBBII

Flexible hose assembly
Air inlet elbow
Front half-axle
Wheel bearing lock nut

Locking washer
Scarfwise washer
Wheel bearing nut assembly

Locking ring

Holder

Gland holder

Collar assembly
Spacing ring

Nut

Stud

Flexible hose assembly
Outer half-axle fork
Joint disk

Right inner half-axle
Left inner half-axle
Journal gasket
Steering knuckle right housing

Steering knuckle left housing

32




2.16

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50
51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

375-1802278
375-2304098-01
12309
5557-2304071
55571-2304074
55571-2304075
55571-2304076
55571-2304077
b 26,988-100
5557-2304082
333677
252140-T12
250563-1129
262541-T129
6361-2304100
375-2301037%!
375-2301036%!
6361-2304013
375-2304094
55571-2304037-02
252135-I12
201475-T129
55571-2304097
375-2304092-B
55571-2304096

375-2304095-b
375-2304093-b1
5557-2304067
108710
5557-2304073-10
55571-2304033

5557-2303074
375-2304087
375-2304088
375-4225053-b
55571-2304084-01
9,525-100
4320-2304085
6361-2304080

LR SR SRR L S I N (S I (9}

R M R —
PSS

RR—~pooo0~—

NS (ST S

[N RN NI S I S I \S)

(NSNS RN NO N (ST (O I (ST N RN

[Ipobka 2-2MK24
IIpoknanka canpHUKA
TToamunmHuK POTUKOBBIH
Kombio

IIpoxnanka tonuuuoi 0,05 Mm
IIpoknanka tonuuuoi 0,1 Mmm
IIpoxnanka Tonuuuoi 0,22 Mm
IIpoxmanka TonmuaoK 0,5 MM
Mapuk 526,988 - 100
Brynka pa3s:xumHas

[Inuneka M18x1,5x43x29
[laii6a 18.0T

Tatika M18x1,5-6H

[TpoOka

Prrdar moBopoTHOTO KyJaka
[Iaii6a moxyocu ynopHas
Brynka mapoBoii onopsl
Omnopa mapoBast B cbope
IIpyxuna

Kpeimika BepxHsist

[Maii6a 8T

Bonr M8x1-6gx18

Kprimka

O6oiima caibHUKA

Komnbio ymroTHUTETEHOE B
cbope

Konsno pacnoproe

Manxera

Konbo aucrannuonHoe
TloammnHKK MapuKOBBINA
[ITaji6a MKBOPHSA yCTaHOBOYHAS
Kpeimika mogmummHuka
MOBOPOTHOT'O KyJjlaKa

Kynak mapuaupa

[11aii0a omopHas

Brynka nandgsr

ITynep moasona Bo3myxa
Handa moBopoTHast

Mapwuk 9,525-100

Konsno

anda moBopoTHas B cbope

Plug

Gland gasket

Roller bearing

Ring

Gasket, thickness 0,05 Mmm
Gasket, thickness 0,1 Mmm
Gasket, thickness 0,22 MM
Gasket, thickness 0,5 mm
Ball

Unclamping sleeve

Stud

Washer

Nut

Plug

Steering knuckle lever
Half-axle thrust washer
Ball support bush

Ball support assembly
Spring

Upper cover

Washer

Bolt

Cover

Gland holder

Sealing ring assembly

Spacing ring

Collar

Distance ring

Ball bearing

Washer

Steering knuckle bearing cover

Joint knuckle
Supporting washer
Journal bushing

Air inlet union

Turning journal

Ball

Ring

Turning journal assembly

* [To moTpebHOCTH
As reguired

*! Bxoxut B 6361-2304013 (1103.40)
Included in 6361-2304013 (poz.40)

33



2.17 Kaprep 3aaHero (cpeaHero) Mocta
Rear (Intermediate) Axle Case

Pucynoxk 2.17

34

Figure
2.17 1 55571-2401010-10 2 Kaptep 3amnero (cpearero) Rear (intermediate) axle case
MocTa B cOope assembly

2 375-1802278 2 IIpodka MK24 Plug

3 375-1802285 2 [IpoOka MarHuTHAs Magnetic plug

4 4320-2304085 4 Koub1o canbHuKa Gland ring

2.18 PenykTop riaBHoli nepegayu
Main Drive Reductor
A
22\
5 ] N
P . f

9424

Pucynox 2.18
Figure

BReRReRn




2.18

0 J b WM

11
10

12

13
14
15
16
19
18
17
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44

4320X-2302145-01
4320X-2402145-01
636106-2402146
4320X-2402061
4320X-2402108
4320X-2402110

4320X-2402105
4320X-2402017
4320X-2402059

4320X-4712072

4320513-4247452%*'
375-2402126
375-2402127
375-2402128
250559-1129
252138-112
333581-1129
375-2402109-10
258280
375-2402043
252137-112
331970-1129
375-2402135
331950-1129
7310A

375-2402124
4320-2402129

55571-2402066
252139-I12
332762-1129
252140-I12
4320X-2402015%*!
55571-2402142
4320X-2402015-10%>
375-2402047-11
332905-T1
55571-2402067
258286-1129
4320X-2402065
12318KM

252006-1129
252136-112
331504-1129

221720-T129%!

ADNWLWLAAADN ¥ % % — w W~ W W W W W N —

—_—
oo oo

AN N W

Kpsika xaprepa B coope
Kpsika xaptepa B coope
IIpoknanka KpeIIKH

[ecTepHst BeqoMasi KOHUYECKast
[[Inonka npusmMaTuyeckas
[lecTepHs BeayIIas MUIHHAPH-
yeckas

[Tectepus B cOope

[ecteprst BeayImas KOHMYECKAs
[lectepus Begomas rj1aBHOU
nepeaayn

[TpoOka repmeTHU3alud MOCTOB B
cbope

Tpolinuk ¢ TpyOKoii
IIpoxnanka Tonuuuoi 0,22 Mm
[poknanka TommuHoi# 0,1 MM
IIpoxnanka tonuuuoi 0,05 MM
laiika M 14x1,5-6H

[Maii6a 14.0T

IInnaeka M14x1,5x43x20
[Tati6a mprxuMHAs

It 1,6x150

IIpoxitagka KpellKH

[laii6a 12.0T

Bont M12x40

Kpeimika crakana

Boar M12x30

TToamMHUK POJTUMKOBBIN KOHHU-
YeCKUi

CrakaH MOJIINITHHKA
IIpoknanka cTakaHa TOIMIUITHA-
Ka

Bonr M16X1,5x34

[laii6a 16.0T

Bontr M18x1,5x36

[aii6a 18.0T

Kaprep pexyxropa B coope
IIpoknanka kaprepa

Kaptep penykropa B coope
[Iaii0a

Bont M20x100

Bonr M16x1,5x34

ImausT 1,6x300

[ITati6a omopHas

[ToaqmunHUK pOJIUKOBBIN 1H-
JIMHIPUYECKUI

[laii6a 10

[aii6a 10.0T

Boar M10x30

Bunt M10-6gx22

Case cover assembly
Case cover assembly
Cover gasket

Driven bevel gear
Prismatic key

Drive spur gear

Gear assy
Drive tapered gear
Main drive driven gear

Axle sealing plug assembly

T-joint with tube

Gasket, thickness 022 Mmm
Gasket, thickness 0,1 Mmm
Gasket, thickness 0,5 Mmm
Nut

Washer

Stud

Clamping washer

Cotter pin

Cover gasket

Washer

Bolt

Carrier cover

Bolt

Tapered roller bearing

Bearing carrier
Bearing carrier gasket

Bolt

Washer

Bolt

Washer

Reductor case assembly
Case gasket

Reductor case assembly
Washer

Bolt

Bolt

Cotter pin

Supporting washer
Cylindrical roller bearing

Washer
Washer
Bolt
Screw

* Tlo moTpebHOCTH
As reguired

! s mepegnero Mocta

For front axle

2 Jli1st cpenHero u 3aJIHETO MOCTOB

For intermediate and rear axles

35



2.19 IIpoxoaHoii BaJ pexyKTOpa IJaBHOM nepeaayu
Through-type Shaft of Main Drive Reductor

Pucynoxk 2.19
Figure

26 27 2|8 18 29

2.19

—_—

S 000 LA WN

4320-2402051-11*1%3

PT864176-02
63610X-2502134%!
336432-T1
335033-1129
258084-I1
201459-1129
252135-I12
252005-1129
4320-2302051-10%>

375-2302042%>
4320-2402038-10
4320-2502077
4320-2502078
4320-2502079
4320-2502075
331970-I129
252137-I12
4320-2402049-10

—_—
OOOOLIILIILI]»—-P

18

W W W W W —

W —
» RN oo

Kpsliiika nepenHux moammmnHu-

KOB
Mamnskera 70x92x12x16
dranery

II1ati6a 31

Tatika M30x1,5
et 6,3%45

Bont M8-6gx28
I1aii0a 8T

II1aji6a 8

Kpeiiika nepenHux moammmHu-

KOB
Brynka pacniopHas
[Ipoxnaaka KpbILIKK
laiixa perynupoBouHas
[Taii6a oTrnOHas
[Maii6a cronopHas
Taiika perynupoBouHas
Bont M12x40

[laii6a 12.0T

CrakaH MOOIINITHHKOB

Front bearings cover

Collar

Flange

Washer

Nut

Cotter pin

Bolt

Washer

Washer

Front bearings cover

Spacing bush
Cover gasket
Adjusting nut
Bend-off washer
Locking washer
Adjusting nut
Bolt

Washer
Bearings carrier

36




2.19

20

21

22

23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

4320-2502053-01
4320-2502055-01
4320-2502056-01
4320-2502057-01
4320-2502058-01
4320-2502059-01
4320-2502065-01
4320-2502066-01
4320-2502069-01
4320-2502074-01
4320-2502080
4320-2502081
4320-2502082
4320-2502083
4320-2502084
4320-2502085
4320-2502086
4320-2502087
4320-2502088
4320-2502089
4320-2502090
4320-2502091
4320-2502092
4320-2502093
4320-2502094
4320-2502095
4320-2502096
4320-2502097
4320-2502098
7516A

4320-2402034
4320-2402035
4320-2402036
375-2402039
4320X-2502022%!%2
4320X-2402040-01%*°
12311K1M

375-2402048-A%
252007-1129
331969-1129
4320-2502050-12%1%2
375-1802264-B***3
375-2402038-01
4320X-2402017
018-022-25-2-2
4320-2402147
6-7515A

W == N W

—_ —
o P AN g =

W —

[Tait6b1 peryaMpoBOYHBIE TOJI-
IIMHOM:
14,00 mm
14,05 mm
14,10 mm
14,15 mm
14,20 mm
14,25 mm
14,30 mm
14,35 Mmm
14,40 MM
14,45 mm
14,50 Mmm
14,55 mm
14,60 mm
14,65 mm
14,70 mm
14,75 mm
14,80 mm
14,85 mm
14,90 mm
14,95 mm
15,00 Mmm
15,05 Mm
15,10 mm
15,15 mm
15,20 MM
15,25 Mmm
15,30 MM
15,35 Mmm
15,40 mm
TloamunHuK poIMKOBBINA KOHHU-
YeCKUH
[Ipoknangku perynupo-
BOYHBIC TOJIIIIUHOM:
0,22 MM
0,1 mm
0,05 mMm
IIpoknanka KpbILIKK
Bau Benyiuent mwecrepHu
Bau Benyien mwecrepHu
TloammnHUK poNMKOBBIN paau-
aJTbHBIN
Kpeimika 3aHero moAmMImHIKa
IIIaii6a 12
Bont M12x32
Kpsiiika 3aiHero noAnmHuKa
®nanen B coope
IIpoxnanka
[Tecrepust Beny1ias KOHUYECKast
Kompmo ymroTHuTenEHOE
[Itynep macnonoaBoAsIIKn
TloamunHrUK poOIMKOBBINA KOHHU-
YEeCKUMN

Adjusting washers, thickness

Roller tapered bearing

Adjusting gaskets, thickness

Cover gasket

Drive gear shaft
Drive gear shaft
Roller radial bearing

Rear bearing cover
Washer

Bolt

Rear bearing cover
Flange assembly
Gasket

Drive tapered gear
Sealing ring

Oil inlet union

Roller tapered bearing

* [lo moTpedHOCTH
As required

*! Jlns cpemmero Mocra
For intermediate axle

*2 JIst mepe/IHero MocTa
For front axle

*#3 Jlnst 3agHero MocTa
For rear axle

37



2.20 Inddepeniuan nepegHero MocTa
Front Axle Differential

I 7
2 3 4 5 7 8 9 0 6 5 M3 2
1]
Pucynox 2.20
Figure
2.20 1 4320X-2403010 1 Huddepenunan B coope Differential assembly

2 4320X-2403040 2 laiixa perynupoBouHas Adjusting nut

3 6-7515A 2 [ToamMIHUK POIMKOBBINA KOHU- Tapered roller bearing
YECKHUH

4 332710 8 Bont M16x1,5x68 Bolt

5 4320-2403051 2 [Iaii0a omopHas Supporting washer

6 375-2403050-20 2 ecrepHst moxyocu Half-axle gear

7 4320X-2402120 1 ecrepust Benomast umnuuapu- | Driven cylindrical gear
qyeckas

375-2403060 1 Kpecrosuna nuddepennuana Differential spider

9 375-2403055-20 4 Caremur nuddepeniuana B Differential satellite assembly
cbope

10 | 375-2403058 4 [ITaii6a caremmTa ornopHas Satellite supporting washer

11 | 251649 8 laiika M16x1,5 Nut

12 | 375-2403022 1 Yamku muddepennmana (Kom- Differential cups (set)
TIJICKT)

14 | 375-2403043 2 [ITaii6a 3amKoOBast Lock washer

13 | 201534-1129 2 bonr M12-6gx16 Bolt

15 | 375-2403042 2 IlnactuHa cTomopHast Locking plate

38




2.21 TnddepeHnnan u moayocu cpeaIHero u 3aiHero MocTa
Differential and Half-Axles of Intermediate and Rear Axles

Pucynoxk 2.21

Figure
2.21 1 4320X-2403010-10 2 Jduddepenmman B coope Differential assembly

2 4320-2402023 2 Komnbo Ring

3 4320-2403070 2 [Moxryock 3amHETO MOCTA JIeBast Left half-axle of rear axle

4 4320-2409022 2 Mydra Coupling

5 2007118K1 2 TToANMITHUK POJIMKOBBINA KOHH- Tapered roller bearing
YECKUH

6 332710-11 16 | boar M16x1,5x68 Bolt

7 4320-2403051 4 [1aii6a omopHast Supporting washer

8 375-2403050-20 4 [ectepnst momyocu Half-axle gear

9 4320X-2402120 2 lecrepust Benomast nmmmHApu- | Driven cylindrical gear
yeckas

10 | 375-2403060 2 KpecroBuna augpepennuana Differential spider

11 | 375-2403055-20 8 Caremmt nuddepenuana B Differential satellite assembly
cbope

12 | 375-2403058 8 [Iaii0a carenmura omopHas Satellite supporting washer

13 | 251649/00 16 | Iaiika M16x1,5 Nut

14 | 6-7515A 2 TToANIMITHUK POJIMKOBBINA KOHH- Tapered roller bearing
YECKUH

15 | 4320X-2403040 2 Iaiika perynupoBouHas Adjusting nut

16 | 375-2403070-11 2 [MTonyock 3aguero Mocra mpasast | Right half-axle of rear axle

17 | 201534-1129 2 bont M12-6gx16 Bolt

18 | 375-2403043 2 [aii6a 3amo4Has Scarfwise washer

19 | 375-2403042 2 ITnactuna cronopHas Locking plate

20 | 4320-2403022 2 Yamku muddepernmana (KoM- Differential cups (set)

TIJICKT)

39



2.22 MexaHu3M BKJIIOYeHHMs1 0JJ0KMPOBKU Auddepenunaia
Differential Lock Switching-on Mechanism

Pucynox 2.22

%

S

Figure
2.22 1 4320-2409018 2 Busika Fork
2 260060-I152 2 Manern 10x35 Pin
3 4320-2409031 4 IIpoxmanka Gasket
4 4320-2409024 2 Kponmrreiin Bracket
5 BK403A-3716000 2 Beikitouarens cBera 3aHero Reverse light switch
xoza
6 44201-1804131 4 [Tpoknaaka peryinpoBoYHast Adjusting gasket
7 4322-3721063 2 IIpoknanka ynaoTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket
8 4320-2409023 2 [anen Pin
9 4320-2409030 2 Kopmyc mexanusma BrmroueHus | Lock switching-on mechanism
OIIOKMPOBKHU housing
10 | 5557-4202117 2 [pyxwna Spring
11 | 5557-4209136 2 Huadparma Diaphragm
12 | 55571-4209034 2 Kppimika kamepbl BKITIOYSHHS Cover
13 | 201416-1129 16 | boar M6-6gx12 Bolt
14 | 5557-4202123 2 BoOkiIika mroka Rod raggle
15 | 4320-2409029 2 Tok Rod
16 | 4320-2409016 2 IITok B cOope Rod assembly
17 | 200324-1129 8 Bont M10-6gx75 Bolt
18 | 252136-112 8 [Taii6a 10.0T Washer
19 | 4320-2409025 2 Orpanuunrens Limiter
20 | 250689-1129 2 Taiika M12x1,25 Nut
21 | 252006-1129 2 [Maii6a 10 Washer
22 | 258024-1129 2 st 2,5%16 Cotter pin
23 | 260308-1129 2 3arnyika 22 Cap

40




2.23 IIpuBox 6;TI0KMPOBKH MEKKOJeCHBIX TH((pepeHnnanon

Hu KOpOGKﬂ JAONMOJIHUTECJIBbHOTO 0T60pa MOIIHOCTH

Drive of Cross-axle Differential Lock and Power Auxiliary Take-off Box

5 un 2

20

)

Pucynok 2.23
Figure

2.23 1 432051X-4202422 1 TpyOka Bo3myxoBOIHAS 5 Air supply pipe
2 2108-3401228 10 | Xomyt Clip
- bnok snekrpoknananos BOK BOK 37.002 electrovalves
3 432051X-2411343 ! 37.002 ¢ kpOHIITEHHOM unit with bracket
4 432051X-2411045-10 1 TpyOxa Bo3myxoBogHast 8 Air supply pipe
5 339906-1129 1 TpoitHuk T-joint
6 4320I12-2411039 1 TpyOxa Bo3myxoBogHAs 8 Air supply pipe
7 339907 1 YronbHUK Elbow
8 252158-112 2 [aii6a 14J1 Washer
9 250634-1129 2 laiika M14x1,5-6H Nut
10 | 4320X-4225075 2 [InaHT cHCTEMBbI HAKAYKH LITHH Hose of tires inflation system
11 | 201493-1129 2 bonr M10-6gx14 Bolt
12 | 375-3506023 2 Ipoknaaka xomyTta Clip gasket
13 | 339098-1129 2 XomyT Clip
14 | 252156-112 2 Taii6a 10 JI Washer
15 | 250512-1129 2 Iaiika M10-6H Nut
16 | 375-4245114 2 IITynep nogsona Bo3ayxa Air inlet union
17 | 4320-2409020 5 MexaHn3M BKJIIOYEHUS OJIOKHU- Differer}tial lock switching-on
poBku muddepennuana B coope | mechanism assembly
18 | 339520-1129 1 YTONBHUK BBEPTHBIN Elbow
19 | 5557-4202010 1 Kopobka pomomautensHOro 0oT- | Power auxiliary take-off box
0opa MomTHOCTH B cbope assembly
20 | 63621-4216353 1 XomyT Clip
21 63621-4206450 1 IIpoxmanka Gasket
22 | 432051X-4202420 1 TpyOxa Bo31yxoBOHAs 5 Air supply pipe
23 | 202121-1129 2 bont M16x1,5-6gx45 Bolt
24 | 252139-1129 2 aii6a 16. OT Washer
25 | 250561-1129 2 laiika M16x1,5-6H Nut
*! Cm. pucyHok 2.24
See figure 2.24

*? JlomycKaeTcst 3aMeHa Ha GJIOK JIByX aneKkTpokiananoB K9B5-420. Cu. pucyHok 2.25
Can be changed for K3b-420 electrovalves unit with 432051X-2411343-01 bracket. See figure 2.25

41



2.24 Biok y1ekTpokiaananos BIK 37.002 ¢ kpoumreiinom 432051X-2411343*"
BIK 37.002 Electrovalves Unit with 432051X-2411343 Bracket*'

2 J

Pucynoxk 2.24
Figure
2.24 1 43205X-1803360 1 Kposureiin Bracket
2 339520-1129 1 VYTONBHUK BBEPTHBIN Elbow
3 B5K 37.002 2 KrnamnaH 371eKTpOMarHuTHBIN Electromagnetic valve
4 250510-I129 4 laitka M8-6H Nut
5 252135-1129 4 llaii6a 8 T Washer
6 339358-1129 1 VYTONBHUK BBEPTHBIN Elbow
7 339200-1129 1 Mtynep Union
8 432051X-1803273 2 Brynka npocraBouHas Spacing bush

42

*! Cm. pucynok 2.23

*! See figure 2.23




2.25 Buiok ABYX 3JekTpokiananos K3B-420 ¢ kponmreiinom 432051X-2411343-01+"
K9B-420 Two Electrovalves Unit with 432051X-2411343-01 Bracket*'

Pucynox 2.25
Figure
2.25 1 43204X-1803360 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
2 713.254.022 2 Eg};ﬁ; gneKTPOMarHHTHHH K5B-420 Electromagnetic valve
3 250510-1129 4 Iaiika M8-6H Nut
4 252135-1129 4 [aii6a 8 T Washer
5 4320112-1803397 2 nunbka Stud
6 339358-1129 1 VYTONBHUK BBEPTHBIN Elbow
7 252038-1129 4 [aii6a 8 Washer
8 339200-I129 1 ITyuep Union
9 4320517-1803320 1 TpyOka Bo3ayxoBOIHAS Air supply pipe
10 | 339690 1 TpoitHUK BBEpPTHEIH T-joint
11 | 339520-1129 1 VYTONBHUK BBEPTHBIN Elbow
12 | 5323PX-1803272-10 2 Brysika npocraBouHast Spacing bush

*! Cm. pucynoxk 2.23

*! See figure 2.23

43



3 XO4OBASI YACTD

RUNNING GEAR

3.1 BykcupHbIii npudop
Towing Device

Pucynok 3.1
Figure

3.1

O 0N N K W~

5557-2707247
330021-1129
5557-2707246
200866-1129
4320-2707234
5323-2707235
4320-2707254
4320-2707253%!
4320-2707233
250558-1129
252138-I12
201586-1129
250559-1129
330019-1129
375-2805044
4320-2801198
336052-1129
250560-1129
201460-T129
252135-112
375-2805017
375-2805016-A3
375-2805020-10

el =R S gl v S N N N N L Y

IInactuna cronopHas

Bbonr M14x29

IInactuna

Bonr M16-6gx70

Kopmyc GykcupHoro npudopa
laiika OykcupHOTo npudopa
Koo Haxxnumuoe

Bydep Oykcuproro npubdop
Brynka 6ykcupHOTO TIpHOOP
Iaiika M14-6H

[Taii6a 14.0T

Bontr M14-6gx32

Taiixa M14x1,5-6H

Bontr M14x1,5x50
[InacTtrHa orpaHUuKTENBHASA
ITonepeunna N6

[laii0a

Taiika M16-6H

Bont M8-6gx30

[aii6a 8T

Cobauxa B cOope

3amenka OyKCHPHOTO KpIOKa
Ocb cobauku

Locking plate

Bolt

Plate

Bolt

Towing device housing
Towing device nut
Pressure ring

Towing device buffer
Towing device bush
Nut

Washer

Bolt

Nut

Bolt

Limitative plate
Frame cross-member N6
Washer

Nut

Bolt

Washer

Pawl assembly
Towing hook snap
Pawl axle

44




3.1

24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39
40
41

375-2805022
258069
251035
5323-2707214
5323-2805021
5323-2707212

202117-1129
252139-112
250560-1129
375-2804014-01
4320-2707228

332736-1129
250561-1129
264020-1129
264040-1129
5323-2707236
252136-112
201496-1129

— = e e

oo — NN NN

1

Ienouka B cOope

[nmmuaT 5%36

Taiika M24x2-6H

Kprok OykcupHoro npudopa
[Manen 3amenku B coope
Kprok OykcupHOTOo ipubopa B
cbope

Bont M16-6gx35

[Taii6a 16.0T

Iaiika M16-6H

bydep 3annmii

[Tonepeunna OyKCUPHOTO MPH-
6opa

Bbont M16x1,5-6gx60

Taiika M16x1,5-6H
Macnenka 1.3.116

Macnenxka 2.3.90

IInactuna cronopHast

[Taii6a 10.0T

Bontr M10-6gx22

Chain assembly

Cotter pin

Nut

Towing device hook

Snap pin assembly

Towing device hook assembly

Bolt

Washer

Nut

Rear bumper

Towing device cross-member

Bolt

Nut

Oiler

Oiler
Locking plate
Washer

Bolt

*! JTomyckaercs 3amena Ha 4320-2707253-01
Can be changed for 4320-2707253-01

{2472

3.2 Pama
Frame

4 LY
Iy
S

223

A

Pucynox 3.2
Figure

32

[N

432041-2800010-20
4320-2902444

4320512-1001012-10

Pama B cOope

Kponiureiin nepenteit peccopsl
nepeIHui IpaBblid

Kponmreiin nepeaHei onopsl
JIBUraTesIsl IpaBbld

Frame assembly
Front right bracket of front spring

Right bracket of engine front sup-
port

45



32

()]

oo

10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

36

37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44

45
46

47
48

49
50

335930-1129
5323-3506154
4320512-1001013

250514-1129
331970-1129
432051-1001050

5557X-2905534

375-3506098

432051-1001051

250561-1129
252139-112
332702-1129
336047-1129
4320-2801024-01
4320-2801025-01
4320¥2-2801136
252137-112
331969-1129
335917-1129
5323PX-4712139
55571-2918154

4320X-2801184
375-3724042
375-2918156
252138-112
330020-1129
4320513-2801020-40
375-8501071
4320513-2801021-40
5323-4245039
4320-2912612-01

4320-3506035

55571-2918155

4420151-2801172
4320-3513029-01

4322-2801152
4320X-2801100
4320-2902442
4320-2902443
5557X-2905535
330026

250558-1129
375-2902610-b

4320-2902445
332666-1129

332560-1129
4320¥2-2801080-20

—_ —_

»—aM»—aNO\»—A»—A»—AOOOO-bE

—_ —

AR —, N —0 DA

—

[ITaii6a 14

Kponureiin

KpoHmrreitn nepegneii onopsl
JIBUTATEJIs JIEBBIN

laiika M12-6H

Bont M12-6gx40

Kponiureiin apuraresns 3aaHui
MpaBblii

Kponurreitn amoprusaropa co
CK00O0i1 IpaBbIif

YTONBHUK KPEIUIeHHsI THOKOTO
LJIaHra

Kponureiin apuratens 3aaHuit
JIeBBII

laiika M16x1,5-6H

[ati6a 16.0T

Bont M16x1,5-6gx55

[Mait6a

Yceunurens JJOHXEpOHA MPaBblid
Ycunurens JOHKEPOHA JIEBBIN
Ornopa KaOWHBI 33 THSS

[aii6a 12.0T

Bont M12-6gx32

[aii6a

Kponmreiin

Kponmrreiin 6anancupa 3aaHei
MO/IBECKU NPaBbIil
IMonepeunna Ne5 pambl
Kponiureiin kpemieHus myyka
ITnactuna

[Taii6a 14.0T

Bont M14x1,5-6gx35
JIloHXkepoH pambl NpaBbIi
YronbHUK TIaT(HOPMbI HIKHUA
JIoH:xepOoH paMsbl JIEBBII
Kponmreiin

Kponmrreiin 0ydepa 3aguero
MocTa

KponureitH TopMO3HOro 1u1aH-
ra

Kponmreitn 6anancupa 3amHei
MOJBECKH JIEBBIH

[Tonepeunna Ne4 pamsr
KpoHnmreiin Bo3aynHeIx 6ai-
JIOHOB

ITonepeunna Ne3 pamsl
ITonepeunna Ne2 pamsl
Kponmreitn nepegHei peccopsl
3aIHUHM TpaBbId

Kponmrreitn nepegneii peccopsl
3aJIHUH JIEBBII

Kponiureiin amoptuzatopa co
CK000i1 eBBIi

BbonT kpenseHus onopsl 1BUra-
Tens

Iaiika M14-6H

Kponmreiin Oydepa nepeaneit
peccopsl

Kponmreitn nepegHei peccopsl
nepeHui JIeBbId

Boar M16x1,5-6gx50

Bontr M14-6gx45

[Tonepeunna Nel pamsl

Washer

Bracket

Left bracket of engine front sup-
port

Nut

Bolt

Engine rear right bracket

Shock absorber right bracket with
clamp
Flexible hose attachment elbow

Engine rear left bracket

Nut

Washer

Bolt

Washer

Girder right booster
Girder left booster

Cab rear support

Washer

Bolt

Washer

Bracket

Balancer right bracket of rear sus-
pension

Frame cross-member Ne5
Beam attachment bracket
Plate

Washer

Bolt

Frame right girder
Platform lower angle bar
Frame left girder
Bracket

Rear axle buffer bracket

Brake hose bracket

Balancer left bracket of rear sus-
pension

Frame cross-member Ne4

Air receivers bracket

Frame cross-member Ne3
Frame cross-member No2
Rear right bracket of front spring

Rear left bracket of front spring

Shock absorber left bracket with
clamp
Engine support attachment bolt

Nut
Front spring buffer bracket

Front left bracket of front spring
Bolt

Bolt
Frame cross-member Nel

46




3.3 Ilepennnii 0y¢ep u OyKCHpPHbIE KPIOKH
Front Bumper and Towing Hooks

9
Pucynok 3.3
Figure
33 1 4320-2803015-01 1 | Bydep nepenumii Front bumper
2 250514-1129 4 | Iaiika M12-6H Nut
3 252137-112 4 | Iaii6a 12.0T Washer
4 201543-1129 4 | Bont M12-6gx38 Bolt
5 250563-1129 6 | Taiika M18x1,5-6H Nut
6 252140-112 6 | Ilaiiba 18.0T Washer
7 4320-2806038 4 | Illaii6a Washer
8 332791 4 | bonr M18x1,5-6gx65 Bolt
9 4320-2806016 1 | Kprok OyKkcupHBIi niepeaHuii Front right towing hook
MpaBbIii
10 | 332756-1129 2 | boar M18x1,5-6gx Bolt
11 | 252018-1129 4 | Ilaii6a 18 Washer
12 | 252134-112 4 | Hlaiiba 6T Washer
13 | 250508-1129 4 | Iaiika M6-6H Nut
14 | 220079 8 | Bunat M5-6gx14 Screw
15 | 252153-112 8 | Ilaii6a 5J1 Washer
16 | 250464-1129 8 | laiika M5-6H Nut
17 | 4320-2806017 1 | Kprok OykcupHBbIi nepeaHuii Front left towing hook
JIeBBIN
18 | 375-2803027 2 | Kponmreiin Oydepa BepxHuii Bumper upper bracket
19 | 375-2803026 2 | Kponmreiin Oydepa HIKHUHA Bumper lower bracket
20 375-2803018 1 | 3amenka moIHOXKKHA Side board snap

47



33

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

220105-1129
375-2803021
250558-1129
4320-2803046
332702-1129
250561-1129
201589-1129
252016-1129
252138-112
201418-1129
330020-1129

BN BN 50000 =N

Bunt M6-6gx10
IMomuoxka Oydepa
laiika M14-6H
[Tnomanka 6ydepa
Boar M16x1,5-6gx55
laiika M16x1,5-6H
Bont M14-6gx40
[aii6al4
[Hai16a14.0T

Bont M6-6gx16
boat M14-6gx35

Screw
Bumper sideboard
Nut
Bumper pad
Bolt

Nut

Bolt
Washer
Washer
Bolt

Bolt

3.4 Ilepennsisi moaBecKa
Front Suspension

Pucynok 3.4
Figure

34

NN AW~

10

555717-2902012*!
4320-2902408
4320-2902413
375-2902414**
257045
375-2902449-20
4320-2902446

4320-2902442%3

250560-1129
252139-112

NN oD

[\

Peccopa nepenHsis ¢ ymkom
CrpemsiHKa IepeJHeH peccopbl
Haxnanka peccopst

Bydep nepenneit peccopst
3axuenka 10x40

Bxnagpiu 3aHero KpoHIITeHa
Kponmreiin nepenHeit peccopsl
3a/IHAN TTPaBbIN

Kponmreitn nepegHei peccopsl
3aJJHUH MpaBklid B cOope

laiika M16-6H

[aii6a 160T

Front spring with eye

Front spring U-bolt

Spring moulding

Front spring buffer

Rivet

Rear bracket liner

Rear right bracket of front spring

Rear right bracket of front spring
assembly

Nut

Washer

48




34 11 | 375-2902453 4 | Bxuagpim 00KoBOH Side liner

12 | 43206-2912448 2 | Brynka pacniopHas Spacing bush

13 | 332691-1129 2 | bont Bolt

14 | 338321 2 | anen amoptuzaTopa Shock-absorber pin

15 | 4320-2902447 2 | Kponmreiin nepeaneii peccopsl | Rear left bracket of front spring
3aJHUH JIEBBIN

16 | 4320-2902443%* 2 | Kponmreitn mepenueit peccopsl | Rear left bracket of front spring
3aJTHHIA JIEBEI B cOope assembly

17 | 250512-1129 8 | I'aiixka M10-6H Nut

18 | 252136-112 12 | Hait6a 10.0T Washer

19 | 201502-1129 4 | boar M10-6gx38 Bolt

20 | 375-2902640-10 2 | Kponreiin nononuutensHoro | Auxiliary buffer bracket
oydepa

21 | 375-2902690 2 | Nonknanka nononuurensHoro | Auxiliary buffer lining
oydepa

22 | 4320-2902644 1 | OGoiima npaBast Right holder

23 | 4320-2902645 1 | OGoiima sieBast Left holder

24 | 201496-1129 4 | Bont M10-6gx22 Bolt

25 | 258054-1129 4 | et 4%32 Cotter pin

26 | 6361-2905130 4 | TIaiika nmajblia aMOpTH3aTOPa Nut of shock-absorber

27 | 336448 4 | Iaii6a Washer

28 | 5557-2905410 8 | Brynka yuika amoptu3zaTtopa Bush of shock-absorber eye

29 | A1-300/475-2905006*° 2 | AmopTtuzarop Shock-absorber

30 | 334932-1129 8 | laiika cTpeMsiHKH U-bolt nut

31 | 6361X-2301042-01 1 | XoMyT KpemieHus nepeaHen Front spring attachment right clip
peccopsl MpaBbli

32 | 6361X-2301025-01 1 | XoMyT kpemieHus nepeaHen Front spring attachment left clip
peccopsl JIEBbIi

33 | 375-2902478-B 2 | [Mamen mepegHero ymrka Front eye pin

34 | 264040-1129 2 | Macnenka Oiler

35 | 375-2902479-01 4 | KuuH cTonopHsii Locking wedge

*1 Jomyckaercs 3amena Ha 55571-2902012-04
Can be changed for 55571-2902012-04
*2 Jlomyckaercs 3amena Ha 375-2902414-01
Can be changed for 375-2902414-01
*3 Cwm. pucynok 3.2. B 3anmuactu nocrasisiercst 4320-2902442-01
See figure 3.2. Bracket 4320-2902442-01 is supplied in spares
*4 Cm. pucyHok 3.2. B 3amuactu nocrasisiercs 4320-2902443-01
See figure 3.2. Bracket 4320-2902443-01is supplied in spares
*5 Homyckaercs 3ameHa Ha 50.5.2905006 wim [150.5.2905006
Can be changed for 50.5.2905006 or I150.5.2905006

49



3.5 Ilepennsist peccopa
Front Spring

Pucynok 3.5
Figure

35 1 4320X-2902015 2 | YKo ¢ BTyJIKOH Eye with bush
2 55224-2902016 2 | Yuko Eye
3 4320X-2902028 2 | Brynka ymka Eye bush
4 6364-2902043 2 | Bonr Bolt
5 4320-2902024 2 | CrpeMsiHKa yIika Eye U-bolt
6 250515-1129 2 | I'aitika M12x1,25-6H Nut
7 | 200333-1129%' 4 | Bonr M10-6gx120 Bolt
8 375-2902068 4 | TpyOka pacnopHas xomyTa pec- | Spacing tube of spring clip

COpEI

9 4320-2902101 2 | JIuct peccopsr Nel Spring leaf Nel
10 | 5557-2902102-01 2 | JIuct peccopbr Ne2 Spring leaf Ne2
11 | 55224-2902103 2 | JIuct peccopnr Ne3 Spring leaf Ne3
12 | 55224-2902104 2 | JIuct peccopbr Ned Spring leaf Ne4
13 | 250512-1129 4 | Taiika M10-6H Nut
14 | 5557-2902105 2 | Jluct peccopsr Ne5 Spring leaf No5
15 | 5557-2902062-01 4 | XomyT 5-ro nucra Fifth leaf clip
16 | 5557-2902106 2 | JIuct peccopsl Ne6 Spring leaf Ne6
17 | 256869 4 | 3akinenka 12x26 Rivet
18 | 5557-2902107 2 | JIuct peccopsl Ne7 Spring leaf Ne7
19 | 5557-2902108 2 | JIuct peccopbr Ne8 Spring leaf No§
20 | 5557-2902109 2 | JIuct peccopbr Ne9 Spring leaf Ne9
21 | 5557-2902110 2 | JIuct peccopsr Nel0 Spring leaf Ne10
22 | 5557-2902111 2 | Jluct peccopnr Nel 1 Spring leaf Nel1
23 5557-2902020 2 | JIucT nmoaxiiagHOMU Lining leaf
24 | 4320-2902032 2 | Bost ueHTpoBOi Central bolt
25 | 43206-2912025 2 | Haknmanxa ymxa Eye moulding
26 | 251649-1129 4 | Taiixka M16x1,5-6H Nut
27 | 4320-2902018-10 2 | Brynka Bush

50




3.5 28 | 853528/00 2 | Taiika M20x1,5 Nut
29 | 555717-2902014* 3/4 | Peccopa Oe3 ymika Spring without eye
*! TTomyckaercst 3amena Ha Gonr M10-6gx120.68 TOCT 7798-70
Can be changed for bolt
*2 Peccopa B TPOITMYECKOM HCIONHEeHHH. J{omyckaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha 55571-2902014-01
Can be changed for 55571-2902014-01
3.6 3annnas OajaHCHPHAS MOABECKA
Rear Balanced Suspension
Pucynok 3.6
Figure
3.6 1 640-2919010-01*' 2 | UlraHra peakTUBHAsI BEPXHSIS B Upper torque rod assembly
coope
2 4322-2912410 8 | Taiika cTpeMsHKH U-bolt nut
3 555707-2912012% 2 | Peccopa 3anHss Rear spring
555707-2912122%° 3.4. | Peccopa 3anuss Rear spring
4 5323-2912408 4 | CrpemsHKa 3a1HEHN peccopsl Rear spring u-bolt
5 55571X-2912412 4 | Hakmagka cTpeMsHKA U-bolt moulding
6 4320D-2918050 1 Ocs 3aHei OanancupHo#t moasec- | Rear balanced suspension axle
K# B cbope assembly
7 640-2919012-01** 4 | llranra peakTHBHAsI HUXKHSS B Lower torque rod assembly
cbope
8 55571-2919101 12 | I'aiika M33x1,5 Nut
9 258085-1129 12 | ImusT 6,3x50 Cotter pin
10 201496-1129 16 | Boar M10-6gx22 Bolt
11 252136-112 16 | Ilaii6a 10.0T Washer
12 375-2912614-10 4 | Ob6oiima Oydepa Buffer holder
13| 375-2912624-01% 4 | Bydep Buffer
14 375-2912636-30 4 | Iogkmagka Oydepa Buffer gasket
15 432052-2919038 2 | Kponmretin Bepxueii peaktiBHOH | Upper torque bracket
IITaHTU

51



3.6 16 252140-112 12 | Ilaii6a 18.0T Washer
17 332763-1129 12 | bont M18x1,5x55 Bolt
*! [lomyckaetcs 3amena Ha 620-2919010, 640-2919010
Can be changed for 620-2919010, 640-2919010
*2 Homyckaercst 3amMeHa Ha 5557-2912012-12
Can be changed for 5557-2912012-12
*3 Jlomyckaercs 3aMeHa Ha 5557-2912122-12
Can be changed for 5557-2912122-12
! Tlomyckaercst 3amena Ha 620-2919012 wmm 640-2919012
Can be changed for 620-2919012 or 640-2919012
*> JTomyckaeTcs 3amMeHa Ha 375-2912624-02
Can be changed for 375-2912624-02
3.7 3aguss peccopa
Rear Spring
Pucynox 3.7
Figure
3.7 1 5557-2912101 6 JIuct peccopsr Nel,2.3 Spring left No 1,2.3
2 250514-1129 8 Iaitka M12-6H Nut
3 5557-2912104-11 2 JIuct peccopst Ned Spring left Ne 4
4 5557-2912105 2 JIuct peccopnr Ne5 Spring left No 5
5 5557-2912106 2 JIuct peccopbr Ne6 Spring left Ne 6
6 5557-2912107-11 2 JIuct peccoprr Ne7 Spring left No 7
7 256869-11 8 3axsenka 12x26 Rivet
8 5557-2912108 2 JIuct peccopsr Ne§ Spring left No 8
9 5557-2912109 2 JIuct peccopst Ne9 Spring left Ne 9
10 5557-2912110 2 JIuct peccopst NelQ Spring left Ne 10
11 5557-2912111-11 2 JIuct peccopsr Nell Spring left Ne 11
12 5557-2912112 2 JIuct peccopsr Nel2 Spring left Ne 12
13 5557-2912113 2 JIuct peccopsr Nel3 Spring left Ne 13
14 5557-2912114-10 2 JIuct peccopsr Nel4 Spring left Ne 14
15 4320-2912116-01 2 JIuct peccopnr Nel6 Spring left Ne 16
16 5557-2912062-10 4 Xomyt 10-ro nucra Tenth leat clip
17 5323-2902063 4 XoMyT 5-ro nucra Fifth leat clip
18 200383-1129 8 Bont M12-6gx120 Bolt
19 5323-2902068 8 Bryinika pacnopHast Spacing bush

52




3.8 Och 3aHeli 0aTaHCHPHOI MOABECKH
Rear Balanced Suspension Axle

f‘i\S

15
Pucynok 3.8
Figure
3.8 1 4320-2918056 2 Kpounmrreiin Bracket
2 43200-2918053 1 Ocp OaraHCHPHO OABECKU Balanced suspension axle
3 864117 2 Mamxera 115x145 ¢ mpyxwunoit | Collar with spring
4 4322-2918184 2 Yarmrka 3amuTHAS Protective cup
5 43200-2918052 1 Ocs ¢ kpoHIITEfHAMA B cOope Axle with brackets assembly
6 4320X-2918010 2 banancup co Brynkamu B coope | Balancer with bushes assembly
7 4320X-2918180*! 2 Kouib1i0 yroTHHTEBHOE Sealing ring
8 4320X-2918026 2 Brynka 6anancupa Balancer bush
9 4322-2918012 2 HItudt Pintle
10 | 4322-2918020 2 banancup Balancer
11 | 6361X-2918009 2 banancup 3aaHel OJBECKH CO Rear suspension balancer with
ITUPTOM pintle
12 | 252136-112 2 [laii6a 10.0T Washer
13 | 331503 2 Bonr M10x37 Bolt
14 | 5557®-2918152 2 Komnmak 6amancupa Balancer hood
15 | 201452-1129 12 | bont M8-6gx12 Bolt
16 | 252155-112 12 | aii6a 8J1 Washer
17 | 375-2918148 2 [poknaaka yrioTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket
18 | 375-2918038 2 Taiika 6anmancupa Balancer nut
19 | 264020-1129 2 Macnenka 1.3.01 Oiler
20 | 375-2918158 8 Boar M24x2-6gx62 Bolt
21 | 336440-1129 8 Taii6a 25x45x6 Washer

*! Tlomyckaercst 3amena Ha 5320-2918180
Can be changed for 5320-2918180

53



3.9 PeakTHBHAs LITAHIa
Torque Rod

Pucynok 3.9
Figure
3.9 1 640-2919016 6 IlTanra peakTuBHAs Torque rod
2 640-2919026 10 | IllapHup peakTUBHOH ITAHTH Lower torque rod joint
HIDKHEN
3 630-2919060*" 12 | Kppimika Cover
4 1/55403/21 48 | bontr M12x1,25x30 Bolt
5 640-2919024 2 [IlapHUp peakTUBHOW IITAHTH Upper torque rod joint
BEpXHEH
*! Tlomyckaercst 3amena Ha 630-2919060-02
Can be changed for 630-2919060-02
3.10 Kouieco u mmuHa
Wheel and Tire
Pucynox 3.10
Figure
3.10 1 375-4224120-K 7 Kpan xomnecHslit B cOope Wheel cock assembly
2 432067-3106015-01 7 IMoxpemmka 425/85R21 146] Tyre
KAMA-1260 ue 14 (HKIL3)
3 432067-3106020 7 Kamepa 1220x400-533 (HKII3) | Scoop

54




3.10 4 432067-3106025 7 JlenTa oboanas 340-533 Rim band

(HKIL3)
5 375-3106013-01 7 YunorHuTens BEHTWIBHOTO aza | Vent chase seal
6 375-3101305 14 | Ilpyxuna Spring
7 4320-3101302 14 | I'py3 xoneca 6anancupoBounsiii | Wheel balancing weight
8 659.3101031 7 Koo 3amounoe Scarfwise ring
9 659.3101027 14 | Kompmo 6opToBoe Bead ring
10 659.3101015-01 7 OcHoBanue o0oma xkoireca ¢ muc- | Wheel rim foundation with

KOM
11 | 659.3101012-01 7 Kouneco nuckoBoe 533-310 B Disk wheel assembly

cbope

3.11 KpaH koJsecHbli
Wheel cock
Pucynoxk 3.11
Figure
3.11 1 375-4224126-XK 7 Kopmyc Housing

2 201420-1129 14 | bont M6-6ex20 Bolt
3 252134-112 14 | Llaii6a 6T Washer
4 250508-1129 14 | I'atixa M6-6H Nut
5 375-4224129-T 7 Knamnan B cOope Valve assembly
6 335616-1129 14 | laiiba 8 Washer
7 375-4224130-B 7 Kompmo ymroTHuTeNEHO Sealing ring
8 334928-1129 7 laiika M20x1,5 Nut

3.12 Ctynuna KoJieca M1 TOPMO3HO¥ 6apadan
Wheel Hub and Brake Drum

Pucynox 3.12
Figure

55



3.12 1 5557-3124087 6 Kosxxyx 3amuTHbIi Protective case
2 375-3103014 6 Kpeika Cover
3 375-3103032-01%*' 6 YIIOTHUTEND KPBIILIKH Cover seal
4 375-3103019-b 6 IIpoxnanka Gasket
5 4320-3103002-11 3.9 Crymuia xoseca Wheel hub
6 220103-1129 6 Bunt M6-6gx12 Screw
7 252134-112 6 [Maii6a 6T Washer
8 4320-3501073 6 Kpebimka 6apabana Drum cover
9 | 55571-3103042%** 2 | Orpaxarens Deflector
10 | 4320-3103006-11 6 Crynuiia kojeca B coope Wheel hub assembly
11 | 4320-3104033-03 6 Mamxeta B coope Collar assembly
12 | 4320-3103030 6 Kossio cronopuoe Locking ring
13 | 4320-3103074-01 6 Oboiima Holder
14 | 853528 60 Taiika M20x1,5-6H Nut
15 | 4320X-3501070 6 Bapaban Topmosa Brake drum
16 | 4320-3501070 3.4. | bapaban Topmo3a Brake drum
17 | 2007124A 12 | IToaAmmITHUK PONTUKOBBIA KOHU- Tapered roller bearing
YECKU
18 | 4320-3103009 60 | lInunbka Stud
19 | 375-3101040-b 60 | T'aiika koneca mpaBas Nut
20 | 375-3103044-b 6 Koub1io cromopHoe Locking ring
21 | 201458-1129 36 | Boar M8-6gx25 Bolt
22 | 252135-112 36 | Illaiiba 8T Washer

*! Tlomyckaercst 3amena Ha 375-3103032-02
Can be changed for 375-3103032-02

*2 Y CTAaHABIIMBACTCS HA MIEPEIHUI MOCT
It is installed on front axle

56

3.13 Cucrema peryJMpoBaHMs JaBJIeHUS BO31yXa B IIUHAX
Tires Air Pressure Adjustment System

Pucynoxk 3.13
Figure




3.13

NN N kW~

(o2e]

10
11

12

13

14
15

16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45
46
47
48

49

4320-3125032
252135-112
250510-1129
339124-1129
375-3506023
201456-1129
43204X-3125092-11

339435
432051X-3225094-20

H-202
4320-3125102-02

37510-4222022-01
4320-3125132-01

339157-1129
43205X-3125050-11

432041X-3125218-11

339050-1129
432051X-3125036

339860
43204X-3125192-11

339358
43205X-3125106-01

339835

250636-1129
43206X-3125086
339547
432051X-3125108-01

375-3124013%!
4320-3103076*!
375-3103079-01*!
375-3103081-T*!
375-2303067-A%!
375-3124094%!
00.10.00*!
375-4224017-03%"
375-3103080-b*'
375-4225073-02%*!
375-4224020-01%!
375-4224081%!
375-2303066%*!
339003-I129
339000-I129
297575-1129

252136-1129
339168-1129
331472-1129
250512-1129
339361-1129

252016-1129

— NN NN

[\S}

[N (ST NI SN

—
AP+ A

—_— == 00 0 A~ b

DO — =

\9}

Kponmireiin nutanra

[aii6a 8.0T

Taiika M8-6H

XomyT

IIpoknanka

Bont M8-6gx20

TpyOka B cOope Kk mpaBoMy Iie-
penHeMy KoJecy

Tpoitauk

TpyOxa B cOope K IpaBbIM KoJie-
cam

Brynka

TpyOxa oT KpecTOBHHBI pazdopa
BO3/lyXa K KpaHy yIpaBJICHHS
JTaBJICHUEM B cOope

TpyOxa BbIBOHASI KpaHa yIpaB-
JICHUs JaBIICHUEM B cOope
TpyOka K IIMHHOMY MaHOMETPY
B cbope

Mryep M10x1-M10x1
TpyOka B cbope K 3aAHUM KoJIie-
cam

TpyOka B cOope Kk cpenHemMy
MOCTY

MTyuep

TpyOxa B cOope K 3alHUM KoJie-
cam

TpoiiHuk

TpyOka B cbope K 3aHEMY MOC-
Ty

YronpHUK

TpyOka B cbope K mpaBoMy KO-
aecy

YroapHUK I0BOJA BO31yXa
I"atixa M16x1,5-6H

[Inanr k 3agHEMY MOCTY
TpoiiHuk

TpyOxa B cOope K JIeBOMY KoJie-
cy

Konbuo pacnopHoe

T"alika moamInImHUKa KoJieca
[Taii6a 3amo4Has

Kontpraiika

Komb1to cronopHoe

YronpHUK I0BOJA BO31yXa
XomyT

Mamnxera B cOope

[ITaii6a cronopHas

Inanr rubkuit B cOope
O06oiiMa MaHKETHI

Oboiima

Hanpagsnstomas nonyocu
Jlenra crsxHas

IIpsixka xomyTa

et

[IIait6a 10.0T

XomyT

Boar M10x25

T"atixa M10-6H

VTOJIBHUK CUCTEMBI HAKAYKHU

[IUH
I1aii0a 14

Hose bracket

Washer

Nut

Clip

Gasket

Bolt

Pipe assembly to front right
wheel

T-joint

Pipe assembly to right wheels

Bush

Pipe assembly from air distribu-
tion spider to pressure control
cock

Pressure control cock outlet pipe
assembly

Pipe assembly to tire manometer

Union
Pipe assembly to rear wheels

Pipe assembly to intermediate
axle

Union

Pipe assembly to rear wheels

T-joint
Pipe assembly to rear axle

Elbow
Pipe assembly to right wheel

Nut

Hose to rear axle

T-joint

Pipe assembly to left wheel

Spacing ring
Wheel bearing nut
Scarfwise washer
Nut

Locking ring

Air inlet elbow
Clip

Collar assembly
Locking washer
Flexible hose assembly
Collar holder
Holder

Half-axle guide
Tightening band
Clip buckle
Cotter pin

Washer

Clip

Bolt

Nut

Elbow of tires inflation system

Washer

57



3.13 50 | 250634-1129 2 laiika M 14x1,5-6H Nut
51 | 43205X-3125034-11 1 TpyOxa B cOope Kk ieBoMy Kosiecy | Pipe assembly to left wheel
*! Jlns cpeHero M 3aIHEro MOCTOB, ISl IEPEIHEr0 MOCTA CM. PHCYHOK 2.16.
For intermediate and rear axles, for front axle see figure 2.16.
3.14 YcTraHOBKA KpaHa yNpaBJieHUs JaBJIeHUEM
Pressure Control Cock Installation
Pucynoxk 3.14
Figure
3.14 1 131-4222010-B*' 1 Kpan ynpasnenus naBnenuem ¢ | Pressure control cock with valve-
KIIAITAaHOM-OT PAaHUIUTENIEM B limiter assembly
cbope
2 339039 1 Vroaeauk M16x1,5-K 3/8" Elbow
3 339236 1 Tpoitank M16x1,5-M10x1-K T-joint
3/8"
4 4320-3122070 1 [aii6a Washer
5 339442-1129 1 HItynep M16x1,5-K 3/8" Union
6 260012-1152 2 [Manen 6x20 Pin
7 258011-1129 2 rmuaT 2x10 Cotter pin
8 4320-3122065 2 Bunka Fork
9 250508-1129 2 Taiixa M6-6H Nut
10 | 375-4222024-10 1 Tsira Tie rod
11 | 252007-1129 1 [aii6a 12 Washer
12 | 375-4222017 1 [IpyxwHa HA)KUMHAS phlYara Lever pressure spring of control
KpaHa yIpaBJICHUSI cock
13 | 4320-3122014 1 Kpomnireiin peryara B coope Lever bracket assembly
14 | 258041-1129 1 et 3,2%32 Cotter pin
15 | 260089-I152 1 [aner 12x40 Pin
16 | 4320-3122012 1 Peryar kpaHa ynpasiieHusi ¢ Ha- Control cock lever with tip
KOHEYHHUKOM
17 | 252004-1129 2 [Taii6a 6 Washer
18 | 252134-112 2 [aii6a 6T Washer
19 | 220104-1129 2 Bunt M6-6gx14 Screw

58




3.14 20 | 375-4222018 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
21 | 250510-1129 2 Iaiika M8-6H Nut
22 | 252135-112 4 aii6a 8T Washer
23 | 201454-1129 2 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt
24 | 200265-1129 2 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt
*! Tlomyckaercs ycrasoBka kpana 11.3122009-02
Installation of cock 11.3122009-02 is possible
3.15 Kpan ynpasJieHHsl JaBJICHHEM
Pressure Control Cock
Pucynok 3.15
Figure
3.15 1 131-3515019-b 1 Kpbiiika knanaHa Valve cover

2 220080-I18 4 Bunt M5-6gx16 Screw

3 252153-112 4 [laii6a 5J1 Washer

4 131-3515063 1 [11aii0a yropHas Thrust washer
5 131-3515061 1 IIpyxuna Spring

6 131-3515059-b 1 CrakaH HaIlpaBIAIOIINUN Guiding carrier
7 131-3515080 1 Huadparma Diaphragm

8 131-4222031-b 1 Kopmyc Housing

9 402008-1129 1 Bunr M5x6 Screw

10 | 131-4222071-A2 2 Kompmo pacmoproe Spacing ring
11 131-4222035 2 Manxera Collar

12 | 131-4222069-A 2 Brynka pacniopHas Spacing bush
13 | 307788-1129 1 Kompno 3amounoe 12 Scarfwie ring
14 | 131-4222038-A5 1 Hanpasnsitorast 30J10THHKa Valve core guide
15 131-4222036 1 30JI0THUK Valve core

16 | 250508-I18 1 Iaiika M6 6H Nut

17 | 201423-118 1 bont M6-6gx28 Bolt

59



3.16 BepTukaJIbHBIH Iep:KaTe]b 3aIACHOI0 KoJieca
Spare Wheel Vertical Holder

Pucynok 3.16
Figure

/’ = J \ .:a:.:. S
0968282206 2008176

3.16

N D PO L0000 AW —

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

4320X-3105065
375-3105013-10
332692-1129
4320-3105460
4322-3105894
43203-3105320
43203-3105191
4322-3105329
43203-3105638
252016-1129
258054-1129
200370-1129
4320X-3105200
252137-112
250514-1129
4320-3105850

201543-1129
250559-1129
252138-112
375-3105162
375-3105164-10
375-3105489
332572-1129
375-3105493
375-3105031
375-3105050
375-3105457

A= NN~~~

-

N —= = NN = == O

Kponmireiin oTKuaHOM B cOope
Cko0a CTSIKKH

Bonr M16x150

Crspxka

Tpoc penykropa

Ponuk

Ochb ponuka

Ckoba

11aii0a 3amKoBast
[llaii0a 14

[IrmmnT 4x32

Bont M12-6gx55
OcHoOBaHUE JepKaTeNs
[Maii6a 12.0T

Taiixka M12-6H
Penyxrop noabsema 3anacHoro
KoJeca

Bontr M12-6gx38
laiika M14x1,5-6H
[laii6a 14.0T
YTOoJIbHUK [TONIEPEYHHbL
Bpyc ocHoBanus
IIpoxnanka

Bbont

CrpemMsHka
Kponiureiin nepennuit
Kponiureiin 3agHuit
Haxknagka crpeMsHKH

Hinging bracket assembly
Tightener clamp

Bolt

Tightener

Reducer rope

Roller

Roller axle

Clamp

Locking washer
Washer

Cotter pin

Bolt

Holder foundation
Washer

Nut

Spare wheel lift reducer

Bolt

Nut

Washer
Cross-member angle bar
Foundation bar
Gasket

Bolt

U-bolt

Front bracket
Rear bracket
U-bolt moulding

60




3.17 PenykTop moabemMa 3amacHoOro KoJieca
Spare Wheel Lift Reducer

Pucynok 3.17

Figure
3.17 1 4320-3105985 1 Bapabau Drum
2 4320-3105900 1 Kaptep gepBstaHOTO peaykropa Worm reducer case
3 021-025-25-2-2 2 Koo Ring
4 4320-4204035 4 [ITaii6a omopHas Supporting washer
5 4320-3105982-10 1 Ban Shaft
6 260415 1 IIInonka 5x8 cermeHTHas Woodruff key
7 4320-3105978-10 1 Koueco ueppsianoe Worm wheel
8 4320-3105991 1 [Tpoknaaka Gasket
9 4320-3105970 1 Kpeika Cover
10 | 252136-112 4 [aii6a 10 OT Washer
11 | 201496-1129 4 Bont M10-6gx22 Bolt
12 | 4320-3105988 1 Kpeimka Cover
13 4320-3105992 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
14 014-017-19-2-2 2 Koo Ring
15 8103 2 TToANMITHUK IAPUKOBBIN Ball bearing
16 | 4320-3105997 2 [Iaii6a Washer
17 | 4320-3105975 1 Yepssx Worm
18 | 334997-1129 1 Iaiika M20x1,5-6H Nut

61



4 PYJIEBOE YIIPABJIEHUE
STEERING SYSTEM

4.1 PyneBoe ynpasJienne
Steering System

Pucynox 4.1
Figure

4.1

S o Y R N N

13
14

4320112-3400020
43206X-3407200
5557512-3408623
00.10.00-02
432051X-3408727
555751-3408728
555707-3408679-11
4320-3410010
43223-3408670
4320-3408673
432007-3408679-11
5557512-3405012-10

555707-3408678-20
555751-3414010-10%*"

Hacoc

TpyOxa ot Hacoca

XomyT

Pyxkas 22x32-1,47

Bpons mnanra

[IInaHr BEICOKOTO aBJICHHS
Badoxk B cbope

Pyxkas 16x25-1,47

Bpons mnanra

[IInaHr BEICOKOTO JaBJICHHS

e e N B " e e

BOT'O YNIpaBJICHUS
[IImaHr BEICOKOTO JaBICHUS
1 Tsara comxkn

—_

Mexanuszm PYJICBOTO YIIpaBJICHUA

Y cunuTensHblii MEXaHU3M pyJie-

Steering mechanism
Pump

Pipe from pump
Clip

Sleeve

Hose armour

High pressure hose
Tank assembly
Sleeve

Hose armour

High pressure hose
Steering booster

High pressure hose
Pitman arm tie rod

62




4.2 YcTaHOBKA PyJ1eBOr0 MeXaHH3Ma

Steering Mechanism Installation

Pucynok 4.2
Figure
4.2 1 4320-3403017 2 IIpocraBka Spacer

2 250561-1129 4 laiika M16-6H Nut

3 252139-112 6 [Taii6a 16.0T Washer

4 332720 2 Bont M16x45 Bolt

5 555751-3403016 1 Kponmreiin kpemenus pyneBo- | Steering mechanism attachment
ro MeXaHu3Ma bracket

6 332682 2 bont kpennenus pyneBoro me- Steering mechanism attachment
xaHu3zma M16x59 bolt

7 64229-3401005 1 MexaHu3M pyJieBoii Steering mechanism

8 5336-3416010-01 1 Pacnpenenurens Distributor

9 64229-3400010-50 1 MexaHu3M pyJIeBOi C pacrpe- Steering mechanism with dis-
JIeTIUTeNIeM tributor

10 | 4598711226 1 nnueT 5%63 Cotter pin

11 335065-1129 1 Taiika Bana comku Pitman arm shaft nut

12 | 555741-3401090-10 1 Couika Pitman arm

13 | 555751-3414010-10%' 1 Tsra comku Pitman arm tie rod

14 | 250560-1129 2 Iaiika M16-6H Nut

15 | 332717 2 Bont M16x88 Bolt

*1 Cm. pucynok 4.1
See figure

63



4.3 MexaHu3M pyJieBoii
Steering Mechanism

28 BBV BN

Pucynok 4.3
Figure
4.3 1 252156-112 8 Taii6a 10.J1 Washer
2 201497-1129 8 Bonr M10-6gx25 Bolt
3 64221-3401066 1 YII0THUTEND Seal
4 335065-1129 1 Taiika Bana comku M33x1,5-6H | Pitman arm shaft nut
5 258074 1 MmuaT 5%60 Cotter pin
6 400424 1 Konbuo A65 Ring
7 5336-3401108-01 1 Koib1ro 3ammrHOE Protective ring
8 1.2-45x65-3 1 Mamnxera Collar
9 5336-3401083 1 Kpbiiika Cover
10 | 5336-3401080 1 Kpsimika B coope Cover assembly
11 | 098-102-25-2-3 2 Kounbro Ring
12 | 6422-3401065-02 1 Cexrop Sector
13 | 5336-3401015 1 Kaprtep Case
14 | 5336-3401159 2 duxcarop Clamper
15 | 5336-3401087 1 Kpebika Cover
16 | 5336-3401086 1 Kpsika B coope Cover assembly
17 6422-3401084-10 2 Bxiaapiu Insert
18 | 6-1IK8-45x55x16 2 [MoammITHUK POIMKOBBIH Roller bearing
19 | 6422-3401122-20 1 Brynka Bush
20 | 5336-3401156 2 Koubro Ring
21 | 6422-3401086-20 1 Kpsimika B coope Cover assembly
22 | 5336-3401185 * IIpoknanka Gasket
23 | 5336-3401186 * IIpoknanka Gasket
24 | 5336-3401187 * Ipoxiaaka Gasket
25 | 5336-3401188 * Ipokiaaka Gasket

64




43

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

082-090-46-2-3
5336-3401061
252137-112
371700

2-2 MK10
263706E
008-012-25-2-3
5336-3401148
5336-3401162
5336-3401038
220101-1129
252134-112
500-3401057
5336-3401056
7,938-40
5336-3401036
5336-3401030

—_
»—AHSN»—AWW»—A»—-H_N»—LLH»—A

Komnbuo

Kppika HUXKHSS
[Taii6a 12.0T

Bbont M12x1,25-6gx30
[Tpobxa MK10
TToamunHUK POTMKOBBII
Konsmo

Topcuon

®ukcaTop TOPCUOHA
Bunr

Bunt M6-6gx8
aii6a 6T

IIpnxum
Hanpasnsromas
Mapux

Taiika-peiika

BuHrT c raiikoi

Ring

Lower cover
Washer

Bolt

Plug

Roller bearing
Ring

Torsion bar
Torsion bar clamper
Screw

Screw

Washer
Clamping
Guide

Ball
Nut-batten
Screw with nut

* Tlo moTpebHOCTH
As required

4.4 Koneco n BaJ1 pyJieBOro ynpaBJeHHs
Steering Wheel and Steering Shaft

Pucynok 4.4
Figure

65



4.4

555741-3402035-10

[lapHup Bana pyaeBoro ynpas-
JICHUS

Steering shaft joint

2 4322-3402117-10 4 Bunka xapnana Cardan fork

3 412-2201026-02 4 KpecroBuna kapaana ¢ canpau- | Cardan spider with glands
KaMH

4 412-2201033-04 16 | IMommmmaMK ponukoBei uromk- | Roller needle bearing
yaThIl

5 400-2201043 16 | Konbuo cronopuoe noammnuu- | Cardan bearing locking ring
Ka KapaHa

6 555751-3402053 1 Ban nutnneBslit ¢ BUIKOH Splined shaft with fork

7 555751-3403103 1 Ornopa mpoMeKyTOUHAs Intermediate support

8 555741-3403111 2 Konsno Ring

9 555751-3403108 2 Konbuo cronopaoe Locking ring

10 180206 2 TToammmnank Bearing

11 | 55574-3403105 1 Brynka pacniopHas Spacing bush

12 | 55574-3403107 1 Ban mpomMexxyTodHOIT 0nOpEI Intermediate support shaft

13 | 555751-3403104 1 Kopmyc npomesxytouanoii omoper | Intermediate support housing

14 | 250513-I129 1 Iaiika M10x1 Nut

15 | 252136-112 2 [laii6a 10.0T Washer

16 | 342011-3402048 1 Buika ckonp3simas kapaaHa Cardan sliding fork

17 | 4320112-3402074 1 Buuika ckonbasmias ¢ mapuupom | Sliding fork with joint

18 | 4320X-3403007 1 KpoHnmireiin kopimyca Housing bracket

19 | 251646-1129 1 laiika M10x1,25-6H Nut

20 | 43209-3402240 1 Kouonka pyneBoro ynpasienus | Steering column

21 5323PX-3402290 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket

22 | 250659-1129 1 laiika M22x1,5-6H Nut

23 | KK5-003-00.000 1 Komneco pyneBoe Steering wheel

24 | 250508-1129 2 Iaiika M6-6H Nut

25 | 252134-112 2 [laii6a 6T Washer

26 | 5323PX-3402296 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket

27 | 201421-1129 2 bonr M6-6gx22 Bolt

28 | 43200-3402280 1 Ornopa pysIeBoi KOJOHKA Steering column support

29 | 4320X-3402281 1 bont Bolt

30 | 201495-1129 1 Bont M10-6gx20 Bolt

31 | 55574X-3402053 1 Ban nuunesslii ¢ BUIKOH Splined shaft with fork

32 | 55574X-3402035 1 IHapHup Bana pyneBoro ymnpas- Steering shaft joint
JeHUs

33 | 331557 1 Bont M10-6gx42 Bolt

34 | 260415 1 [Mmonka Key

35 | 4320D-3402109-10 1 Brynka numinesas ¢ mapaupom | Splined bush with joint

36 | 4320D-3401118-10 1 Buika xapaasHOTO Bajia pyJe- Fork of steering cardan shaft
BOT'O yIIPaBJICHUS

37 | 25314 2 XomyT Clip

38 | 4322-3402052 1 MydTa 3ammuTHas Protective coupling

66




4.5 YenaureabHbI MeXaHU3M
Booster

Pucynok 4.5
Figure
4.5 1 4320-3405060-10 1 HaxoHeuHuk 1mtoka B coope Rod tip assembly
2 334933-1129 3 Iaiixa Nut
3 250558-I129 1 [aiixka M6-6H Nut
4 252138-112 1 [laii6a 14.0T Washer
5 5323-3405061-01 1 Hakoneunuk mroka Rod tip
6 201593-1129 1 Bonr Bolt
7 375-3003058-10 2 Brurageimn BepxHUA Upper insert
8 4320-3414065 2 [anen Pin
9 375-3003059 2 Bximaneimn HKHANR Lower insert
10 | 4320-3414127*1 2 Y1oTHUTENb Seal
11 | 4320-3414085 2 O0oiimMa pyKUHBI Spring holder
12 | 375-3003128 2 [pyxuna Spring
13 | 375-3003129 2 3arnymika Cap

67



4.5

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

375-3003122
4320-3405030
4320-3405046
375-3405041
375-3405037-01
060-070-58-2-2
258053
264040-1129
375-3405051-02
375-3407603-b
375-3405013

375-3405081
375-3405084
4320-3405075-10
4322-3405076
358054-1129
022-028-36-2-2
KO22x42-2
M22x42-2
375-3405050
335058-1129
339946-112
339945-112
4320-3414076-01
4320-3414078
4320-3414081

—_— N = N =N =N = =N

DD — = = = W= = N == N =

8

Koss1o cronopuoe

[MopuieHs co mTokoM B cOope
Htox

[MomykompIo mToKa
Iopmiens

Konsmo

HIrmmaT

Macnenka

Mydra 3amuTHas

tyuep

Hunueap ycunurenpHoro Mexa-
HHA3MA

["alika HaKOHEYHHKA

Kompio ymioTHuTEIEHOE
Hakoneunuk munHpa B cOope
HakoHeuHuk munHIpa
rmmaT

Konbmo

Konbo onopaoe

Manxera

Komapo HaxxumMHoe

Taiika

XomyT

XomyT

MydTa 3amurHas

Haknanka mydrer

Bunt

Locking ring

Piston with rod assembly

Rod

Rod half-ring
Piston

Ring

Cotter pin

Oiler

Protective coupling
Union

Booster cylinder

Tip nut

Sealing ring
Cylinder tip assembly
Cylinder tip

Cotter pin

Ring

Supporting ring
Collar

Pressure ring

Nut

Clip

Clip

Protective coupling
Coupling moulding
Screw

68

*! [lonyckaetcs 3amena Ha 4320-3414127-01

Can be changed for 4320-3414127-01

*2 JlomyckaeTcst 3aMeHa Ha 375-3405051-01

Can be changed for 375-3405051-01

4.6 Hacoc rugpoycuiuresisi pys
Steering Wheel Hydraulic Booster Pump

Pucynok 4.6
Figure




4.6

—_—

O 01O\ LN Wi

41

42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

555751-3407040-01

4320513-3407209
130-3407247
130-3407059-A
853803
252138-112
555751-3407099
252006-1129
200825-1129
201499-1129
252136-112
258039-1129
256b-3407199-01
201543-1129
252137-112
4320513-3407095
252134-112
201416-1129
555751-3407097
4320513-3407096
4320513-3407098
130-3407211
5320-3407253
130-3407252
130-3407255
555751-3407437
555751-3407436-10
201425-1129
018-022-25-2-2
250640-1129
4320513-3407435
301512-1129
4320513-3407445
555751-3408017
019-022-25-2-2
4320513-3407295
200323-1129
256b-3407213
130-3407281

256b-3407270

256b-3407212

853757
5320-3407251
5320-3407248
154901E

130-3407217
309777
305811
306610
307702
336052

45 9871 9068
250979-1129

—_

e A i N I e N B e SN N I N I et N 2 N B S SN BT (O I NS I N e

— = e e e e

[[TkuB Hacoca TUAPOYCHITUTENS
pynst

Pemens 11-14x10-1037
Brynka mkuBa Hacoca
IIpocraBka

IIImonka cermeHTHas 5x7,5
[Maii6a 14.0T

IIpyxuna

[Maji6a 10

Bontr M14-6gx100

Bonr M10-6gx30

[aii6a 10.0T

[Irmmnat 3,2x20

Hacoc runpoycunurens pyis
Bont M12-6gx38

[aii6a 12.0T

KponureliH HenoaBUxKHbIN
[Maii6a 6T

Bont M6-6gx12

Ochb KpOHIITEHHOB
Kponmrelin noaBrKHbINH
BuHT perynupoBouHbli
Kopmyc Hacoca

Cratop Hacoca

Konblo yninotHuTensHoe
JIucKk pacrpenenuTeTbHbINA
[Ipoknanka yrmioTHUTEIbHAS
Koprmyc komnekTopa

Bont M6-6gx32

Konsno

Taiixa M20x1,5-6H

ITyuep KoekTopa ¢ TpyOKon
Bonr

YTospHUK IOBOPOTHBII

boat

Konsio

MTyuep

Bonatr M10-6gx70

Kpeika Hacoca

[IpyxwHa epemycKHOro Kiarma-
Ha

Kianan nepemnyckHoii Hacoca
TUIPOYCUITUTENS PYIIS
Kpeimka Hacoca ¢
MIPEIOXPAaHUTEINBHBIM KIIAITAHOM
ITudT ycraHOBOYHBIN
Jlonmacte Hacoca

Potop

IToAmUMTHUK POTUKOBBIN UTOJIb-
YaTkli

Banuk Hacoca

Mamnxera 24x46

[Maii0a

[TapuxonoAIMmHUK

Kompno ynopuaoe

[Maii6a 16

[IrmmmnT 4x32

laiika

Hydraulic booster pump pulley

Belt 11-14x10-1037
Pump pulley bush
Spacer

Woodruff key 5x7,5
Washer

Spring

Washer

Bolt

Bolt

Washer

Cotter pin
Hydraulic booster pump
Bolt

Washer

Immovable bracket
Washer

Bolt

Brackets axle
Movable bracket
Adjuisting screw
Pump case

Stator

Sealing ring
Distribution plate
Sealing gasket
Manifold housing
Bolt

Ring

Nut

Manifold union with pipe
Bolt

Turning elbow

Bolt

Ring

Union

Bolt

Pump cover
By-pass valve spring

Hydraulic booster pump by-pass
valve
Pump cover with protective valve

Setting pin

Pump vane

Rotor

Needle roller bearing

Pump shaft
Collar
Washer
Ball bearing
Thrust ring
Washer
Cotter pin
Nut

69



4.7 MacasiHbli 0ak
Oil Tank

Pucynox 4.7
Figure

4.7

e e e
T S e =NIN-RCIEN o NV R N VST R

6363-02.01.000
4320-3407359
53212-02.02.000
53212-02.00.005
53212-02.05.000
53212-02.03.000

53212-02.00.005
53212-02.00.006
53212-02.06.000
6363-02.00.003

4310-02.00.004
4310-02.00.002

b e e e e e e e e e e e e

bauok mMacisHbIi

DJeMeHT QUIbTPYIOIIUIA
OubTp 3a1MBHOU
IIpoxnanka KpbILIKK
Kppimka

[IpoOka 3aMBHOI TOPIOBHHBI
Taiixa M8-6H.6.05

[Taii6a

Konbuo ymnoturensHoe
Kianan npenoxpaHutenbHbIid
nunpka

et 2312

[Taiiba

IIpyxuna

YoTHeHue

Oil tank
Filter element
Filling filter
Cover gasket
Cover

Filling neck plug
Nut

Washer
Sealing ring
Safety valve
Stud

Cotter pin
Washer
Spring

Seal

70




4.8 Tsara comku pyJieBoro ynpasJieHHs
Steering Pitman Arm Tie Rod

6

5V
4\\—5:5;.——-._; E

3 7

Pucynox 4.8
Figure

4.8

—

555751-3414013

—_—

Tsira comku pysneBoro ynpasie-
HUS

Steering pitman arm tie rod

2 264040-I129 2 Macnenka Oiler

3 4320-3414076-01 2 Myra 3amuTHas B coope Protective coupling assembly
4 4320-3414078 2 Haxnazaka 3amuTHOM My GThI Protective coupling moulding
5 4320-3414081 8 Bunr Screw

6 258054-1129 2 HrunaT 4%32 Cotter pin

7 334933-1129 2 Iaiika M22x1,5-6H Nut

8 4320-3414016 1 Hakoneunux Tip

9 200320-1129 4 Bont M10-6g x55 Bolt

10 | 252136-112 4 [Taii6a 10.0T Washer

11 | 250512-1129 4 Iaiika M10-6H Nut

12| 375-3003058-10 2 Bxnagpin BepxHuit Upper insert

13 | 4320-3414065 2 [anen Pin

14 375-3003059 2 Bxnagplin HUKHANK Lower insert

15 | 4320-3414127%! 2 Y1oTHUTENb Seal

16 | 4320-3414085 2 O06oiiMa pyXHUHbBI Spring holder

17 | 375-3003128 2 IIpyxuna Spring

18 | 375-3003129 2 3arnymika Cap

19 | 375-3003122 2 Konsno cronopaoe Locking ring

20 | 4320-3414027-10 2 Hakoneunuk B cOope Tip assembly

*! Homnyckaercst 3amena Ha 4320-3414127-01
Can be changed for 4320-3414127-01

71



4.9 PacnipeneuTeib THAPOYCHIUTEIS
Hydraulic Booster Distributor

Pucynox 4.8
Figure

4.9

[USTRUSIN O RN (O I (ST (ST NS T (O I O I O R S B O i i i el e e e
— O ORI ARANEORN S0 AN EWRD —~OPTRAN R W —

1000907
5336-3416095
5336-3416094
056-060-25-2-3
5336-3416036
252135-112
201456-1129
1.2-30x52-3
5336-3416080-01
307702-112
5336-3416037
5336-3416044
200325-1129
252136-112
5336-3416034
5336-3416048
5336-3416092
5336-3416093
958108
5336-3416030
085-090-25-2-3
5336-3416060
555751-3408599
018-022-25-2-2
555751-3408017
5336-3416053
5336-3416020
014-017-19-2-2
4322-3408603
43205-3410322
4322-3408660

TloamunHuK MapruKOBbIA
IIpoknanka
IIpoknanka

Komasmo

Kpprmka

IIIaii6a 8T

Bont M8-6gx20
MamnxeTa

Koip11o 3ammuTHOE
Konpuo ynopaoe 52
Kommak

Ban

Bont M10-6gx80
IIaii6a 10.0T
Kppimka

Brynka

IIpoknanka
IIpoknanka
[ToamMmHUK MIAPUKOBBIHA
30JI0THHK

Komabmo

[Tnymxep
YTroapHUK TOBOPOTHBII
Konbmo

BonT npuBoaHoit
T"aiika

Kopmyc

Komasmo

tyuep

[TpoGka

IITynep cnuBHOM

el = S TV T NS B e N NS T N T S N T e N S e e N e T SN NSRS NS )

Ball bearing
Gasket
Gasket
Ring

Cover
Washer
Bolt

Collar
Protective ring
Thrust ring
Cap

Shaft

Bolt
Washer
Cover

Bush
Gasket
Gasket

Ball bearing
Valve core
Ring
Plunger
Turning elbow
Ring

Drive bolt
Nut
Housing
Ring

Union

Plug

Drain union

72




73



5 TOPMO3HASA CUCTEMA
BRAKE SYSTEM

5.1 Pa6ounii Topmo3
Service Brake

&

5.1

DN R W =

—
S0 o

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Pucynok 5.1
Figure

55571X-3501040 6 Hunuaap xonecHsIH B cbope Wheel cylinder assembly
55571X-3501090 12 Komnonka Topmosa B cOope Brake pad assembly
55571X-3501010-10 6 Topmos B cbope Brake assembly
6361-3501058 12 Kosmak 3amuHeIi Protective cap
55571X-3501050 12 [Mopmens konecHoro munuaA- | Wheel cylinder piston as-

pa B cbope sembly
338015 12 Komnbiio Ring
6361-3501051 12 Mamnkera Collar
55571X-3501053 6 IIpyxuna Spring
55571X-3501046 6 [unuHAp KOJECHBIH Wheel cylinder
375-3501048-b 6 Knanax nepenyckHoi By-pass valve
375-3501049-01*' 6 Konnauok nepemyckHoro By-pass valve cap

KJIanaHa
250561-1129 48 laiika M16x1,5-6H Nut
252139-1129 48 [Maii6a 16.0T Washer
5920-3204164 48 bonr Bolt
4320-3103013-01 12 Iaiixa M20x1,5-6H Nut
252141-112 12 [laii6a 20.0T Washer
55571X-3501012-10 6 Cynnopt TopMo3a Brake caliper
55571-3501132 12 Ochb KOJIOAKH Pad axle
335830-1129 6 Bont Bolt
201498-1129 12 Bont M10-6gx28 Bolt
252136-112 12 [aii6a 10.0T Washer
55571X-3501150 192 | 3aknenka 8x13 Rivet

73



5.1 23 55571X-3501105% 12 Haxuazika xonoaku Gppukim- Pad friction moulding
OHHasl

24 55571X-3501096 12 Konoaka Topmosa Brake pad
25 55571-3501099 24 Konbno Ring
26 55571-3501144 6 Haknanka oceit Axles moulding
27 335917-I129 12 Ilaii0a 12,5 Washer
28 252137-112 12 [Maii6a 12.0T Washer
29 | 201537-1129 12 bonr M12-6gx22 Bolt

30 6361-3501036 6 [Mpy>KHHA KOJOJIKHU CTSHKHAS Pad tightening spring
31 55571X-3501089 12 Ynop npyxuHbl Spring thrust block
32 252038-1129 24 [aii6a 8 Washer

33 252135-112 24 [aii6a 8T Washer

34 | 201453-1129 24 | bonr M8x14 Bolt

*! TTormyckaercst 3amena Ha 375-3501049-02
Can be changed for 375-3501049-02
*? JlomyckaeTcst 3aMena Ha 55571X-3501105-01
Can be changed for 55571X-3501105-01
5.2 CtossHO4HBII TOpMO3
Parking Brake
f 2 3 / 9
2 22 20 8
Pucynok 5.2
Figure
5.2 1 375-3508022 1 | Brynka Bush

2 4320-3507135 1 | Pouar peryaupoBo4Hslii B cOope Adjusting lever assembly
3 4320-3507167 2 | CrepxeHb Stem

4 250 515-1129 1 | Taiika M12x1,25-6H Nut

5 252137-112 1 | Iaii6a 12 OT Washer

6 4320-3507172 1 | OkcueHTpuk Eccentric

7 4320-3507159 2 | Peruar pa3xumHO#I Unclamping lever

8 252006-1129 2 | Iaii6a 10 Washer

9 4320-3507161 1 | Ocpb mranru Spindle axle

10 4320-3507162 1 | lranra Spindle

74




52 11 252136-112 2 | Iait6a 10 OT Washer
12 250512-1129 2 | T'aiixa M10-6H Nut
13 252020-1129 1 | Iaiiba 22 Washer
14 14-0283 1 | Ckoba Clamp
15 4320-3507168 4 | Yamka BepxHsist Upper cup
16 4320-3507166 2 | lpyxwuna Spring
17 5323-3507047 2 | [IpyxwuHa cTsHKHAS Tensioning spring
18 4320-3507047 1 | IlpyxuHa CTsDKHAS HAKHSSA Lower tensioning spring
19 4320-3507156-10 1 | Kopmyc Housing
20 4320-3507164-10 1 3Be3m0uKa Sprocket
21 4320-3507163-10 1 | Bunt Screw
22 258039-1129 4 | st 3,2%20 Cotter pin
23 260087-1152 2 | Hanen 12x35 Pin
24 4320-3507015-01 2 | Komonka Topmo3a B cOope Brake pad assembly
25 375-3507020-02 2 | Haknaaka ¢ppukiiioHHas Friction moulding
26 255923 28 | 3aknenka 5x12 Rivet
27 4320-3507019-01 2 | Kononka Pad
28 260054-1152 2 | Maner 10x20 Pin
29 4320-3507140 1 | Bamuk ¢ peraarom Shaft with lever
30 4320-3507165 4 | Cepsra Shackle
31 4320-3507160 1 | Och Axle
32 375-3507126-10 1 | Brynka Bush
33 4320-3507005-01 1 | Hlut TopmMo3a ¢ oChio B cOOpe Brake shield with axle assem-
bly
34 4320-3507174 1 | 3armynika Cap
35 252135-112 1 | Iaii6a 8T Washer
36 200263-1129 1 | bont M8 — 6gx35 Bolt
37 4320-1602119 1 | Ipyxuna Spring

5.3 IIpuBoa CTOSIHOYHOIO TOPMO3a U yYNIPaBJIeHHEe KPAHOM TOPMOKEHHUS NpHIIena
Parking Brake Drive and Trailer Brake Valve Control

Pucynok 5.3
Figure

75



53

W LW LW W WIRNNNNDNDNDNDNDNDN = === = = = = =
A RO A O AR N RO~ S 0P ANNE DR~ ORI B WD~

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

45
46

47
48
49
50
51

4320-3508015
252136-112
250512-1129
252135-112
250510-1129
4320-3508016
200263-1129
BK403A-3716000
4320-3508063
4320-1602066
252156-112
252006-1129
4320-3508060-01
4320-3508107-01
252005-1129
201455-1129
4320-3508058-01
201497-1129
4320-3508056
4320-3508092
375-3508022
260057-1152
375-3508045
258052-1129
5557-3508076
4320-3507047
260012-1152
252004-1129
258012-1129
5557-3508088
4322-3508075
250515-1129
258039-1129
339640-1152
375-3508084

375-3508074
293508-1129
258054-1129
4320-3508042
201501-1129
4320-3508069
201499-1129
375-3508059
375-3508032-10

338062
4320-3508155

4320512-3508034
375-3508031-10
200317-1129
4320-3508030
258011-1129

_
o+t~

—_— QOO N = == QN === NW— W =)D~ NN~ =B BN =N == W

S I S i e i

—_ 9

—_— N = =

Prruar Topmo3a BepxHuii B coope
[ait6a 10.0T

laiika M10-6H

[lati6a 8T

laiika M8-6H

Peruar Topmosa HKHUIA B cOope
Bont M8-6gx35

BrIximrouaTens CTOSTHOYHOTO TOPMO3a
Kponmreiin

Brynka

[aii6a 10J1

[aii6a 10

Kponmreiin B coope

dnanen

[ITati6a 8

Bonr M8-6gx18

Ban peruara

Bont M8-6gx25

Cekrop

Pbruar crosHOYHOTO TOpMO3a B cOOpe
Brynka

[Tamer; 10x28

Bunka Taru

ImmuaT 4x10

IIpy>xuna

[Ipyxxuna

[Manen 6x20

[aii6a

et 2x12

Ckoba

Tsara TopMO3HOTO KpaHa

I"atixa M12x1,25-6H

ImauaT 3,2x20

ITaner 9,7x28

Tsra npuBoaa CTOSIHOYHOIO TOPMO3a B
coope

Peryar crostHouHOTO TOPMO32

[aii6a

nmuaT 4%32

Tsra CTOSHOYHOTO TOPMO3a

Bontr M10-6gx35

Ppruar nmpomexyTouHOTO Bana

Bont M10-6gx30

Brynka

KpoHmreitH mpoMexxyTo4HOTO Baja B
coope

[Inonka 22x9,5 cermeHTHas

Pbruar npomexyTouHoro Baia B coope

Tsra cCTOSHOYHOTO TOpMO3a B cOope
Ocb cobauku

boar

Cobauka

ImauaTt 2x10

Brake upper lever assembly
Washer

Nut

Washer

Nut

Brake lower lever assembly
Bolt

Parking brake switch
Bracket

Bush

Washer

Washer

Bracket assembly

Flange

Washer

Bolt

Lever shaft

Bolt

Sector

Parking brake lever assembly
Bush

Pin

Tie rod fork

Cotter pin

Spring

Spring

Pin

Washer

Cotter pin

Clamp

Brake valve tie rod

Nut

Cotter pin

Pin

Parking brake drive tie rod
assembly

Parking brake lever
Washer

Cotter pin

Parking brake tie rod

Bolt

Intermediate shaft lever
Bolt

Bush

Intermediate shaft bracket
assembly

Woodruff key
Intermediate shaft lever as-
sembly

Parking brake tie rod assembly
Pawl axle

Bolt

Pawl

Cotter pin

76




5.4 YcTraHoBKa arperaToB MHEBMOTHAPABJINYECKOr0 NPUBOAA paboYnX TOPMO30B
Service Brakes Pneumohydraulic Drive Units Installation

Pucynok 5.4
Figure
54 1 100-3515310-01 1 | KiamaH KOHTPOJIEHOTO BHIBO/IA Check outlet valve

2 5335-3509012*! 1 | Kommpeccop B cbope Compressor assembly

3 5557-3506145* 1 | KpecroBuHa pa3bopa Bo3ayxa Air distribution spider

4 375-3513015-10%° 3 | bannoH Bo3ayIIHbIi B cOope Air receiver assembly

5 8043.35.12.010-20** 1 | Ancopbep co BctpoeHHBIM pery- | Adsorber with built-in pressure
JISITOPOM JIaBJICHHS regulator

6 8040.35.15.310-10%* 1 | Knanan 3amuTHbIi 4eThipexkoH- | Four-circuit protective valve
TYpPHBII

7 4320-3513050% 1 | bannoH KONONMHUTENBHBII Auxiliary receiver

8 100-3521010*° 1 | TonoBka coenuHuTeNBHAS aBTO- | Automatical connecting head
MaTuyeckas

9 100-3521110-10%° 1 | TomoBka coemuHAUTENbHAS aBTO- | Automatical connecting head
MaTHdecKast

10 100-3521111-10%° 1 | TomoBka coemuHAUTENbHAS aBTO- | Automatical connecting head
MaTH4ecKast

11 | 100-3533010-10%° 1 | Perynsitop TOPMO3HBIX CHII Brake force regulator

12 | 25.3522210%’ 1 | Knanan npuuena ¢ KiarnaHom Trailer valve with break valve
o0OpbIBa

13 | 100-3522110%* 1 | Knanan ynpaenenust topmo3amu | Trailer brake control valve assem-
npulena B coope bly

14 | 100-3562010%° 1 | Knaman 1ByXmMarucTpaibHbIi Two-line valve

15 131-4222010*"° 1 | Kpan ynpasneHus gaBieHHEM Pressure control valve

16 | 43206D-3510010%" 1 | Yeunurens Topmosa mHeBMaTH- | Brake pneumatic booster
YECKUH

17 | 5557111-3510011-10%" 1 | Yeunurens Topmosa mHeBMaTH- | Brake pneumatic booster
YECKUH

18 | 5557-3510011*" 1 | Yeunurens Topmo3a nHeBMatu- | Brake pneumatic booster
YECKUH

19 | 100-3514008*"2 1 | Kpan Topmo3Hoii B cbope Brake valve assembly

*! Cm. pucynok 5.7 *! See figure 5.7 *2 CM. prcyHOK 5.12 *2 See figure 5.12

** See figure 5.15
*® See figure 5.19
*8 See figure 5.17
#19See figure 5.21
*12 See figure 5.14

#* CwM. pucyHOK 5.15
*© Cm. prcyHOK 5.19
*¥ Cm. pucyHok 5.17
19 Cm. pucynoxk 5.21
#12 Cym. pucyHok 5.14

3 See figure 5.13
*> See figure 5.16
*7 See figure 5.18
*? See figure 5.20
#!! See figure 5.11

> CM. prcyHOK 5.13
*> CM. prcyHOK 5.16
*7 Cm. pucynok 5.18
*7 CM. pucyHOK 5.20
#!1 Cm. pucynok 5.11

77



5.5 Tpy6onpoBoabI ¥ HIJIAHTH MHEBMOTHIPABJINYECKOT0 MPHUBOIA pab0ounX TOPMO30B
Service Brakes Pneumohydraulic Drive Pipelines and Hoses

BI2 BT BRI

1
|
\ [/
/
/

28 U
.-"; /

/ _('(

P e f

(i

AL R LEE
SO N\

N

\ \'\ \'\\

\\\ ANRVA P
N %

Pucynok 5.5
Figure

55

AW N —

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

375-3506380
4320-3506054
4320X-3506045
4320X-3506490

4320-3506330-01

339222
4320X-3506182-10

339396
339050
339435
37510-3506330

3751-5205042
250513-1129
4320-3506430-01

432007-3506366-01

5557-3506207
4320-3506240-20
4320-3506325-10
5557111-3506245-10
432007-3506372-10
4320-3506440

43209-3506463

10

— W N= = NDAAW N b

[ )

[[Inanr komnpeccopa
IIpoknanka

[Inanr ruOKuii TOPMO30B
TpyOka ot KoMIIpeccopa K pery-
JIATOPY HNABJICHUS, TPEThs
TpyOxa K HIDKHEMY IITYLEPY
MaHOMeETpa, epBast

MTtynep M20x1,5

TpyOxa ot KoMHpeccopa K pery-
JSATOPY AaBJICHUS, TIepBasi
Mrymep M10x1

Mrymep M16x1,5

Tpoitauk

TpyOka ot 6amIoHa K KPECTOBH-
He

TpyOxa k kpany

laiika M10x1-6H

TpyOxa K HIDKHEMY IITYLEPY
MaHOMETpa, BTOpast

TpyOxa ot Ki1anaHa K KpecTOBHU-
HE

[Inanr MmaHomeTpa

TpyOka ot 6amroHa K KpaHy
TpyOka kK MaHOMETPY

TpyOka k TpeTbeMy OaIIoHy
TpyOka oT KpaHa K TPOMHUKY
TpyOxa ot OanIoHa K TOpMO3-
HOMY KpaHy

TpyOxa K 6aIoHy npHena

Compressor hose

Gasket

Brake flexible hose

Pipe from compressor to pres-
sure regulator, third

Pipe to manometer lower union,
first

Union

Pipe from compressor to pres-
sure regulator, first

Union

Union

T-joint

Pipe from receiver to spider

Pipe to valve

Nut

Pipe to manometer lower union,
second

Pipe from valve to spider

Manometer hose

Pipe from receiver to valve

Pipe to manometer

Pipe to third receiver

Pipe from valve to T-joint

Pipe from receiver to brake valve

Pipe to trailer receiver

78




5.5

23
24

25
26
27

28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49
50

51

52

53

54

55

56
57

4320-3506398-01
5557X-3506744

432007-3506170
4320-3506002
375-3506100-b2

51-3506012
4320-3506228

4320-3506464
4320-3506520
375-3506228
375-3506024-01
375-3506091-01
375-3506113-b2
375-3506210-I
250636-1129

252159-112
4320X-3506210-10

4320X-3506454-30

375-3506083-b

4320-3506465

5557-3506378

4320-3506055

4320-3506099

555751-3506490

555751-3506080

432007-3506368

432007-3506514
432007-3506455-10

5557-3506374

5557-3506460-01

4320X-3506366

4320-3506474

43205-3506014

5557-3506318
4320-3506316

B

—_—

— QN

[Inanr ruOkuit

TpyOxa OT IOMOTHUTENBEHOTO
0aJuIoHa K BIaroMacioOoT/eIH-
TEITI0

TpyOka Kk kianany oOpbiBa
Mydra coequHUTETHHAS
TpyOka oT TpoifHHKa K TIPaBOMY
3aJHEMY TOPMO3Y

bont coennHUTENBHBIN

TpyOka K COeAMHUTENTEHOMN TO-
JIOBKE, BTOpast

TpyOxa Kk coeAMHUTENLHOH ro-
JIOBKE BTOpast

TpyOxa K coeAMHUTENBLHOM ro-
JIOBKE, TPEThsI

TpyOxa K coeAMHUTENBLHOM ro-
JIOBKE, TPEThS

Inanr ruOkuit

TpoiiHuk

TpyOka oT TpoifHHKa K JIEBOMY
3aJHEMY TOPMO3Y

TpyOka K COeAMHUTENTFHOMN TO-
JIOBKE

I"atixa M16x1,5-6H

Taii6a

TpyOxa oT TOpPMO3HOTO KpaHa K
PperyJsITopy TOPMO3HBIX CHII,
BTOpast

TpyOka ot perymnstopa TOpMO3-
HBIX CHJI K ITHEBMOYCHIIUTEIIIO,
nepBast

TpyOka k 3agHeMy MOCTY
TpyOka oT kpaHa mpuriena K
TOJIOBKE

TpyOxa kK coeAMHUTENLHOH ro-
JIOBKE, MepBast

TpyOxa ot TpoiHHKa K cpe/He-
My MOCTY

TpoitHuk

TpyOka ot perymnstopa TOpMO3-
HBIX CHJI K ITHEBMOYCHIINTEIIIO,
BTOpast

TpyOka oT TpoiHHKa K 3aJHUM
TOpPMO3aM

TpyOka oT TOpMO3HOTO KpaHa K
KJIallaHy IIpHUILIEena, BEPXHIA
TpyOka Kk Ki1anany, nepBast
TpyOxa oT TOPMO3HOTO KpaHa K
KJIallaHy MPHUIIETIa, HYDKHSIS
TpyOka ot Ki1anaHa rnpuuerna K
TPOMHUKY

TpyOka ot kpaHa k 6aJIOHY,
nepBast

TpyOka oT kpaHa K KJIanaHy
TpyOxka ot perymnsropa TOpMO3-
HBIX CHJI K THEBMOYCHIIUTEIIIO,
BTOpast

TpyOka k 1-My riaBHOMY TOp-
MO3HOMY LHIIUHAPY

TpyOxa k MOHOMETPY

TpyOxa oT TOpPMO3HOTO KpaHa
peryJsITOpy TOPMO3HBIX CHJI,
nepBast

Flexible hose
Pipe from auxiliary receiver to
moisture-and-oil separator

Pipe to break valve

Connecting coupling

Pipe from T-joint to rear right
brake

Connecting bolt

Pipe to connecting head, second

Pipe to connecting head, second
Pipe to connecting head, third
Pipe to connecting head, third

Flexible hose

T-joint

Pipe from T-joint to rear left
brake

Pipe to connecting head

Nut

Washer

Pipe from brake valve to brake
force regulator, second

Pipe from brake force regulator
to pneumatic booster, first

Pipe to rear axle
Pipe from trailer valve to head

Pipe to connecting head, first
Prom T-joint to intermediate axle

T-joint
Pipe from brake force regulator
to pneumatic booster, second

Pipe from T-joint to rear brake

Pipe from brake valve to trailer
valve, upper

Pipe to valve, first

Pipe from brake valve to trailer
valve, lower

Pipe from trailer valve to T-joint

Pipe from valve to receiver, first
Pipe from valve to valve

Pipe from brake force regulator
to pneumatic booster, second
Pipe to first main brake cylinder
Pipe to manometer

Pipe from brake valve to brake
regulator, first

79



55 58 | 5557-3506592 1 TpyOxa K HUIHHAPY Pipe to cylinder

59 | 4320-3506450 1 TpyOxa ot Topmo3Horo kpana k| Pipe from brake valve to pneu-
TTHEBMOYCHIIUTEIIO matic booster

60 | 375-3506005-b 1 TpyOka ko 2-my rmaBHOMY TOp- | Pipe to second Main brake cylin-
MO3HOMY IUIINHIPY der

61 | 4322-3506080 1 TpyOka k TopMo3am Pipe to brakes

62 | 250563-I129 2 Iaiika M18x1,5-6H Nut

63 | 375-3506017-20 2 TpoitHuk T-joint

64 | 555751-3506012 1 TpyOka Kk mepeHUM TOpMO3aM Pipe to front brakes

65 | 375-3506062-b 1 TpyOxa oT TpOHHHKA K JIEBOMY Pipe from T-joint to left front
neperHeMy TOPMO3Y brake

66 | 375-3506036-b 1 TpyOxa kK npaBoMy nepeHeEMY Pipe to right front brake
TOPMO3Y

67 | 333622 1 Tpoitauk M20x1,5 T-joint

68 4320-3514023 1 IIpoknanka Gasket

5.6 KpemieHue Tpy0OOnpoBOA0B U NIJIAHTOB ITHEBMOTHIPABJIMYECKOI0 MPUBOIAa Pado4uX TOPMO30B

Service Brakes Pneumohydraulic Drive Pipelines and Hoses Attachment

Pucynok 5.6
Figure
5.6 1 250510-I129 3 Iaiika M8-6H Nut
2 252135-112 2 [laii6a 8T Washer
3 339168-1129 1 XomyT Clip
4 250512-I129 11 | I'aiixa M10-6H Nut
5 252136-112 11 | Hlaii6a 10T Washer
6 5323-3506153 2 Kponureiin Bracket
7 201457-1129 4 Bont M8-6gx22 Bolt
8 201495-1129 9 Bont M10-6gx16 Bolt
9 339696-1129 1 XomyT Clip
10 | 5323-3506154 3 Kponmrreiin Bracket
11 | 339459-1129 2 XoMyT Clip

80




5.6 12 | 201498-1129 7 bont M10-6gx28 Bolt

13 | 339097-1129 2 XomyT Clip

14 | 339694 2 Ckoba Clamp
15 | H-2927-1129 5 Ckoba Clamp
16 | 339392-1129 4 XomyT Clip

17 | 4320-3506094-10 2 Kponmrreiin Bracket
18 | 252155-112 3 [aii6a 8J1 Washer
19 | 339879 1 [pmwxum Clamp
20 | 297575-1129 2 ImuHT Cotter pin
21 | 459871 1591 3 [psxka xomyTa Clip buckle
22 | 459871 1562 3 Jlenra xomyTa Clip band
23 | 4320-3724338 2 [Tpoknaaka Gasket
24 | 250636-1129 4 laiika M16x1,5-6H Nut
25 | 252159-112 4 [aii6a 16J1 Washer
26 | 202117-1129 1 Bont M16-6gx35 Bolt
27 | 5323-3506134 4 Ckoba Clamp
28 | 339097-1129 6 XomyT Clip
29 | 5323-3506094 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket
30 | 2021181129 1 Bont M16-6gx38 Bolt

31 | 375-3506219 2 Kponrireiin Bracket

5.7 YcranoBka kommpeccopa
Compressor Installation
) 6 + 5 /
Pucynok 5.7
Figure
5.7 1 2108-3401228 1 XoMyT uexia pyJIeBoro Mexa- Clip
HHU3Ma
2 339046 1 YronbHUK Elbow
3 63674P-1303049 1 Pykas 10x17,5-1,47 Sleeve
L=(770+0,5)
4 00.10.00 4 Xomyt 00.10.00 (12-22) Clip

81



5.7 5 339832 2 YTronpHUK Elbow

6 5323-1104337 1 Pykas 10x17,5-1,47 L=550 Sleeve

7 5336-3509012%*' 1 Kommnpeccop Compressor

8 432041-3509282 1 IIpoknanka Gasket

9 4320512-3509276 1 Pykas-gerans 25-35-350-0,3(3) | Sleeve-part

10 | 00.10.00-03 2 Xomyt 00.10.00-03 (32-50) Clip

11 | 43204-3509277 1 [Matpy0ox Bo3myxomomBomsmmid | Air inlet branch pipe
12 432051-3509281 1 IIpoknanka Gasket

13 | 252005-1129 4 [aii6a 8 Washer

14 | 252135-112 4 [aii6a 8T Washer

15 | 201457-1129 4 bont M8-6gx22 Bolt

16 | 432051-3509275-10 1 [TaTpyOoK BIyCKHOW KOMITIpEC- Compressor inlet blanch pipe

copa
17 | 339843 2 YroapHUK Elbow
18 | 63621-3509260 1 TpyOxa macionoaBosIas K Oil inlet pipe to compressor
KOMIIPECCOpY
19 | 339834 1 YTonpHUK Elbow
20 | 252136-112 4 [Maii6a 10.0T Washer
21 | 201499-1129 4 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt
*! Cwm. pucynok 5.4 *! See figure 5.4
5.8 Biok-kapTep KkoMIpeccopa
Compressor Block-Case
Pucynox 5.8
Figure
5.8 1 432051-3509130-01 1 [ITkuB KOMIIpECccopa Compressor pulley

2 201458-1129 8 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt

3 252135-112 8 [aii6a 8T Washer

4 130-3509060-A 1 Kpeimka nepemsist Front cover

5 207 2 TTommuunHuk Bearing

6 130-3509110-22 1 Ban xonenyarsrit Crankshaft

7 418251 1 IIronka Key

8 130-3509024-11 1 bnok-kaptep Block-case

9 130-3509069 2 Ceto BIlyCKHOIO KiIanaHa Inlet valve seat
10 | 130-3509090-b 1 Kpeika 3aasss Rear cover

11 120-3509063 2 [Ipoknanka KpeIIKH Cover gasket
12 120-3509094-01 1 YoTHATENH Seal

13 120-3509093 1 [IpyxwHa yIDIOTHATENS Seal spring

14 | 130-3509103-b 1 IIpoxmanka Gasket

15 120-3509070-A2 1 Mamxera Collar

16 | 252160-112 1 [aii6a 18J1 Washer

17 | 250638-1129 1 Iaiika M18x1,5-6H Nut

82




5.9 T'onoBKa KoMmpeccopa
Compressor Head

Pucynok 5.9
Figure

5.9 1 130-3509039-03 1 I'onoeka xomMipeccopa B coope Compressor head assembly

2 120-3509044 2 IIpoOka HarHeTaTENBHOTO Kila- Delivery valve plug
naHa

3 120-3509045 2 Ipoxkaaka mpoOKu Plug gasket

4 120-3509048 2 [IpyxuHa HarHETaTENBLHOrO Delivery valve spring
KJianaHa

5 130-3509050 2 Knanan HarneTatenbHbIi Delivery valve

6 200271-1129 8 Bont M8-6gx60 Bolt

7 130-3509051-A 2 Cey10 HarHETaTEILHOTO KJiIara- Force valve seat
Ha

8 130-3509055 2 IIpoknanka cemna Seat gasket

9 130-3509040-02 1 T'os10BKa KOMIIPECccopa Compressor head

10 | 130-3509043-A 1 IIpoknanka ronoBKu Head gasket

11 | 483014 1 3araynika Cap

5.10 ITopens KoMnpeccopa
Compressor Piston

oy O s Lo Py —

Pucynok 5.10
Figure

83



84

5.10 1 130-3509150-05 2 Iopmiens ¢ marynom Piston with connecting rod
2 130-3509164 2 Konbuo xoMnpeccroHHOe Compression ring
3 130-3509164-01 2 Konbuo xoMnpeccroHHOe Compression ring
4 130-3509160-02 2 ITopiiens Piston
5 130-3509170 2 [Manen nopuraeBOH Piston pin
6 130-3509172 4 Koo cromopaoe Locking ring
7 130-3509166 2 Koibeiro MmaciocseMHOE Oil-drain ring
8 130-3509180-05 2 larys B cOope Connecting rod assembly
9 130-3509190-40 2 laryn Connecting rod
10 | 130-3509200-10 4 bont Bolt
11 130-3509196-30 2 Kpsimika marysa Connecting rod cover
12 | 303180-01 4 laiika Nut
13 | 130-3509092-01 4 Bxnagpin maryHa Connecting rod liner
5.11 YcTaHOBKA MHEBMATHYECKUX YCHIIMTEJIEH ¢ IJIABHBIMH TOPMO3HBIMM LMJIMHAPAMH
Installation of Pneumatic Boosters with Main Brake Cylinders
7 FE6E6234882100 9 8 i
Pucynok 5.11
Figure
5.11 1 | 200367-1129 6 | Bont M12-6gx45 Bolt
2 | 252007-1129 3 | [laiiba 12 Washer
3 | 252137-112 12 | Hlaii6a 12.0T Washer
4 | 250514-1129 12 | Taiixa M12-6H Nut
5 | 5557-3510095 2 | KpoHmiTelH ycuinTens Booster bracket
6 | 5557-3510011%*' 1 | Yeunurens Topmo3a nHeBMatnue- | Brake pneumatic booster
CKUH
7 | 201541-1129 6 | Bont M12-6gx32 Bolt
8 | 432060-3510010%' 1 | Ycumutens Topmo3a mHeBMatnde- | Brake pneumatic booster
CKHI
9 | 55575-4712055 1 | TpyOka ko BTOpOMY ITHEBMOYCH- Pipe to second pneumatic
JIUTEITO booster
10 | 555711T1-3510011-10%' | 1 | Ycumurens TopMo3a nHeBMatHue- | Brake pneumatic booster
CKHH
11 | 335903 3 | Ilpoknanka mryiepa Union gasket
12 | BK503-3710-0 1 | BeIkiIrodarenb CUTHAIM3AIUH Signaling switch
13 | 5323-4712164 3 | TpyOka ot Oauka Pipe from tank
14 | 375-4245043-10 3 | Hlnanar Hose
15 | 4320-3506054 6 | IIpoknaaka Gasket
16 | 4320-3506002 3 | Mydra coeaquHUTETHHAS Connecting coupling
17 | 51-3506012 3 | Boxr coeqnnHUTENBHBIA Connecting bolt

*1 Cm. pucynok 5.4

*! See figure 5.4




5.12 YcTaHOBKA KpecTOBHHBI pa3dopa Bo3ayxa

Air Distribution Spider Installation

Pucynok 5.12

Figure
5.12 1 100.3515310-01 1 Knanaa KoHTPOJIBHOTO BRIBOIA Check outlet valve
2 262541 1 IIpobOxa Plug
3 5557-3506145%! 1 KpecroBuna pa3bopa Bo3myxa Air distribution spider
4 339200-I129 2 HTyuep Union
5 252017-112 2 [aii6a 16 Washer
6 250636-1129 1 laiika M16x1,5-6H Nut
7 339040 1 YronpHUK Elbow
8 339999 1 Ilepexoanuk Adapter
9 4320-3514023 1 Ipoxaaka Gasket
*! Cm. pucynok 5.4 *! See figure 5.4
5.13 YcTraHoBKa BO3AYLIHBIX 02/1JI0HOB
Air Receivers Installation
o
Pucynok 5.13
Figure

5.13 1 339039 3 YronsHUK Elbow
2 375-3513015-10%*" 3 Baion BO3AyIIHbIH Air receiver
3 5323-3506054 1 Ipoknanka Gasket
4 13.3515310-10 1 Krnanan KOHTPOJIBHOTO BBIBOJIA Check outlet valve

85



5.13 5 375-3513018-01 2 XomyT OajutoHa Receiver clip
6 | 250510-I129 18 Iaiika M8-6H Nut
7 252135-112 2 [Tati6a 8T Washer
8 4320-3513057 1 XomyT Oanona Receiver clip
9 | 338765 3 ITpoGka KI'3/8” Plug
10 | 4320-3513050%" 1 Baiuton gomoaHUTETBHEIH Aucxiliary receiver
11 | 375-3513017 2 [Ipoknanka 6ammona Receiver gasket
12 | 339668 2 TpoitanK T-joint
13 4320-3506054 3 ITpoxagka Gasket
14 | 339046 2 YToabHUK Elbow
15 | 4320-3513018-01 2 XoMyT OaJlIIOHOB Receiver clip
16 | 4320-3514023 3 Ipoknanka Gasket
17 | 100-3513110%*2 3 KpaH civBa KoHIeHCaTa Condensate drain cock
*! Cwm. pucynok 5.4
See figure 5.4
*2 Homnyckaercst 3amena Ha 11.3513110
Can be changed for 11.3513110
5.14 YcTraHoOBKa TOPMO3HOT0 KpaHa
Brake Valve Installation
Pucynoxk 5.14
Figure
5.14 1 339046 2 VYroasauk K 3/8"-M20x1,5 Elbow
2 | 4320-3515068 6 IMpoGka Plug
3 4320-3514023 8 [poknanka Gasket
4 | 250512-1129 6 Iaiika M10-6H Nut
5 252136-112 6 [ait6a 10.0T Washer
6 | 339536 2 [Tpobka M22x1,5 Plug
7 339039 2 Vroneauk K 3/8"-M16x1,5 Elbow
8 | 201499-1129 4 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt
9 100-3514008*' 1 KpaHn TopmozHoi Brake valve
10 | 339200-I129 2 Ttyuep Union
11 | 339697 2 lrynep Union
12 | 201501-1129 2 Bont M10-6gx35 Bolt
13 | 4320-3514150 1 Kponmreiitn Bracket

86

*! Cwm. pucynok 5.4

*! See figure 5.4




5.15 YcranoBka ancop6epa u 4-X KOHTYPHOI'0 3aIIIUTHOT0 KJIaMaHa
Adsorber and Four-circuit Protective Valve Installation

Pucynok 5.15
Figure

234
y

o

5.15

8043.35.12.010-20*"

Ancopbep co BCTPOCHHBIM pery-

Adsorber with built-in pressure

JISITOPOM JIABJICHHS regulator

2 201587-1129 2 Bont M14-6gx35 Bolt

3 252138-112 2 [laii6a 14.0T Washer

4 250558-1129 2 Taiika M14-6H Nut

5 5557X-3511081 3 Borr kpermienns Bmaromacnootnem- | Moisture-and-oil separator at-
TeNs tachment bolt

6 252137-112 3 [Maii6a 12. OT Washer

7 5557X-3511042 1 Kponmrreiin Biaromacinooraend- | Moisture-and-oil separator
TeIs bracket

8 25.3512080 1 Iymornymmurens Silencer

9 4320-3506054 1 Ipoxiaaka Gasket

10 | 339975-11 1 MTynep Union

11 | 4320-3514023 3 [Tpoknaaka Gasket

12| 339904-11 1 YronapHUK Elbow

13 | 5323-3506054 4 IIpoxnanka Gasket

14 | 339983 4 Mryuep Union

15 | 339046-I1 3 YTonpHUK Elbow

16 | 8040.35.15.310-10*' 1 KitamaH 3armTHBI 9eTHIPEeXKOH- Four-circuit protective valve
TYpPHBIA

17 | 339039-11 2 YronbHUK Elbow

18 | 4320-3515068 3 [TpoOka Plug

*! Cwm. pucynok 5.4

*! See figure 5.4

87



5.16 YCTAHOBKA COCAMHUTEIbHBIX F'OJI0BOK
Connecting Heads Installation

Pucynoxk 5.16

Figure
5.16 1 375-3521011-30 1 Kponmreitn Bracket

2 250512-1129 2 Iaiika M10-6H Nut

3 201498-1129 2 bont M10-6gx28 Bolt

4 252136-1129 2 [Taii6a 10.0T Washer

5 100-3521010%'*2 1 lonoBka coepnHuTeNbHAS aBTO- | Automatical connecting head
MaTH4ecKas

6 100-3521110-10*'+3 1 lonoBka coexnHuTeNbHAS aBTO- | Automatical connecting head
MaTH4decKast

7 100-3521111-10%!=* 1 l'onoBka coequHMTENBHAS aBTO- | Automatical connecting head
MaTH4yecKast

8 377-6105160 2 Kouib1i0 yrimoTHUTENBHOE Sealing ring

9 375-3521066 2 [aiiba Washer

10 | 335026-1129 2 Iaiika M22x1,5 Nut

11 55571-3520030 2 tyuep Union

12 | 250561-1129 2 Iaiika M16x1,5-6H Nut

88

*1 Cm. pucyHok 5.4
See figure 5.4

*2 Jlomyckaercst 3amena Ha 12.3521010-01
Can be changed for 12.3521010-01

*? Jlomyckaercs 3amena Ha 452 200 211 0
Can be changed for 452 200 211 0

** JTomyckaercs 3amena Ha 452 200 212 0
Can be changed for 452 200 212 0

5.17 YcraHoBKa KianaHa ynpapJjeHUsl TOPMO3aMH NpULena
Trailer Brake Control Valve Installation

Pucynok 5.17
Figure




5.17

W N =

O 03N D b

339545-11
4320-3514023
100-3522110%*!

339039-11
4320-3515068
201501-1129
339204-11
252136-112
250512-1129

[

AR =N~

lrynep
IIpoxnanka

Knanan ynpasnenust TopMo3aMu

mpuIena
VYTOJIBHHUK
[Ipobxa

Bont M10-6gx35
TpoliHuk

IIla#i6a 10T
T"atixa M10-6H

Union
Gasket
Trailer brakes control valve

Elbow
Plug
Bolt
T-joint
Washer
Nut

*! Cwm. pucynok 5.4

*! See figure 5.4

5.18 YcraHoBka KianaHa npuuena ¢ KJIanaHoM oopbiBa

Installation of Trailer Valve with Break Valve

12

3 4 65 6 7

Pucynok 5.18
Figure

5.18

—_—

O 03N LN K~ Wi

25.3522210%*!

201501-1129
250510-1129
252135-112
5557-3522011
5323-3506054
339943
250512-1129
252136-112

—_—

NSl \S e NNe N (TN (S 2 )

Kianan npuuena ¢ kianaHom
o0OpbIBa

Bont M10-6gx35

T"aiixa M8-6H

I1aii0a 8T

Kponmrreiin

IIpoknanka

Ityuep

I"aiixa M10-6H

IIaii6a 10.0T

Trailer valve with break valve

Bolt
Nut
Washer
Bracket
Gasket
Union
Nut
Washer

*! Cwm. pucynok 5.4

*! See figure 5.4

&9



5.19 YcranoBka peryJsitopa TOPMO3HBIX CHJI
Brake Force Regulator Installation

Pucynoxk 5.19
Figure

5.19

Ptk
PR SCXA U AW~

201540-T19
252137-I12
100-3533110%!
258038-1129
459871 1592
375-3506093
100-3533010-10%%*3
4320-3514023
4320-3515068
339046
339539
5557-3506688
250510-1129

—t e e e N = b e e e e

1

bont M12-6gx30
[aii6a 12.0T
Yrpyruii ajgemMeHt
st 3,2Xx16
Ipsxka xomyTa
JlenTa crspkHas
Perymnsarop TOpMO3HBIX CHIT
[Ipoknanka
[Ipobxa

YronbHUK

Irynep

Tsra BepTuKalIbHAS
l"aiika M8-6H

Bolt

Washer

Elastic element
Cotter pin

Clip buckle
Tightening band
Brake force regulator
Gasket

Plug

Elbow

Union

Vertical tie rod
Nut

90

*! Tomyckaercs 3amena na 8638.35.33.110

Can be changed for 8638.35.33.110

*2 CM. puCyHOK 5.4

See figure 5.4

*3 Jomyckaercs 3amena Ha 8007.35.33.010-10

Can be changed for 8007.35.33.010-10




5.20 YcranoBKa AByXMArucTpajbHOI0 KJianaHa

— M Gy

Two-line Valve Installation

Pucynox 5.20

Figure

5.20 1 4320-3562020 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
2 201454-1129 2 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt
3 252136-112 3 IITaii6a 10.0T Washer
4 250512-1129 3 T"aiixa M10-6H Nut
5 339039 1 VYroapHuK Elbow
6 4320-3515068 1 IIpobka Plug
7 4320-3514023 3 Ipoknanka Gasket
8 100-3562010%*! 1 Knaman aByxmaructpaibHbId Two-line valve
9 252155-112 2 IIaii6a 8J1 Washer
10 | 250511-1129 2 T"aiika M8-6H Nut
11 | 4320-3514012 1 IMepexoaauk Adapter
12 | 339520-1129 1 VYTOJIBHHUK Elbow
13 | 201501-1129 3 Bont M10-6gx35 Bolt
14 | 339545 1 lrynep Union

*! Cwm. pucynok 5.4

*! See figure 5.4

91



5.21 YcranoBka KpaHa ynpaBJeHHs JaBJIeHHEM
Pressure Control Valve Installation

Pucynok 5.21

Figure
5.21 1 339039 2 YTonpHUK Elbow
2 4320X-3522090*" 1 YTonpHUK Elbow
3 131-4222010%2+3 1 Kpan ynpasnenus qaBieHHEM Pressure control valve
4 250510-I129 2 Iaiixa M8-6H Nut
5 252135-112 2 [aii6a 8T Washer
6 200265-I129 2 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt

*! [lomyckaercs 3amena Ha 339 868
Can be changed for 339 868

*! Cm. pucyHoK 5.4
See figure 5.4

*3 Jonyckaercs 3amena Ha 11.3122 110
Can be changed for 11.3122 110

5.22 BenomorarteabHbIi TOPMO3
Auxiliary Brake

Pucynox 5.22
Figure

92



5.22

W N =

SR =NEN-TICCIEN o RV

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

258039-1129 4 InmuaT Cotter pin
252005-1129 6 [Taiiba 8 Washer
100-3570210*' 2 unuuaap nHeBMaTHYECKUl B Pneumatic cylinder assembly
cbope
432007-3570165-20 2 Kponmirelin nueBMonunuHapa Pneumatic cylinder bracket
250510-I129 2 laiika M8-6H Nut
252135-112 2 [aii6a 8T Washer
4320-3570077 2 Baun 3aciionkn Shutter shaft
4320-3570085 2 Kppbimka Cover
4320-3570079 2 [IpyxwHa HomKUMHAS Pressure spring
4320-3570089 2 Taii6a Washer
339646-112 2 Komnb1o cromopHoe Locking ring
4320-3570092 4 Brynka Bush
4320-3570097 2 3acnoHka Shutter
43201-3570874 2 3axinenka 4x30 Rivet
4320-3570016 2 Kopmyc Body
4320-3570103 2 ®ukcarop peryara Lever clamper
200263-I129 2 Bont M8-6gx35 Bolt
432051-3570081-10 2 Pbruar Lever
260035-I129 2 [Manen Pin
5557-3570188 2 Buiika Fork

*1 Cwm. pucynok 1.10, 5.23

*! See figure 1.10, 5.23

5.23 Cucrtema BcnoMoraTejbHOI0 TOPMO3a

Auxiliary Brake System

7

189091 P

Pucynox 5.23
Figure

93



523

NNk~

\O o0

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

4320-3570180
250508-1129
252037-1129
252154-112
339097-1129
339938
4320-3570176-01

5557-1602186
51-3506013

5557-1602184
100-3570210%*!

4320-3570068
333603
250513-1129
4320-3570158-01
4320-3570162

339647
339538
4320-3506054
4320-3570146
4320-3570140
100-3537110
339699

339733

—_— e N = [NO 2N NS I N O] DO = = = = = N

— ) e e N e

[Inanr rubkuit B cOope
Taiika M6-6H

[Taii6a 6

[Taii6a 6J1

XomyTt

tyuep

Hunuuap nHEBMaTUUECKUN B
coope

Bbont coennHuTENbHBII
IIpoknanka

MyddTa coenuHuTENBHAS
unuHap nHeBMAaTUUECKUH B
cbope

TpyOka B cbope

TpoiiHuk

Taiixka M10x1

TpyOka oT KpaHa K TPOWHUKY
TpyOka oT mHEBMOCHTHaJA K
KpaHy

Tpoitauk

tyuep

IIpoknanka

Iaiixa

Taii6a

Kpan nueBmarnueckuii B coope
MTynep

TpoiiHuk

Flexible hose assembly

Nut

Washer

Washer

Clip

Union

Pneumatic cylinder assembly

Connecting bolt

Gasket

Connecting coupling
Pneumatic cylinder assembly

Pipe assembly

T-joint

Nut

Pipe from cock to T-joint
Pipe from pneumatic signal to
cock

T-joint

Union

Gasket

Nut

Washer

Pneumatic cock assembly
Union

T-joint

94

*! Cwm. pucynok 1.10, 5.22

*! See figure 1.10, 5.22




6 JIEKTPOOBOPY/IOBAHUE
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

6.1 YcranoBka ¢honapeii 3HaKa aBTONO€3/1a, CBETOBO3BpaIaTelieii, papbl-npokeKTOpa,

00KOBBIX MOBTOpUTe e, NepeaHuX (hoHapeii u ¢ap
Road Train Sign Lights, Light Reflectors, Floodlight, Side Repeaters,
Front Lights and Headlights Installation

6.1

Pucynox 6.1
Figure

1 VYII101-3726010-B1-T| 5 IToBTropuTens O0koBOIt ykaszaTe- | Side repeater of turn indicator
JIs IOBOPOTA

2 3751-3726036 3 Ipokmaaka Kk poHapro 3HAKA Gasket for road train sign light
aBTOIOE3/1a

3 252269-1129 6 [aii0a 6 Washer

4 250464-1129 14 | Taiika M5-6H Nut

5 4320X-1804045 1 Pykositka Handle

6 252156-112 1 [Mait6a 10J1 Washer

7 171.3711010T 1 dapa-npoxKeKTOp Floodlight

8 375-3711001 1 Kponmretin moBopoTHO# (apbt Bracket

9 375-3711004 1 [pyxuHa NOBOpPOTHOU (apbl Spring

10 | 252007-1129 1 [laii0a 12 Washer

11 | 250615-1129 2 laiika M12x1,25-6H Nut

12 | 252037-1129 3 1aii0a 6 Washer

13 | 252154-112 7 [aii6a 6J1 Washer

14 | 220105-1129 3 Bunt M6-6gx16 Screw

15 | 4320-3711050 1 [Ipoxaaka NOBOPOTHOM (hapsl Gasket

16 | 201416-1129 4 Bont M6-6gx12 Bolt

17 | ®I1316-3731000-01 2 CBeToBO3BpaImaTeb Light reflector

18 4320X-3711011 IIpoknanka mox ceeroBo3Bpama- | Gasket under light reflector
Telb

19 | 250508-1129 4 Iaiika M6-6H Nut

20 | 252153-112 8 [laii0a 5J1 Washer

21 1/26052/70 4 11aii0a 5 3yOuaras Toothed washer

95



6.1 22 | 252036-1129 4 [aii6a 5 Washer
23 | [1®133AB-3712010 2 ®doHapp nepeaHuit Front light
24 | 375-3711007-01%*' 2 [poxnanka dapst Headlight gasket
25 | 4017.3711010 2 Dapa Headlight
26 | 220079-1129 8 Bunt M5-6gx14 Screw
*! Jlomyckaercst 3amena Ha 375-3711007
Can be changed for 375-3711007
6.2 YcTranoBKa 3/1eKTP000OPY10BAHUS HA PYJIeBOI KOJIOHKe
Installation of Electrical Equipment at the Steering Column
5
6
7
8
9
Pucynok 6.2
Figure
6.2 1 4320X-3403072 1 Kosxyx pyseBoii KOJIOHKH Iie- Steering column front case
peaHui
2 220082-I129 5 Bunr M5-6gx20 Screw
3 1102.3769-02 1 [epekmtovarens ykazareneit Turn indicators switch
MOBOPOTa
4 4320X-3403073 1 Koxxyx pyneBoii KOJIOHKH 331~ Steering column rear case
HUN
5 9902.3709000-01 1 [Nepexmoyarens crexiioounctu- | Windscreen wiper switch
TeIs
6 220080-I129 4 Bunr M5-6gx16 Screw
7 252003-1129 4 [Taii6a 5 Washer
8 252153-112 4 Taii6a 5J1 Washer
9 4320-3403066 1 3arnynika Cap

96




6.3 YcTaHOBKA 3JIeKTPUYECKOT0 CHTHAJIA
Electric Signal Installation

Pucynox 6.3
Figure

6.3

[N

C306/1-3721000*"

C307/1-3721000%*2

1
1

Curnain 3ByKOBOH HU3KOTO TOHA
CurHai 3ByKOBOH BBICOKOTO TOHA

Low-pitch signal
High-pitch signal

*! TlomyckaeTcst 3amena Ha 24.3721010
Can be changed for 24.3721010

*2 JlomyckaeTcst 3aMena Ha 241.3721010
Can be changed for 241.3721010

6.4 YcTaHoBKa KOHTeliHepa aKKyMYJISITOPHBIX OaTapei
Storage Batteries Box Installation

Pucynok 6.4
Figure

97



6.4

AN B W

[c BN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

1402.3737000
250559-1129
252158-112
4320-2801143
330032
4320-3748126-03

201415-1129
252134-112
4322-3724142
4322-3724148
4320-3748158
250508-1129
252154-112
201420-1129
251513-1129
4322-3748648
258024-1129
260016-1152
5557-3748334
6CT-190AII3-T
5557-3748331
4320-3748192
252004-1129
432007-3748056
4320-3748328
4320-3748330
4320-3748329
4320-3748332
250512-1129
252156-112
252006-1129

i e N S

AN = == = = NW = NN === — PR === NN

BrixitouaTens “maccor”
Taiika M14x1,5-6H
[ati6a 14J1

[TnacTrna ycunurenbHas
Bont M14x1,5-6gx60
Kponwreiin AKB nepeanuii B
cbope

Bontr M6-6gx10

[aii6a 6T

Pamka BTynku

Brynka npoxonHas
IIpoknanka

Taiika M6-6H

[aii6a 6J1

Bont M6-6gx20

Iaiika M8-6H

Bont otkuaHoi
ImmuaT 2,5x16

[Taner; 6x30

TIpwxum BepXHU
Barapes akkymyisiTopHas
Ynop nepenHuii

Knun nepeqauit

Taii6a 6

Kpslika koHTeliHEpa B cOOpe
Onopa npasas

Onopa cpenusst

Omnopa neBas

Ynop 3anHuit

Iaiika M10-6H

[Taii6a 10 JI

[Taii6a 10

“Ground” switch
Nut

Washer

Booster plate
Bolt

Front bracket assembly

Bolt

Washer

Bush frame
Through-type bush
Gasket

Nut

Washer

Bolt

Nut

Hinging bolt
Cotter pin

Pin

Upper clamp
Storage battery
Front thrust block
Front wedge
Washer

Box cover assembly
Right support
Middle support
Left support
Rear thrust block
Nut

Washer

Washer

98

6.5 YcTraHoBKa 3aJHUX OCBETHTEJbHBIX NIPUOOPOB
Rear Lighting Appliances Installation

=D 0w Oh L Mo o o Ry oo

Pucynok 6.5
Figure




6.5 1 ®I1134b-3717010 2 ®onaps ocBemennst HomepHoro | Number plate light
3HaKa
2 252004-1129 12 | Ilaiiba 6 Washer
3 252154-112 8 [Taii6a 6J1 Washer
4 250508-I129 12 | Iaiika M6-6H Nut
5 250510-I129 12 | Iaiika M8-6H Nut
6 252155-112 12 | Ilaii6a 8J1 Washer
7 4320X-3716057 2 Koxxyx neBblit Left case
8 220104-1129 6 Bunr M6-6gx14 Screw
9 252005-1129 12 | Ulaiiba 8 Washer
10 | 201458-1129 12 | bonr M8-6gx22 Bolt
11 | 375-3716072 2 Ipoxiaaka Gasket
12 | ®I1310E-3731000-01 2 CaeToBO3BpallaTenb Light reflector
13 | ®I1133AB-3716010 2 ®DoHapb 3agHUN Rear light
14 2112.3711010-01 1 ®apa 3a1Her0 X0Aa Reverse light
15 | 2462.3716010 1 ®oHapsk 3agHUi TpoTUBOTYMaH- | Rear fog light
HBI
16 | 4320X-3716015 1 Kponmrreiin neBsiit Left bracket
17 | 4320X-3716014 1 Kponiireiin npaBsiid Right bracket
6.6 I1anesns npudopos
Instrument Panel
{ 0
123 51617 898 nest ¥t b 6T B 8 2 8
2
2
3 ¥4l
L- .
4 %
L3937 ¥ B HD 8 A 8 2N 0BT LR b
Pucynok 6.6
Figure
6.6 1 JIB 211-3714329 11 | ITatpoH co mTekepoM Socket with tip
2 1907.3830010 1 Yka3arenb AaBICHUS Pressure indicator
3 2212.3803-13 2 Curnanusarop Onoxuposku mex- | Differential lock signaling device
KoJiecHOTO auddepeHuaia
4 432007-3805013 1 [IuToK TPUOOPOB JIEBEIHA Instrument board, left
5 3307.3810010" 1 IIpuemuuk ykaszarens naBieHust | Pressure indicator transducer
6 3607.3807010™ 1 IIpuemuuk ykazarens temmepa- | Temperature indicator transducer
TYpBI
7 16.3802-70 1 Crmgomerp Speedometer
8 220082-I129 7 Bunr 5-6gx20 Screw
9 252269- 1129 2 Taii6a 6 Washer
10 | 432007-3805012-10 1 Iurox mpubOpoOB MpaBbIi Instrument board, right
11 | 2537.3813010 1 TaxoMeTp AIIEeKTPOHHBIH Electronic tachometer
12 | AII171A-3811010T" 1 YkazaTelnb Toka Ampermeter
13 | 3407.3806010™ 1 IIpueMHuK ykasarens ypoBHs Fuel level indicator transducer
TOIUTUBA
14 2417.3830010 2 Vkazarens qaBIeCHUS Pressure indicator
15 | BK343-3709-02 1 BrrkimrouaTens 3Haka apromoe3na | Road train sign lamp switch
16 | 4320-3805127 2 3arnyika muTKa Beikiaouareneil | Switch board cap

99



6.6

17

18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35

36

37

38
39
40
41
42

I1147-3709-03.11

BK343-3709-01.06
I1147-3709-05.17

5323PX-3903125-10

TP 120-3722000
220081-T129
250464-1129
252003-T129
252153-I12
375-3505076-12
245.3710-01°°

3842.3710-11.04
[1305-3709010-YT
375-3709012
250615-1129
IMAS11E-3803010-T
11.3704000-01

BK343-3709-01.08
BK353-3704-0

4320-3704024
BK416Bb-3709000-01

4320-3710012
242201-1129
250513-1129
IMAS12E-3803010-T
4320-3803022

N —

—_—

— N RO BN

—

2

IIepexmoyarens peKUMOB OTO-
IIEHUS

BeixitouaTens apbl-npoxeKTopa
KnaBua ynpasneHus Hakaukoil
IIMH

Tabnuyuka HaKAYKK IIUH U BBI-
IycKa BO3yXa

biiok npenoxpanureneit

Bunr

Iaiixa

aii6a

aii6a

3arnyimika

BrixrouaTtens aBapuitHO# curHa-
IU3aluu

BeIxitouaTens 3aJHIX TPOTHUBO-
TyMaHHBIX (poHapei
Ilepexmtouarens cBeta Ha Il mo-
JIOKEHUS

Pyuxka nepexitouaTens ocsele-
HUS aBTOMOOMJIS

Iaiixa

bi10K KOHTPOJIBHBIX J1aMII
BolikiroyaTenb KHOIIOYHBIN «Mac-
CBI»

Beixuitouarens miagona
Brixnrouatens craprepa u npu-
6opoB

OO0MII0BKA BBIKITIOYATEIS 3a5KH-
TaHUs

BrixmtouaTens ¢ peoctatom B
cbope

Pyuka peocrara

Bunt M4-6gx8

I"aitka M10x1

Biiok KOHTPOJIBHBIX JTaMIl
3arnyimka

Cab heater switch

Floodlight switch
Tire inflation control switch

Plate of tire inflation and air outlet

Fuses unit

Screw

Nut

Washer

Washer

Cap

Emergency signaling switch

Rear fog lights switch
Three-way lighting switch
Truck lighting switch handle
Nut

Control lamps unit

“Ground” button-switch

Roof lamp switch
Starter and instruments switch

Ignition switch shell
Switch with rheostat assembly

Rheostat handle
Screw

Nut

Control lamps unit
Cap

100

i Homnyckaercs 3amena Ha YK170M-3810-T
Can be changed for YK170M-3810-T

"2 Jlomyckaercs 3amena aa YK171M-3807-T
Can be changed for YK171M-3807-T

. JHomyckaercs 3amena Ha AIT11165-3811010T
Can be changed for AIT1115-3811010T

™ Jlomyckaercs 3amena na YB170M-3806-T
Can be changed for Yb170M-3806-T

"5 Jlomyckaercs 3amena Ha 249.3710000-02
Can be changed for 249.3710000-02




101



6.7

—_—

O 0 3 N

—_
(=]

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27

28
29

30

31
32

33
34

35
36

37

38
39
40
41

P133A5-3712010
37510-3724017-10
VI1101-3726010-b-T

432007-3724170-10

C3061-3721000 mmm
24.3721010
4320X-3724131
4017.3711010
17.3723000
1702.3771 nnu I'288E
5102.3709.010

661.3710-01

KoM 32-23
C3071-3721000 mu
241.3721010
1112.5208000-14 nnn
1212.5208000-12
432007-3724102

MMI111/1-3810600
i 2602.3829010
wiu 71115.183.002
MM370-3829010
1112.3740
TM100A-3808000

751.3777

1102.3741
TM111-3808000

25.3708000-30
2712.3702010
11.7904000
751.3777

751.3777
751.3777

12.3741000

432007-3724010-10
291.3722000-10

738.3747000-20
751.3777

47K
PC951A-3726010-T

211.377TM

751.3777
171.3711010T
IMP119-3722000-01
16.3730000

[NSJINEN

N —

—_ N = =

®oHapb nepeaHuit

[Ty4ok npoBo1OB K MOADAPHUKY
[ToBTopuTens OOKOBOH yKa3zare-

115 TIOBOPOTA

IIpoBox kK 6OKOBOMY ITOBTOpPHUTE-
JIF0

3BYKOBOM CHTHAJI HU3KOTO TOHA

[Tydox mpoBoaoB K dape

®dapa

Ilanens coeauHUTENBHASL
I'enepatop

[epexmovarens MypThl BEHTH-
JsiTOpa

JlaTunk 3aCOPEHHOCTU MACISIHO
ro ¢puibTpa

Tepmopene

Kuanan anekTpoMarHuTHBINA
3BYKOBOM CHUTHAJI BBICOKOTO TO-
Ha

CTeKxI00MbIBaTENb

[Ty4ok poBOIOB My(PTHI BKITIO-
YEeHHs] BEHTUJISITOPA JIBUTATEIS
JaT4uuk aBapuiHOTO aBICHUS
Macja

JlaTuuk naBieHus Macia
®dakenpHas cBe4a

JlaTunk TeMnepatypsl OXJIax-
JAoIIEN )KUIKOCTH

Pene 010KMpOBKH BKIIOYATENS
AKbB

KnamaH 35eKTpoMarHUTHBINA
JlaTunk curHanu3aTopa aBapuii-
HOH TeMIIepaTypbl OXJIAXKIAI0-
el JKUJIKOCTH

Craprep

Perynsarop HanpsbkeHus
@uUIbTp KOHAEHCATOPHBIN

Pene oTkmodenus perynsropa
HaIpsDKEHUS

Pene my¢Th1 BeHTHIIATOpA

Pene BrmodeHust (hakenbHBIX
cBeyei

Pesucrop 106aBouHBI C 211€K-
TPOTEPMHUUECKUM pelie

[Ty4ox npoBOOB OCHOBHOM
[Ipenoxpanurens dumeraumye-
CKUH

Pene craprepa

Pene BcriomorarensHOTO TOPMO-
3a

Pozerka

IIpepsiBaTens ykaszaresneil oBo-
pora

Pene 3aaHUX IPOTUBOTYMaHHBIX
honapeii

Pene 3BykoBBIX CUTHANOB
®dapa-npoxKeKTop
IIpenoxpanutens niaaBkuil Ha 6A
OJeKTpOIBUTaTENb CTEKIO0UYH-
CTHTEIS

Front light
Beam of wires
Side repeater of turn indicator

Wire to side repeater
Low-pitch signal

Beam of wires to headlight
Headlight

Connecting panel
Generator

Fan coupling switch

Oil filter blockage sensor

Thermorelay
Electromagnetic valve
High-pitch signal

Windshield sprinkler

Beam of wires of engine fan
coupling
Oil emergency pressure sensor

Oil pressure sensor
Glow plug
Coolant temperature sensor

Storage battery switch lock relay

Electromagnetic valve
Coolant emergency temperature
sensor

Starter

Voltage regulator

Condenser filter

Voltage regulator switching-off
relay

Fan coupling relay

Glow plugs switching-on relay

Auxiliary resistor with thermal
relay

Main beam of wires
Bimetallic fuse

Starter relay
Aucxiliary brake relay

Socket
Turn indicators interrupter

Rear fog lights relay

Signal relay

Floodlight

Fuse 6A

Windshield wiper electromotor

102




6.7

42

43
44

45
46
47
48
49

50
51

52
53

54

55
56

57

58
59

60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

76
77

78

79

80

4320X-3724167-20

MT-37-3M-T2
432007-3424005

432007-3724175-10
VYI1101-3726010-b1
4320073724020-27
MD226B-3730000-
YXJI
C3300-8102100-T

I1P120-3722000
555707-3724050-10

11.3704000-01
82.3709-25.09

3842.3710-02.05

3842.3710-02.38
3842.3710-11.04

245.3710000-01 nnn
249.3710000-02
I1305-3709010-YT
IMAS11E-3803010-T

2417.3830010
I1P119b-3722000-01

3407.3806010  wm
YBb170M-3806010-T
AII171A-3811010T
WIH
AIll111B-3811010T
2537.3813010
43202-3724290-11

[TA8046-04
IMAS512E-3803010-T
432007-3724285-02

3307.3810010 wmm
YK170M-3810010-T
3607.3807010  wumm
YK171M-3807010-T
2212.3803010-13

4712.3787
1907.3830010
733.3747000-10
PC493-3803010T

432007-3724035-21
BK416B-3709000-01

BK353-3704-0
4320X-3724350

BK403A-3716000

—_—

— (S

ITy4ok npoBOJOB CTEKJIOOYUCTH-
TeIs

[Tnacdon xaGuHBI

IIpoBon oT BeIKIIOYATENS K ILIa-
omy

IIpoBon 3Haka aBTomnoesna
®oHapp 3HaKa aBTONOE3/1a
ITy4ox mpoBomoOB 1006aBOYHBIN
DNEeKTPOABUTATENH OTOTTUTENS

ConpoTHBIIEHNE 3TIEKTPOIBUTA-
TeNs OTOIUTEINS

Bbrox npenoxpanutenei
IIpoBox oT akkyMynaTOpHOU
Garapeu K crapTepy
BrikirogaTtens KHOMTOYHBIH DDY
Ilepexmtoyarens OTONUTENS Ka-
OWHEI

BrikirodaTess IOBOPOTHOM (a-
pBI

BeIxitouaTens 3HaKa aBTONOE371a
BrikmrouaTens cBeTa 3aAHUX
NPOTUBOTYMaHHBIX (ap
BrikmrouaTens aBapuiiHOM cur-
HaJIU3alnuu

IIepexmouarens cBeTa

Brok KOHTPOJIBHBIX JIAMII ITpa-
BBII

MaHoMeTp IHMHHBII
IIpenoxpanurens MjaaBKui Ha
10A

IIpremMHUK yKazaTemst ypoOBHS
TOIIJINBA

‘Vkaszareib Toka

TaxoMeTp AIIEeKTPOHHBIH
IIpoBox coeauHeHMs TPHOOPOB C
«Maccom»

Crmpomertp

Bi10K KOHTPOJBHBIX J1aMII JIEBBII
IIpoBo coequHeHHsI MPUOOPOB C
«Maccom»

[IpremMHUK yKazaTesst JaBIeHUS
Macina

IIpueMHHK yKazaTens TeMepa-
TYpbl OXJIAKJAIOIIEN KUJKOCTH
Curnanuszarop OJOKHPOBKA
MeskKoJiecHoro nuddepennnana
Pene 610kupoBKH cTaprepa
VYka3zareip DaBJIEHUS

3ymmep

IIpepbiBaTenb KOHTPOJIBbHOM
JIaMIBbl PyYHOTO TOPMO3a
IIy4ok npoBonOB 3aaHUMI
BelkirouaTens cBeTa IUTKA
npudOpOB C PEOCTaTOM
Beikirouarens craprepa U Ipu-
6opoB

ITyuox nposogoB KOM

Jatuuk BrmroueHns KOM

Beam of wires of windshield
wiper

Cab roof lamp

Wire from switch to roof lamp

Wire of road train sign lamp
Road train sign lamp
Auxiliary beam of wires
Heater electromotor

Heater electromotor resistor

Fuses unit

Wire from storage battery to
starter

Glow-plug device button-switch
Cab heater switch

Floodlight switch

Road train sign lamp switch
Rear fog lights switch

Emergency signaling switch

Lighting switch
Control lamps unit, right

Tire manometer
Fuse 10A

Fuel level indicator transducer

Ampermeter

Electronic tachometer
Wire from devices to “ground”

Speedometer
Control lamps unit, left
Wire from devices to “ground”

Oil pressure indicator transducer

Coolant temperature indicator
transducer
Differential lock signaling device

Starter lock relay

Pressure indicator

Buzzer

Hand brake control lamp inter-
rupter

Rear beam of wires
Instrument panel light switch
with rheostat

Starter and instruments switch

Beam of wires of power take-off
box

Power take-off box switching-on
sensor

103




6.7

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88
89

90

91
92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

109

9902.3709-01
1102.3769-02
BK343-3709000-
01.08
11.3704000-01

432007-3724098

BK403A-3716000-T
BK418A-3716000-T
BK4181-3716000-T
6CT-190AIT3-T
432007-3724284
T1C315-3723100
MMMM685121.002
1402.3737000
432007-3724283
37510-3724070
555707-3724070-10
555707-3724080-10
2702.3829010
JIE-B
432007-3724145-10
BK403A-3716000

BK503-3710110-0
BK12b-3720000-02

4320X-3724330
5202.3827010
BK403A-3716000
432007-3724040-60
@I1134b-3717010
@II133AB-3716010
2112.3711010-01
2432.3716010

I1C300A3-3723100

—_ N

Ilepexmtoyarens CTEKIOOUUCTH-
Tels

Ilepexmtouarens ykazaTtenen
MOBOpOTa

BrrxmrouaTens miagoHa

BrixitouaTenb KHOMOYHBII
«MacchD»

[IpoBoz OT BBIKITIOUATEIIS CTOSI-
HOYHOT'O TOPMO3a K KOJIOKe
0JI0Ka KOHTPOJILHBIX JIAMIT
BrixntoyaTens curaanusaropa
CTOSTHOYHOT'O TOPMO32
BeIxitouaTens cBeTa 3aHeTo
xoza

AKKyMynsSTOpHAs 6aTapest
IIpoBox OT aKKYMYJISITOPHOM
Oarapen K po3eTKe

Po3serka BHewHero 3amycka

Brixitouarens «Maccb»
IIpoBoj OT BBIKJIIOUYATEINS «MaC-
CBI» K pO3€TKe

[IpoBox «kopryc craprepa-
JIOH>KEPOH»

IIpoBon coenuHEeHHs aKKyMYJIsi-
TOPHBIX Oarapeit

IIpoBox coenuHEHMS AKKYMYJIsi-
TOPHBIX OaTapeii ¢ BRIKITIOUATe-
JIEM «MacchD)

Jatuuk aBapuiftHOTO 1aBJICHUS
BO3IyXa B OayoHax

IIpoBog Mexay NaT4MKaMU aBa-
PUKAHOTO J1aBJICHUS

Hatuuk Brmrouenus JJOM

Brikimrouarenns curHaiau3anuu
Briximrouarens mHEBMaTHYECKUN
CUTHAJIa TOPMOKEHHS

[Tygox mpoBomos JJOM

Jatunk ykasarens ypoBHS TOI-
JMBa

Jatunk BKIIOUEHHUS OJIOKUPOBKHU
MekkosecHoro auddepeniuana
[Ty4ok npoBo0OB 3a1HUX (oHa-
pen

®oHaphb OCBEIICHUS HOMEPHOTO
3HaKa

DoHapp 3aHUIH

®apa 3a1HErO0 X04a

®oHapp 33 HUI IPOTUBOTYMAaH-
HBIN

Pozetka npunena

Windshield wiper switch
Turn indicators switch
Roof lamp switch
“Ground” button-switch

Wire from parking brake switch
to control lamps unit receptacle

Parking brake signaling device
switch
Reverse light switch

Storage battery

Wire from storage battery to
socket

Socket

“Ground” switch

Wire from “ground” switch to
socket

Wire “starter housing-ground”

Storage batteries connecting wire

Wire from storage batteries to
“ground” switch

Air emergency pressure sensor

Emergency pressure sensors
connecting wire

Auxiliary power take-off box
switching-on sensor

Signaling system switch
Brake pneumatic signal switch

Beam of wires of auxiliary
power take-off box
Fuel level indicator sensor

Cross-axle differential lock
switching-on sensor

Beam of wires of rear lights
Number plate light

Rear light

Reverse light

Rear fog light

Trailer socket

104




7 CHEHUAJIBHOE OBOPY/IOBAHUE
TRUCK SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

7.1 Kopo0ka 10N0THUTEJIBLHOr0 0TOOPa MOLTHOCTH
Auxiliary Power Take-off Box

Pucynox 7.1
Figure

7.1

NN W~

e}

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19

20

5557-4202061
375-4202074
375-4202018
211A
375-4202030-b
375-4202212-10
5557-4202015

5557-4202147
5557-4202126-01
260308-1129
4322-3721063
44201-1804131
BK403A-3716000 T
5557-4202116

252136-112
331472-1129
5557-4202120
5557-4202117
5557-4209136

55571-4209034

— e e e e

e e

p— e QN ON

MydTa BKIIIOYESHUS

Brynka

Konbuo cronopnoe
[MoAmMnHUK MIapUKOBBII

Ban

[Nopmens Hacoca B cbope
Kaprep nonoiaaurensHOro oT-
6opa

IIpoxnanka

Buiika

3arnymka 22

IIpoknanka yniaioTHUTENIbHAS
IIpoxnanka

BrikitouaTenp

Kopnyc Mexanu3ma mepekiro-
YCHUS

[aii6a 10 OT

Bont M10x25

IIrok

[Ipyxxuna

Juadparma kamepbl BKIFOUSHHUS
KOpOOKH 0TOOpa MOIIHOCTH
Kprimika kameps! BKIIOUEHHUS
KOPOOKH 0TOOpa MOIITHOCTH

Turn-on coupling
Bush

Locking ring

Ball bearing

Shaft

Pump piston assembly
Auxiliary take-off case

Gasket

Fork

Cap

Sealing gasket

Gasket

Switch

Shift mechanism housing

Washer

Bolt

Rod

Spring

Diaphragm of power take-off box
turn-on chamber

Cover of power take-off box
turn-on chamber

105




7.1 21 | 201416-1129 8 Bont M6-6gx12 Bolt
22 | 331402 1 Bont cronopHsIii Locking bolt
23 | 258224 1 ImnunT 0,8x150 Cotter pin
24 | 252020-I129 1 [aii6a 22 Washer
25 | 334920 1 laiika M22x1,5 Nut
26 | 258054-1129 1 et 4%32 Cotter pin
27 375-4202264-b 1 danen Flange
28 | 2.1-51x76-1 1 Mamxeta B cbope Collar assembly
29 | 5557-4202084 1 Kprimka moammHIKa Bearing cover
30 5557-4202073 1 [Tpoxagka Gasket
31 | 339053 1 Komnb1o cronopHoe Locking ring
32 | 50208A 1 [ToamMMHUK MapUKOBBIN Ball bearing
33 | 262541 1 IMpoGka KI" 1/8" Plug
34 | 375-4202211-10 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
35 | 375-4202210-10 1 Kopmyc Hacoca Pump housing
36 | 252135-112 2 [ait6a 8T Washer
37 | 201457-1129 2 Bont M8-6gx22 Bolt
38 | 375-4202213-10 1 Knaman npenoxpanurensHeiid B | Safety valve assembly
cbope
39 | 375-4202017-10 1 Kopnyc knanana Valve housing
40 | 375-4202207 1 [pyxuna Spring
41 | 375-4202208 1 Knamnan Valve
42 | 375-4202206-10 1 Cemno Saddle
43 | 375-4202016 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
44 | 375-3524004 1 [Tpoxnajika yruioTHUTEIbHAS Sealing gasket
45 | 375-4202203 1 Kprimka xkopmyca Hacoca Pump housing cover
46 | 375-4202215-10 1 TpyOxa Hacoca macno3abopnast | Pump oil-inlet pipe
47 | 339039-1129 1 Yronsauk K 3/8"-M16x1,5 Elbow
* 1o morpebHOCTH He Oosee 3

As required, not more 3

7.2 Jlebenka ¢ TPOCOYKIATIUKOM
Winch with Rope Layer Guide

e

Pucynok 7.2
Figure
106



7.2

NN kLN~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39
40
41

4320X-4501215
332781-1129
336024-1129
252140-112
250563-1129
375-4501005-B
375-4511079-01

375-4511077

375-4511030
252020-1129
252142-112
202273-1129
332760-1129
375-4501260-b
375-4504023
375-4504021
375-4504020
375-4504035
258069
375-4504015
375-4501250-02
375-4501259-b
375-4501261-b
250512-1129
252136-112
201501-1129
375-4511072
330009-1129
252138-112
375-4511074-A

375-4511073-01

201496-1129
252006-1129
375-4504005

252141-112
202220-1129
332763-1129
375-4501138-01
250563-1129
252137-112

250514-1129

¥ o= DN W N =

FWW—L SO = = = — = = AR R R

[NSJINEN

NN — = = NN

[NonepeunHa noaBecku eGeKu
Bbont M18x1,5-6gx50

[aii6a 19

[ati6a 18.0T

laiixka M18x1,5-6H

Jlebenka ¢ peaykropoM B cOope
[Ipoknanka peryaupoBovHas
npasas Toimt. 0,5 MM
IIpoknanka peryiupoBoyHas
mpasasi ToJIl. 4 MM
Tpocoyxknaa4uk B cOope
[1aii0a 22

[aii6a 22.0T

Bbont M22-6gx45

Bont M22x45

Kponiureiin npasblit

Banuk

Kinun koyma

Koymr tpoca

Kprok Tpoca nebenku

et 5%36

Kanar (tpoc) 17,5-I'-1(unu B)-C
Ponuk Hanpagistrommii B coope
Brynka

Kpounmirelin nesblit

Taiika M10-6H

[aii6a 10.0T

Bont M10-6gx35

Hens mpuBogHas B cbope

Bonr M14x1,5x38

[Maii6a 14.0T

IIpoknanka peryiupoBoyHas
JieBast TOII. 4 MM

[Ipoknanka peryaupoBouHas
neBast Tojl. 0,5 Mm

Bont M10-6gx22

[Taii6a 10

OTt0oitHHK Tpoca B cOope

[Maii6a 20.0T

Bont M20-6gx45

Bont M18-6gx55

Cko0a kperuieHus: Tpoca
I"atixa M18x1,5-6H
[laii6a 12.0T

laiixa M12-6H

Winch suspension cross-member
Bolt

Washer

Washer

Nut

Winch with reducer assembly
Right adjusting gasket 0,5 mm
thickness

Right adjusting gasket 4 mm
thickness

Rope layer assembly

Washer

Washer

Bolt

Bolt

Right bracket

Shaft

Thimble wedge

Rope thimble

Winch rope hook

Cotter pin

Rope

Guide roller assembly

Bush

Left bracket

Nut

Washer

Bolt

Drive chain assembly

Bolt

Washer

Left adjusting gasket 4 mm
thickness

Left adjusting gasket 0,5 mm
thickness

Bolt

Washer

Rope impingement plate assem-
bly

Washer

Bolt

Bolt

Rope fastening clamp

Nut

Washer

Nut

* 1o motpebHOCTH

As required

107




7.3 Penykrop nedeaxu
Winch Reducer

Pucynok 7.3
Figure
7.3 1 375-4501079-b 1 Mydra Coupling

2 201498-1129 14 | Bontr M10-6gx28 Bolt

3 252136-112 14 | Hlaii6a 10.0T Washer

4 262541-1129 1 [pooxa KI" 1/8” Plug

5 375-4501084-b 1 Kpeimika moammmanka nepensss | Bearing front cover
6 375-4501081-B 2 [poxknaaka yrioTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket

7 375-4501082-B * [poxknaaka peryaupoBoyYHast Adjusting gasket

8 375-4501083-B * [poknaaka peryaupoBoYHast Adjusting gasket

9 375-4501066 1 Brysnka pacniopHas Spacing bush

10 | 46310AK 1 [MoamunmHuK paguaibHO- Radial thrust bearing

YIOPHBIH

11 375-4501060-I 1 Uepssk Worm

12 | H-1811 1 [Imonka 7x14 cermeHTHAs Woodruff key

13 | 312A 1 IMoammnHuK MapUKOBBIN Ball bearing

14 | 8311 1 [MoammmHNK yIIOpHBIN Thrust bearing

15 | 375-4501051-01 2 [Ipoknanka yrmioTHUTENbHAS Sealing gasket

16 | 375-4501052-b * [poxknaaka peryaupoBoyYHast Adjusting gasket
17 | 375-4501053-b * [poxkiaaka peryaupoBoyuHast Adjusting gasket
18 | 375-4501152 1 [aii6a yrnopHas Thrust washer

19 | 375-4501067 1 [Taii6a cronopHas Locking washer
20 | 375-4501063 1 Iaiika M33x2 Nut
21 | 375-4501150-10 1 bapaban Topmo3a jebenku Winch brake drum
22 | 2.2-45x70-1 2 Mamxera 45x70-10 Collar
23 | 375-4501046-b 1 Kpebika Cover
24 | 375-4501099-b 1 IIpoxnanka Gasket
25 | 375-4501101 1 [Iaii6a omopHas Supporting washer
26 | 375-4501035-01 1 Koneco uepBsanoro penykropa | Wheel of winch worm reducer

J1e0e KN
27 | 336018-1129C 1 [Taii6a 20 Washer
28 | 334997-1129 1 laiika M20x1,5 Nut

108

* TTo motpebHOCTH

As required




7.4 JeTanu peaxyKkTopa jJedenkn

Winch Reducer Parts

Pucynox 7.4
Figure

7.4

W LW W WRNRNDNNDNDNDNDNDNDND S === = = = =
DR A OCRXRATNEORN—~SO0OTARNN DW= PRI R WL —

375-4511014
375-4501139
338106-I1
375-4501121-b
375-4501110-b
375-4501034-01
375-4501055
2.2-85x110-1
262542-1129
375-4501086-b
375-4501078
375-4501077
375-4501045-b
375-4501043
7216A
375-4501123
375-4503020-01
375-4501021-b
260313
375-4501035-01
375-1802278
375-4501124
375-1802056
201496-1129
375-4501041-b
252136-112
201498-1129
375-4501047-b
375-4501048-B
375-4501059
339137

7312A
375-4501020-b

Kponmireiin B coope

Brynka pacnopHas

IMnonka 10x8 npusmarudeckas
®drnaHel onopHbIN

Bapaban sebenku B cOope
Ban 6apabana nebenku
Kpeimika moammmHmKa J1eBas
Mamnxera 85x110-12
IIpo6ka KI" 1/4"

IIpoknanka peryiupoBoyHas
IIpoknanka peryiupoBoyHas
IIpoxiiagka yImioTHUTENbHAS
Kpeika kaprepa 6okoBast
[Ipoxnaaka yruloTHUTENbHAS
TMoamunmHuK poSTUKOBBIM
[Taii6a omopHast

Mydra cronp3smas

Mydra HemoABIKHAS
3armymka 32

Koseco uepBsiuroe B cOope
IIpoOka

[Iaii6a ynopHas

[1ait0a moamunHUKa

Bont M10-6gx22

KprHlKa MOJAIIMITHUKA ITpaBast
[aii6a 10.0T

Bontr M10-6gx25
[Ipoxnanka peryampoBodHas
IIpoknanka perynupoBoyHas
[Ipoknanka yrmioTHUTETbHAS
IInactuna cronopHas
TloammnHUK poTMKOBBIHN
Kaptep peaykropa nebeaxu

Bracket assembly
Spacing bush
Prismatickey 10x8
Supporting flange
Winch drum assembly
Winch drum shaft
Bearing left cover
Collar

Plug

Adjusting gasket
Adjusting gasket
Sealing gasket
Case side cover
Sealing gasket
Roller bearing
Supporting washer
Sliding coupling
Immovable coupling
Cap

Worm wheel assembly
Plug

Thrust washer
Bearing washer
Bolt

Right bearing cover
Washer

Bolt

Adjusting gasket
Adjusting gasket
Sealing gasket
Locking plate
Roller bearing
Winch reducer case

109



7.4 34 | 375-4503011-01 2 Cyxapsp Retainer

35 | 375-4503034 1 Bunxka Fork

36 | 331465 2 Bonr M10x1,5x20 Bolt

37 | 258224 1 MmnuaT 0,8x150 Cotter pin

38 | 201501-I129 2 Bont M10-6gx35 Bolt

39 | 331472-1129 10 | Bont M10x25 Bolt
40 | 331472-1129 4 Bont M10x25 Bolt
41 | 375-4501140 2 Brynka Bush
42 | 264020-I129 1 Macnenka 1.3 Oiler
43 | 375-4501064 1 [aii6a yrnopHas Thrust washer
44 | 375-4511051-A2 1 3Be3/109Ka BeAyIas Drive sprocket
45 | 375-4501067 1 [Taii6a cronopHas Locking washer
46 | 375-4501063 1 Iaiika M33x2 Nut

* TTo motpebHOCTH
As required
7.5 IlpuBon Jedeaku
Winch Drive
Pucynok 7.5
Figure
7.5 1 121-2203087-b 2 Ooboiima calbHHUKA Gland holder

2 121-2203088-01 2 Konbuo ymnotHutensHoe Sealing ring

3 51A-2201047-10 2 Buka ckomp3simas B coope Slide fork assembly

4 296780 4 Knanan npenoxpaHUTENbHEIH B Safety valve assembly

cbope
5 42-2201030 4 Kpecrosuna Spider

110




7.5

[o BN |

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30

53A-2201031

53A-2201026-01
804704K4C10
42-2201025

42-2201040H
3751-4502017-10

331928-1129
250515-1129
252137-112
41735-4201023-10
43206-2913032%*!
335632-1129
4320-4502092%*>
375]1-4502015-10
4320-4502096
4320-2905410
4320-4502095
375-4502042
375]1-4502016-10

258054-11
375-4502052-03
3751-4502022-10
333616
180508K2C17
264072-1129

e p—
R X

—_—— N R~ DN =N D DN

NN B = =

VYIUIOTHEHUE MTOIITUITHUKOB
TOpLEBOE

KpecroBuna B coope
TToamMnmHUK UTOJIHLYATHIN
KpecToBuHa ¢ moammnanKaMu B
cbope

Kompmo cromoproe (Habop)
Baun kapaansslii (cBapka) 3a-
HUH

bont M12x1,25-6gx35
laiika M12x1,25-6H

[laii6a 12.0T

®nanen

BonT uentpooit

[aii6a 12.5

Omopa B cOope

Ban xapnanHsIif (cBapka)
Brynka

Brynka

Kopmyc omopst

IInactuna onopHas

Ban xapnanHblit (cBapka) me-
peaHuii

[IrmmmnT 4%32

ItudT cpesnoit

Buuika

Konso B 80

TToamMnHuK MapruKOBbIA
Macnenka

Bearing end seal

Spider assembly
Needle bearing
Spider with bearings assembly

Lockings ring
Rear cardan shaft (weldment)

Bolt

Nut

Washer

Flange

Bolt

Washer

Support assembly
Cardan shaft(weldment)
Bush

Bush

Support housing
Supporting plate

Front cardan shaft(weldment)

Cotter pin
Pintle

Fork

Ring

Ball bearing
Oiler

* TlogOop 1o Tonmuee (00mee Koi-Bo SIIT)

Selection for thickness

*! Tlomyckaetcst 3amena na 201576-T129
Can be changed for 201576-1129

*? TlomyckaeTcs 3aMena Ha 51A-2202080
Can be changed for 51A-2202080

7.6 TopMo3 U ynpaBJ/ieHHe JedeaKoi
Brake and Winch Control

8 7
7

- | |

Pucynox 7.6
Figure

901 2 B4 5B
I \ \\ ‘\\\\\

B

111



7.6 1 375-4501166-B 1 Jlenrta TopMo3a B cOope Brake band assembly

2 375-4501164-11 1 Hakoneunux Tip

3 335617-1129 2 [Taii6a 10,5 Washer

4 375-3506383 1 Mydra o6xumMHas Crimping coupling
5 375-4503038 1 IIpyxuna Spring

6 335638-1129 1 [aii6a Washer

7 250512-1129 5 Iaiika M10-6H Nut

8 252045-1129 1 [aii6a 12 Washer

9 375-4503044-10 1 Kposiireiin ¢ ocbto B cOope Bracket with axle assembly
10 | 252136-112 3 [Taii6a 10.0T Washer

11 | 200315-1129 2 Bont M10-6gx40 Bolt

12 | 375-4503102-b 1 Peryar ynpasnenus neGenkoii Winch control lever
13 | 32-0627 1 IIpyxuna Spring

14 | 375-4503105 1 Brynka nompxumMHas Clamping bush

15 | 250978-1129 1 laiika M14x1,5-6H Nut

16 | 258039-1129 3 MmnunT 3,2x20 Cotter pin

17 | 375-4503018 1 Tsira Tie-rod

18 | 250515-1129 1 laiika M12x1,25-6H Nut

19 | 375-3508045 2 Buika Fork
20 | 339640-I152 2 Manen 10x28 Pin
21 | 375-4503111 1 HakoHeuyHuK prryara Lever tip
22 | 260415 1 [Inonka 5x8 cermMeHTHast Woodruff key
23 | 200317-1129 1 bont M10-6gx45 Bolt
24 | 375-4503113-B 1 Pbruar BUNKu BKIIIOYECHUS JIe- Winch turn-on fork lever

6enxu
25 | 375-4503013-b 1 Tok Rod
26 | 4320-4501127-01 2 Mamnxeta B cOope Collar assembly
7.7 Tpocoyknag4uk
Rope Layer
Pucynok 7.7
Figure
7.7 1 4320-1802197 1 Iaitika nmogmunHUKa Bearing nut

2 338071-I1 1 IHnonka 10x13 cermenTHas Woodruff key

3 375-4511050-20 1 3Be3/04Ka BeioMast Driven sprocket

4 375-3405084 3 Komnblo yninoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring

5 375-4511012-A 1 Kponmirelin nessblit Left bracket

6 375-4511067 2 Ban nanpasnsromuit Guide shaft

112




7.7 7 375-4511065-10 2 Ponuk HanpaBnsronuii Guide roller
8 375-3504020 4 Brynka Bush
9 375-4511069-10 1 ITnactuna cronopHas Locking plate
10 | 252134-112 1 [aii6a 6T Washer
11 | 201416-1129 1 Bont M6-6gx12 Bolt
12 | 375-4511070 2 [anen Pin
13 | 252161-112 2 [aii6a 20J1 Washer
14 | 250565-1129 2 laiika M20x1,5 Nut
15 | 375-4511011-A 1 KpoHniireiin mpaBsiii Right bracket
16 | 221663-1129 8 Bunr M8-6gx18 Screw
17 | 375-4511031 1 Kpsiika onopHast Supporting cover
18 | 252135-112 6 aii6a 8T Washer
19 | 201460-1129 6 bont M8-6gx30 Bolt
20 | 375-4511023-01 1 Cyxapb Retainer
21 375-4511015-10 1 Kopmyc Housing
22 | 375-4511026-A 1 Bunr xonoBoii Leading screw
23 | 375-4511048 2 Kpeimka moammmHIKa Bearing cover
24 375-4511049 2 IIpoknanka Gasket
25 [ 311A 2 [ToAmMITHUK MaPUKOBBINA Ball bearing
7.8 Cuctema repMeTH3aliiy arperaTos
Units Sealing System
B
B
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0
fl
4
B
H
1
2
\ .\.\."'-\.
275
2
2
39
40
41
42
43
Pucynok 7.8
Figure
7.8 1 375-4245025 1 TpyOxa B cOope nepennero moc- | Front axle right pipe assembly

4320X-3506045-01
4320-4712065

Ta mpasas
Inanr ruOkuit
TpyOxa B cOope BbIBO/IHAsE OAKOB

Flexible hose
Tanks outlet pipe assembly

113



7.8 4 4320X-4712037
5 339097-1129

6 201496-1129

7 250512-1129

8 252136-112

9 4320-4712057

10 | 4320-4712047
11 | 339275-1129
12 | 4320512-4712082

13 | 339013-1129

14 | 339115-1129

15 | 339392-1129

16 | 339178-1129

17 | 339146-1129

18 | 375-4245072

19 | 375-4245035-01

20 | 339263-1129

21 | 375-4245070-02
22 | 250634-1129

23 | 339144-1129

24 | 375-4245018

25 | 375-4245014

26 | 339148-1129
27 | 4320-4712033

28 | 4320-4712022

29 | 339961

31 | 43200-4712057
32 | 4320-4712014
33 | 4320X-4712064
34 | 4320-4712012

35 | 339145-1129

36 | 339632-1129

37 | 3754225053-b
38 | 4320513-4247452
39 | 252158-112

40 | 375-4245020-01

41 | 250636-1129
42 | 252159-112
43 | 375-3506024-01

30 | 5557111-4712055-01

—_— —_— N DN N =

—_— N = = N =

—_— W W N

TpyOxa B cOope BbIBOIHAsE MOC-
TOB

XomyT

Bont M10-6gx22

Iaiika M10-6H

[Taii6a 10.0T

TpyOka B cbope BBIBOAHAS
ITHEBMOY CHUITUTEIIS

TpyOka B cbope BrIBOAHAS
[Tepexonnux

TpyOxa B cOope oT KOpOOKH Tie-
penau

Ckoba

YroapHUK

XomyT

XomyTt

TpoiiHuk

IIpobOxa

TpyOka B cbope OT TpoHHHUKa K
j1edenke

tynep

Inanr ruOkuit

laiika M14x1,5-6H

Tpolinuk

TpyOxa B cOope k cpenHeMy
MOCTY

TpyOka B cOope K mepenHemy
MOCTY

TpoiiHuk

TpyOka B cbope K TOTOTHUTENb-
HOMY OaKy

TpyOka B cbope OT KOPOOKH K
MIEPEXOJHUKY

Tpolinuk

TpyOxa B cOope BbIBOIHAS
ITHEBMOY CHIIATEIIEH

TpyOxa B cOope BbIBOIHAS
ITHEBMOYCHIINTEIIEH BTOpast
TpyOka B cOope K mepenHemy
MOCTY

TpyOka B cOope K KapTepy clie-
TUICHUS

TpyOka B cOope k mepenHeMy
MOCTY TIepBast

YronbHUK

Ityuep

Ityuep

Tpolinuk ¢ TpyOKoi

[aii6a 14.J1

TpyOxa B cOope nepenHero Moc-
Ta JeBas

Iaiika M16x1,5-6H

[Taii6a 16.J1

nanr ruOkuit

Axles outlet pipe assembly

Clip

Bolt

Nut

Washer

Air booster outlet pipe assembly

Outlet pipe assembly
Adapter
Pipe assembly from gear box

Clamp

Elbow

Clip

Clip

T-joint

Plug

Pipe assembly from T-joint to
winch

Union

Flexible hose

Nut

T-joint

Pipe assembly to intermediate
axle

Pipe assembly to front axle

T-joint
Pipe assembly to auxiliary tank

Pipe assembly from box to
adapter

T-joint

Air boosters outlet pipe assembly

Air boosters outlet pipe second
assembly
Pipe assembly to front axle

Pipe assembly to clutch case
First pipe assembly to front axle

Elbow

Union

Union

T-joint with pipe

Washer

Front axle left pipe assembly

Nut
Washer
Flexible hose

114




8 KABMHA U OIIEPEHHE
CAB AND FENDERS

8.1 Kaduna B coope

Cab Assembly

.4 . %
;27

Pucynoxk 8.1
Figure

B 7K

8.1

)} DN AW —

o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23

4320X-5206010
377-5206051
377-5206050-01

5557512-5000013-11

4320X-8204011

4320X-8204010

377-5206056
377-5206055-A
4320X-5206020
377-5603018
377-5603019
377-5603016
375-5601040
252004-1129
201419-1129
252037-1129
252134-112
250508-1129
377-6107020-10
4320d-6100006

4320P-6100007

375-5001118-02
335911-1129

—_—— N NN

—_—

i SR S N S S S S ol \S N S I S

Crexto Goubioe

3aMOK YIDIOTHHTEIIS
YaoTHUTEND

Kabuna B cbope

Ko3bIpek npoTUBOCOIHEUHBIN
MpaBbli

Ko3bIpex npoTHBOCOTHEYHBIH
JIEBBII

3aMOK YIIIOTHHUTEIS
YIIOTHUTENB CThIKA CTEKOJ
Crexio manoe

YmnoTHuTe b

3aMOK YIDIOTHHTEIIS

Crekiio 3aJHETO OKHA
[MopyueHp maHenu 3aaka
[Taii6a 6

Bont M6-6gx18

[Taii6a 6

[aii6a 6T

laiika M6-6H

YIa0THUTENB IPOEMa ABEPU
JBeps mpaBasi ¢ apMaTypoil u
CTCKJIaMH B cOope

JIBeps seBast ¢ apMaTypol u
CTCKJIaMH B cOope

Bont M14x180 B cbope
IIlaii6a 15,5

Big glass

Seal lock

Seal

Cab assembly

Sun protection right visor

Sun protection left visor

Seal lock

Glass butt seal

Small glass

Seal

Seal lock

Rear glass

Back panel handrail
Washer

Bolt

Washer

Washer

Nut

Door hole seal

Right door with armature and
glasses assembly

Left door with armature and
glasses assembly

Bolt assembly

Washer

115



8.1 24 | 375-5001030 8 IMoxymika B cbope Cushion assembly
25 375-5001033-b 4 | Brynka pacnopHas Spacing bush
26 | 252046-1129 4 | Ilaii0a 14 Washer
27 | 250558-1129 8 | Taiika M14-6H Nut
28 | 201461-1129 2 | bonr M8-6gx32 Bolt
29 | 252005-1129 4 [Taii6a 8 Washer
30 | 252135-I12 8 [Taii6a 8T Washer
31 250510-I129 2 | TaiikaM8-6H Nut
32 E30306 2 BunT pe3pboBbiaaBiuBatommii | Self-tapping screw
33 | 201458-I129 8 | Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt
34 | 4320-8201111-10 2 | Brynka Bush
35 4320-8201099-10 2 IIpoxmnagka Gasket
36 | 4320-8201088-10 1 Kponurreiin HwkHuid, npaseiid | Right lower bracket
37 | 4320-8201089-10 1 Kponmrreiin HwkHuid, neoiii | Left lower bracket
38 | 4320-8201100 1 Kpslka kponmreiina npasast | Bracket right cover
39 | 4320-8201101 1 Kpeinika kpoHmTelina nesas Bracket left cover
40 | 4320-8201050-10 1 Hepxarens 3epkana, npaBeiii | Mirror right holder
41 4320-8201051-10 1 Hepsxarens 3epkaina, JIeBBIH Mirror left holder
42 39.8201020 ! 2 3epKao 3aHETO BHIA Rear-new mirror
43 231.8201046 1 Kponmretin Bracket
44 | 221663-I129 2 | Bunt M8-6gx18 Screw
45 23.8201020 1 3epkaiio B coope Mirror assembly
46 | 223045-1129 4 | Bunt M8-6gx28 Screw
47 377-5206103-01 4 | Haknanka npwxumHas Hapyx- | Outer pressure moulding

Hasda
48 377-5206102-01 4 Haxuanka npywkumHas BHyTpeH Inner pressure moulding
HSISI

49 | 377-5206024 4 | Taiika Nut
50 | 231.8201040 1 Hepxarens Holder

116

*! Tlomyckaetcst 3amena Ha 49.820120

Can be changed for 49.820120

8.2 YnioTHUTE/HM PHIYAT0B M KOBPUKH 110J1a KA0OHHBI
Levers Seals and Cab Floor Mats

Pucynox 8.2
Figure




8.2 1 555707-5109000-10 1 Kogrpuk mosa B coope Floor mat assembly
2 432007-1804165 2 YmioTHUTENb phlyara Lever seal
3 4320-1804142 2 ITnactuna Plate
4 4320-1804236 2 IIpoxnanka Gasket
5 377-5107045 1 Haxmaznka koxxyxa B coope Housing moulding assembly
6 201420-1129 24 | boar M6-6gx20 Bolt
7 252004-1129 16 | Illaiiba 6 Washer
8 5557-5130103 1 [Ipoknanka yrioTHUTENS Sealing gasket
9 375-5130074 1 Haxknanka yruioTHUTENs Sealing moulding
10 | 375-5130071-02 1 VYIJIOTHUTEND phlyara Lever seal
11 | 555752-5107050 1 Kosxyx nosa B coope Floor housing assembly
12 | 377-5107022 1 Ipoksaaka Gasket

8.3 CTex1004NCTUTEIb U €70 NPUBO/
Windshield Wiper and Drive
Pucynok 8.3
Figure

8.3 1 494.5205900-40 2 ITleTka cTekI00UUCTUTENS Windshield wiper blade
2 4320-5205700 1 Prruar mietox mpassIit Blade right lever
3 4320X-5205600 2 MTynep Union
4 4320X-5205096 2 Brynka Bush
5 4320X-5205066 1 Phruar ¢ Basmukom Lever with shaft
6 4320X-5205118 1 Kponmreiin kopombicia Rocker bracket
7 252154-112 9 [aii6a 6J1 Washer
8 220103-1129 5 Bunt M6-6ex12 Screw
9 4320X-5205460 1 Tsira nmpaBast B cOope Right tie rod assembly
10 | 4320X-5205070-10 1 Kopowmsiciio Rocker
11 | 252004-1129 1 [aii6a 6 Washer
12 | 250508-1129 3 laiika M6-6H Nut
13 | 4320X-5205400 1 Tsra neBas B cOope Left tie rod assembly
14 | 4320X-5205117 1 Tsra Tie rod
15 | 440-5205410 6 Hakoneunnk Tip
16 | 4320X-5205115 1 Tsra nmpuBona B cOope Drive tie rod assembly
17 | 250510-1129 1 laiika M8-6H Nut
18 | 252155-112 1 [aii6a 8J1 Washer
19 | 252005-1129 1 [aii6a 8 Washer
20 | 4320X-5205074 1 Kpusormmn Crank
21 16.3730000 1 IIpuBOA CTEKIIOOUHUCTHUTENS Windshield wiper drive
22 | 201415-1129 3 bont M6-6gx10 Bolt
23 | 4320X-5205036-01 1 Kpounmrreiin Bracket
24 | 4320-5205800 1 Polyar nietok jieBblit Blade left lever

117



84

OMbIBaTe/Ib BETPOBOIO CTEKIA
Windshield Sprinkler

Pucynok 8.4
Figure

8.4

NN bW~

4320-5208016
201418-1129
252134-I12
250508-1129
1112.5208000-14%*"
4320-3711051
4322-5208118

252037-1129

_— e W W W=

2

Jepxarenb KpoHIITEHHA

Bont M6-6gx16

aii6a 6T

Taiixa M6-6H

OMBbIBaTeNb BETPOBOTO CTEKIA
Brynka

KpoHniureiin kperieHus: oMbIBa-
TeIs

[aii6a 6

Bracket holder

Bolt

Washer

Nut

Windshield sprinkler

Bush

Sprinkler attachment bracket

Washer

118

*! Tlomyckaetcst 3amena na 22.5208010
Can be changed for 22.5208010

525354 55 45382

8.5 IBepu xaObuHbI
Cab Doors

Pucynok 8.5
Figure




8.5

O 01N N AW~

—_—
—_— O

13
14
15
16

17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
)
43
44

45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

377-6107025-01
377-6107027-01
224600-1129
252153-112
252036-1129
241822-1129
240820-1129
252002-1129
377-6107012
260018-1152
4320-6107033

377-6106083
377-6106085
250510-1129

377-6103088
377-6106082

252005-1129
377-6103130

377-6103131

377-6103122-A
377-6103123-A
377-6103064
377-6103065
377-6103055
377-6103052
252002-1129
255063-1129
4320X-6103296

377-6103286
377-6103283

377-6105150-02
377-6105151-01
4320X-6107026
4320X-6107027
A230-6106026-01
A230-6106027-01
252135-112
201458-1129
A230-6106012-01
A230-6106013-01
258025-1129
334734-1129
258011-1129

J3C 4320-6104010

J3C 4320-6104011

5557-6102043
241819-1129
377-6107014-A
377-6102010
377-6102011
330-8202040
E 24406
252154-112
252004-1129
377-6103260
255028-1129

BN ST S

—_
N

AONDDNAD

NS (S RN O (S I S}

— QN

[ NS NS I S I N I S T —

&~ B

AN A ADND DDA

YunorHurens 1Bepu
YunorHutens BepH, NepeIHun
Buntr M6-6gx16

[aii0a 6J1

[laii6a 5

Bunt M4x25

Buat M4x18

[aii0a 4

YrnoTHUTENh BEpXHEHN NeTiin
TTamer; 6x35

Y1oTHUTEND OTBEPCTHA 1O
OrpaHUYUTECIIb X04a ABCPU
OFpaHl/Illl/ITeIl]) Xoaa ABECpu
Bydep

Taiika M8-6H

IIpyxuna

OrpaHnYnTeNb X042 JBEPH C
Oyctepom B coope

[Iaji6a 8

O6oiimMa yIIOTHUTEIbHAS TIpa-
Bas B cOope

O6oiimMa yIIOTHUTEIbHAS JIeBast
B cOope

Y1u10THUTENb IPABBIN
YI0THUTEND JIEBBIT

Pawmka mpaBast B cOope

Pamka neBas B cOope
IIpoxnanka

CTexyI0 TOBOPOTHOE

[aii0a 4

3axienka 4x8

JKenobox Bepxuuit (mmHa 1265
MM)

YunotHuTenb

}lepmaTenb HWXXHETO YIIJIOTHU-
TCIIA

Pyuxka nBepu neBas B coope
Pyuka nBepu npaBas B cOope
YII0THUTENH ITpOeMa JIBEpU
YIJIOTHUTEND JBEPU

[etns HIKHSAS MIpaBast B cOope
[Metns HIKHSAS eBas B cOope
[aji6a 8J1

Bontr M8-6gx25

ITetns BepxHss paBasi B cOope
[Tetns BepxHsist ieBas B cOope
st 2,5%x20

laiixa M8x1

nmuaT 2x10
CTeKJI0oIbeMHUK TIPABEIi B
cbope

CTexII0moIheMHUK JIEBIH B
cbope

[Iaii6a

Bunr 4x16

YIIOTHUTEND HUXKHEN NETIN
OOuBKa J1BepH mpaBast

OOuBKa BepH JieBas
Ilopy4deHb U1 BETPOBOIO CTEKIA
Bbont CIIM6x12

[aii6a 6J1

[aii0a 6

Kponmrretin HimxHHAN B cOope
3axmenka 3x10

Door seal

Door front seal
Screw

Washer

Washer

Screw

Screw

Washer

Upper hinge seal
Pin

Hole seal for door limiter

Door limiter

Buffer

Nut

Spring

Door limiter with buffer assem-
bly

Washer

Right sealing holder assembly

Left sealing holder assembly

Right seal

Left seal

Right frame assembly

Left frame assembly

Gasket

Hinged glass

Washer

Rivet

Upper chase (length 1265mm)

Seal
Lower seal holder

Door left handle assembly
Door right handle assembly
Door hole seal

Door hole seal

Lower right hinge assembly
Lower left hinge assembly
Washer

Bolt

Upper right hinge assembly
Upper left hinge assembly
Cotter pin

Nut

Cotter pin

Right window riser assembly

Left window riser assembly

Washer

Screw

Lower hinge seal
Door right upholstery
Door left upholstery
Handrail

Bolt

Washer

Washer

Lower bracket assembly
Rivet

119



8.5 57 | 255025-1129 2 3axnenka 3x7 Rivet
58 | 377-6103262-02 2 Kenobok Chase
59 | 377-6103254 1 Crolika npaBas B coope Right strut assembly
60 | 377-6103255 1 Croiika neBast B cOope Left strut assembly
61 | 377-6103265 2 YunorHuTens B coope Seal assembly
62 | 335422-11 6 [Iaii6a npy>xuHHAS 3yOUaTas Washer
63 | 231603-I129 6 Bunt M6-6ex12 Screw
64 | 221670-1129 4 Bunr M8-6gx35 Screw
65 | 330-6105233 1 ®dukcaTop 3aMKa JIeBbIN Lock left clamper
66 | 330-6105234 1 dukcaTop 3aMKa IpaBblii Lock right clamper
67 | 330-6106038 * [TnactuHa peryaupoBoOYHAs Adjusting plate
68 | 4320X-6105022 1 3aMOK JBepH JICBBIN Door left lock
69 | 4320X-6105023 1 3aMOK JBepH MpaBbIit Door right lock
70 | 1/06154/71 2 [I1aii6a 3youaras OE6 Toothed washer
71 | 220113-I129 4 Bunr M6-6ex16 Screw
72 | 377-6103422 2 O6oiimMa OITyCKHOTO CTEKJIa Drop glass holder
73 377-6103218 2 IIpoknanka Gasket
74 | 377-6103216 2 CrexJ1o oIrycKkHOE Drop glass

*4...6, KOJITIECTBO MO MOTPEOHOCTH
4...6, guantity as required
8.6 CTexk10noAbeMHUK
Window Riser
2—
1
Pucynok 8.6
Figure

8.6 1 J3C330-6104010 1 Crexa0nobeMHUK PaBbIi Right window riser
2 J3C330-6104011 1 CTeKJI0m0IbEMHHUK JICBBII Left window riser
3 377-6104066 1 Komnbo Ring
4 252134-112 2 [aii6a 6T Washer
5 E24406 1 Bont CIT M6x12 Bolt
6 375-6104100-01 1 Pyuka crexiionoibeMHIKa Window riser handle
7 252004-1129 2 [11aii6a 6 Washer
8 1/32760/01 1 Bunr M6-6ex12 Screw
9 252154-112 6 Taii6a 6J1 Washer
10 | E24408 6 Boar CIT M6x16 Bolt

120




8.7 3amok nBepu
Door Lock

Pucynok 8.7
Figure

8.7 1 4320X-6105081 1 IIpuBox 3amMKa ABepH JIeBbIT Door lock left drive
2 4320X-6105080 1 IIpuBox 3aMKka qBEpuU Npasblit Door lock right drive
3 252154-112 3 [Taii6a 6J1 Washer
4 E24406 3 Bont CII6x12 Bolt
5 4320X-6105075 1 Tsira ¢ukcaropa Clamper tie rod
6 2101-6205129 1 Brynka nanpasnsitomast knoriku | Button guiding bush of door lock
MPUBO/IA BBIKJIIOUYCHHUS 3aMKa turn-off drive
JBEpH
7 2108-6105125 1 Knormka Brmovenust 3amka 18e- | Door lock turn-on button
pu
8 250462-1129 1 laiika M4-6H Nut
9 330-6105202 1 ITepexoanux Adapter
10 | 330-6105216 1 3a)KUM PE3UHOBBIN Rubber clip
11 | 4320X-6105022 1 3aMOK ABEpH JEBBII Door left lock
12 | 4320X-6105023 1 3aMOK JBEpH IPaBbIil Door right lock
13 | 4320X-6105100 1 Tsara Tie rod
8.8 Pyuku nBepu
Door Handles

Pucynok 8.8
Figure

121




8.8 1 377-6104066 2 KosbIto Ring
2 377-6105083-02 2 Pyuka npuBona 3amka Lock drive handle
3 252003-1129 2 [Taii6a 5 Washer
4 252133-112 2 [aii6a ST Washer
5 220080-1129 2 Bunt M5-6gx16 Screw
6 377-6105224 2 IIpoknanka manas Small gasket
7 252154-112 4 [Taii6a 6J1 Washer
8 201415-1129 4 Bont M6-6gx10 Bolt
9 377-6105158 1 Konmadoxk Cap
10 | 377-6105157-b 1 Knornka neBas Left button
11 | 377-6105155-b 1 3aMOK aHIJIMHCKUI B cOOpe Snap lock assembly
12 | 377-6105154-b 1 3aMok aHrIMiCKuUi ¢ kHomKoi 1 | Snap lock with button and cap
KOJIIIAYKOM B cOope assembly
13 | 377-6105171 1 [1aii6a oropHas JieBast Left supporting washer
14 | 377-6105162 2 IIpyxuna Spring
15 | 377-6105163 2 Kpeika Cover
16 377-6105164 2 Koo 3amounoe Scarfwise ring
17 | 377-6105222 2 IIpoknanka 6onpmas Big gasket
18 | 377-6105161 1 [ITaii0a omopHast mpaBas Washer
19 | 377-6105165 1 KHorika co mrokom, npaBast B Right button with rod assembly
coope
20 | 377-6105160 2 Kouib1i0 yrioTHUTEBHOE Sealing ring
21 | 377-6105152-01 2 Pyuka HapyxHas External handle
22 | 120-3704100 1 Kitrou aHrmiickoro 3aMka Snap lock key
8.9 CuaeHbs1 BOIMTEIA M MACCAKUPOB
Driver and Passengers Seats
i
2
3
4
5
6
7
9 8
Pucynok 8.9
Figure
8.9 1 CB-6800010 1 Cupenbe BouTens B cOope Driver seat assembly
2 250510-1129 8 Iaiika M8-6H Nut
3 252038-1129 12 [aii6a 8 Washer
4 252155-112 8 [ait6a 8J1 Washer
5 331003-1129 8 Bonr Bolt
6 201456-1129 6 bont M8-6gx20 Bolt

122




8.9 7 252135-112 12 [aii6a 8T Washer

8 252005-1129 8 [aii6a 8 Washer

9 375-6804150 2 Pyuka perynupoBku CUAEHbS Seat adjusting handle
10 | 375-6804140 2 Ocs B cOope Axle assembly
11 375-6804035 1 Kponiureiin neBblit Left bracket

12 375-6804030 1 Kapxac perymupoBounoro mexa- | Adjusting mechanism framework

HU3Ma

13 375-6801085-10 1 Canasku J1eBbie B cOope Left slides assembly
14 | 375-6804034 1 KpoHiureiin npaBblit Right bracket

15 | 375-6801079 1 Caunasku nipaBble B cOope Right slides assembly
16 | 201459-1129 4 Bont M8-6gx28 Bolt

17 BOC.005.004 1 CuieHbe acCaXKupCcKoe Two-passengers seat

JIBYXMECTHOE
8.10 IIpuBoA BEHTHISLUM M OTONJIEHUS] KAOUHBI
Cab ventilation and heating
123 4 5 6
223495 4 &2
To9p122
Pucynoxk 8.10
Figure
8.10 1 377-5304030 1 Ocb KphIIIKH B cOope Cover axle assembly

2 377-8102132 4 Hednexrop Deflector

3 375-5304118-01 1 VYIJI0THUTEND JIIOKA Hatch seal

4 375-5304010 1 Kpsika siroka B coope Hatch cover assembly
5 375-5304020 1 Certxka B cOope Gauze assembly

6 377-5304142-02 1 YIJIOTHUTENH TAaHEIN Panel seal

7 240018-1129 3 BunTt 4x12 Screw

8 43200-5304145 1 VYIUIOTHUTEIb KPBIIIKH JTFOKa Hatch cover seal

9 201415-1129 4 bonr M6-6gx10 Bolt

10 | 252154-112 4 [aii6a 6J1 Washer

11 | 252004-1129 8 Taii6a 6 Washer

12| 32-094 1 IIpyxuna Spring

13 | 4320-1013105 1 Pykas Sleeve

14 | 5323-3408670 1 [[Inanr cnuBHOM Drain hose

15 | 00.10-00-02 2 XomyT Clip

16 | 4320-8101170 1 YIUIOTHATENS TaTPYOKOB Branch pipes seal

17 | 377-8101174 1 [InactuHa ymmoTHUTETbHAS Sealing plate

18 | 4320-8101010-01 1 Otomutens B cOope Heater assembly

19 | 377-8109324 1 Tpoc Rope

20 | 377-8109146 1 O6omnouka Tpoca Rope mantle

123



8.10

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

250508-1129
252134-112
201418-1129
377-8109144
H2910-1129
377-8109050
220101-1129
377-8103013
377-8103029
377-8103020
377-8103018
377-8103024
220050-1129
252132-112
377-8102056-01

377-8103010

4320-5304050
353-5304072
335404-1129
4320-5304055
375-1310239
335622
332451-1129
335402
335403-1129
353-5304088
334173-1129
258003-1129
336600-1129
377-5304058
258039-1129
377-5304065-10
353-5304070
252006-1129

—_— = N OO = N = A =N =N = OO W

Pt e (D b e e e = DN RND e e e e e e

laiika M6-6H
aii6a 6T

Bont M6-6gx16
Tpoc rubkuit

Ckoba

Kponmreiin B coope
BuaT M6-6g%8
Kopnyc pacnpenenurens
Ckoba

Poryar B coope
3acioHka

Tsra B cOope

Bunt M4-6gx8
[laii6a 4T

[Inanr

Pacripenenurens Bo3ayxoooor-
peBa B cOope

[IpuBox BeHTHIIAIIIH B cOOpe
[ITati6a

[ITati6a 7

Ppruar

Pyuxka

Ilaji6a 11,5

Bonr M6x22

[IIaii6a 6,5

[IIaii6a 6,5

IIpyxuna

Taiika M6

st 1,6x20

3akyernka 8x16

Kponwreiin

et 3,2x20

Tsra

IIpyxuHa Tsru

ITati6a 10

Nut

Washer

Bolt

Flexible rope
Clamp

Bracket assembly
Screw
Distributor housing
Clamp

Lever assembly
Shutter

Tie rod assembly
Screw

Washer

Hose

Air heating distributor assembly

Ventilation drive assembly
Washer
Washer
Lever

Handle
Washer

Bolt

Washer
Washer
Spring

Nut

Cotter pin
Rivet

Bracket
Cotter pin

Tie rod

Tie rod spring
Washer

124

8.11 TpyGonpoBoabI CHCTEMBI OTOIICHHSI KAOHHBI
Cab Heating System Pipe Lines

Pucynoxk 8.11
Figure




8.11 1 5323-3408670 1 [IInanr cnuBHOM Drain hose
2 4320-1013105 1 Pykas Sleeve
3 00.10-00-02 4 XomyT Clip
4 4320-1013123 2 MTynep Union
5 5557-8101180 1 Kpan otorutenus Heater cock
6 2108-3401228 1 XoMyT gexiia pyJIeBoro Mexa- Clip
HU3Ma
7 4320512-8101222 1 Pykas Sleeve
8 432051-8101298 1 KpoHniureiiH TpyObl oTomuTes Heater pipe rear bracket
3aIHUH
9 339098-1129 2 XomyT Clip
10 | 201452-1129 2 bont M8-6gx12 Bolt
11 | 43204-8101291 1 KponmreidH TpyOsr otorurens Heater pipe front bracket
nepeaHui
12 | 43205-8101453 1 Tpy0a oromurens oTBosIIIAs Heater outlet pipe
8.12 O6,1unoBKa paguaTopa
Radiator Shell
Pucynok 8.12
Figure
8.12 1 4320X-8401131 1 OxaHTOBKa OOJHUIIOBKY pajna- Radiator shell fringing
TOpa
2 4320512-8401010 1 O0HuI0BKa paguaTropa B cOope Radiator shell assembly
3 252005-I129 30 | Llaiiba 8 Washer
4 252135-112 30 | Llaiiba 8T Washer
5 201458-1129 34 | Boar M8-6gx25 Bolt
6 250510-1129 26 | T'aiika M8-6H Nut
7 252038-1129 26 | Ulaiiba 8 Washer
8 335615-1129 6 [Taii6a 8 Washer
9 4320-8403270 1 [Tanens ¢ap npasas B coope Headlamps right panel assembly
10 | 4320-8403271 1 [Tanens ¢ap neBas B cOope Headlamps left panel assembly
11 | 201455-1129 4 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt

125



8.12 12 | 4320512-8403122 1 BprizroBuk nepeauero oydepa Front bumper right mudflap
TpaBbIii
13 | 4320512-8403123 1 BprizroBuk nepeanero oydepa Front bumper left mudflap
JIEBBII
14 | 4320512-8403424-10 1 Kponmireiin npassiit Right bracket
15 | 432052-8403425-10 1 Kponmreiin neBsiit Left bracket
16 | 201544-1129 4 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt
17 | 252007-1129 4 [aii6a 12 Washer
18 | 252137-112 4 [laii6a 12.0T Washer
19 | 250514-1129 4 Iaiika M16-6H Nut
20 | 220164-1129 6 Bunt M8x20 Screw
21 | 4320512-8401042 1 YcunuTens HaCTaBKH MPABBIiA Specer right booster
22 | 4320512-8401043 1 YcunuTens HaICTaBKH JICBBII Specer left booster
23 | 250512-1129 4 Iaiika M10-6H Nut
24 | 4320-8401040 1 OcHOBaHHE KpOHIITEHHA Bracket foundation
25 | 375-8401026 1 Ionymika onopHast Supporting cushion
26 | 252045-1129 2 [aii6a 12 Washer
27 | 200324-1129 2 Bont M10-6gx75 Bolt
28 | 210415-1129 2 Bont M10-6gx75 Bolt
29 | 375-8401033 1 IlnaHKa MpHKKMMHAS Clamping stave
30 | 252039-1129 2 [Taii6a 10 Washer
31 | 252136-112 2 [Taii6a 10.0T Washer
8.13 Onepenne kaOMHBI
Cab Fenders
Pucynox 8.13
Figure
8.13 1 4320513-8403019 1 Kpsio npasoe Right fender
2 4320513-8402307-01 1 BokoBuna kamora npaBas B coope | Jacket right panel assembly
3 432051X-8402022-20 1 ITanens xamora Jacket panel
4 E24510 16 | Boar pe3nOOBBIAABINBAIOIINI Self-tapping bolt
5 252135-112 16 | Llaii6a 8T Washer
6 432051X-8402530 1 Mexanu3m nojbema kanora B coo{ Jacket lifting mechanism assem-
pe bly
7 43205X-8402532 1 Mexanu3m nojabema kanota c npeq Jacket lifting mechanism with
JIOXpaHuTeIeM B coope safety lock assembly

126




8.13

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

220105-T129
200265-1129
252038-1129
250510-1129
375-8402320%'
375-8402321%?
200269-1129
201458-1129
252005-1129
375-8403018-01
4320-8403320

250508-1129
252037-1129
4320512-8403578
201419-1129
252134-112
4320512-8403579
4320-8403321
201417-1129
4320513-8402305-01
375-8402306-A
353-8402680
432051X-8402010-02

»—»—L»—M-PLSOOO\#

10
2
1

Bunt M6-6gx16

Bont M8-6gx40

[ITati0a 8

Taiika M8-6H

Bydep

Bydep

Bont M8-6gx50

Bont M8-6gx25

[ITaji6a 8

Kpsbuto neBoe

BprI3roBUK Kphlia MpaBblil B
cbope

laiika M6-6H

[aii0a 6

VYronok

Bont M6-6gx20

[Maii6a 6T

Bpe1zrosux

Bpe3roBuK Kpblia IEBBIH B cOoOpe
Bontr M8-6gx14

BokoBuHa karoTa neBast B coope
AMopTH3aTOp Kamnora
3acTexka Karota B coope
Karmor B cOope

Screw

Bolt

Washer

Nut

Buffer

Buffer

Bolt

Bolt

Washer

Left fender

Right fender mudshield assem-
bly

Nut

Washer

Angle

Bolt

Washer

Mudflap

Fender left mudshield assembly
Bolt

Jacket left panel assembly
Jacket shock absorber
Jacket fastener assembly
Jacket assembly

*1 Jonyckaercst 3amena Ha 375-8402320-01, 375-8402320-02
Can be changed for 375-8402320-01, 375-8402320-02

*2 JHonyckaercs 3amena Ha 375-8402321-01, 375-8402321-02
Can be changed for 375-8402321-01, 375-8402321-02

8.14 YcraHoBKa npaBoii U JieBO# MOTHOKEK
Right and Left Sideboards

Pucynok 8.14
Figure

S Ao O Oy o O,

127



8.14

—_

555751-8403098

—

Kponmirelin yka3zarens noBopo-
Ta

Turn indicator bracket

2 4320512-8401307 4 Bonr Bolt
3 4320513-8405010 1 [Tonnoxxka npasast B cOope Right sideboard assembly
4 252038-1129 49 | Iaiiba 8 Washer
5 252135-112 26 | Ilaiitba 8T Washer
6 201458-1129 35 | bonr M8-6gx25 Bolt
7 4320512-8405018 1 BphI3roBuK mnpasbiid Right mudshield
8 250510-I129 35 | I'atixa M8-6H Nut
9 4320-8405036 1 [Inanka rps3zeBas Mudflap strip
10 | 4320512-8405035 1 I'psizeBuK Mudflap
11 | 43205-8405148 1 I'psizeBuK Mudflap
12| 375-8405025-11 1 Kponmirelin nesbit Left bracket
13 | 4320512-8405013 1 [MomHoXKAa EeBas B cOope Left sideboard assembly
14 | 375-8405023-b 1 BpeI3roBuk nesslit Left mudshield
15 | 250508-1129 4 Iaiika M6-6H Nut
16 | 252134-112 4 [aii6a 6T Washer

8.15 IlnaTdopma

Platform

Pucynok 8.15
Figure

8.15

AN AW =

4320X-8502107-11
250514-1129
252137-112
252007-1129
201540-1129
4320X-8502561-30

— 0 5 00—

Croiika nepenHss geBas

Tatixa M12-6H

IIaii6a 12.0T

IITaii6a 12

Boar

Croiika pemeTKy nepeaHss jie-
Bas B cOope

Front left strut

Nut

Washer

Washer

Bolt

Grating front left strut as-
sembly

128




8.15

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

201456-1129
252038-112
252135-112
250510-1129

375-3723231-10
240818-1129
BK322.3710-O
353-3723222

47K

221513-1129
250458-1129
252130-1129
4320X-8504010-70
4320X-8502106-11
4320X-8502560-20

4320X-8502243-20

432007-8508158

4320X-8508107-30
4320X-8508106-30
4320X-8511037
4320X-8511026
4320X-8502564
4320X-8502108-02
201497-1129
252136-1129
4320X-8502010-40
4320X-8501007-11
4320X-8506070
210386-1129
4320X-8502576
4320X-8502110-02
4320X-8503011
375-8402320
221667-1129
250561-1129
252139-112
375-8500019
4320X-8521082
4320X-8500121-60
250558-1129
252016-1129
201594-1129
4320X-8502577
4320X-8502111-02
252138-112
332560-1129
255124-1129
4320X-8511025
375-8511069
375-8500029
375-8500108
375-8500107
375-8500109
@I1316-3731000-01
201456-1129
252154-1129
250508-1129
258053-1129

N

=N SRt S S ST I SRR S S N

—_
o O

18

o 00 0000 A BRNNNN

Bont M8-6gx20
IIIaii0a 8
IITaii6a 8T
T"atika M&-6H

Kpeimka kopoOku

Bunt M4-6gx12
BrixitouaTens

IIpoknanka

Pozerka

Bunt M3-6gx30

Taitika M3-6H

laii6a 3T

Bopt nepennuit

Crotika nepeaHss mpaBast
Croiika pemeTky nepeaHsis mpa-
Bas B cOope

Jocka 60k0BOIi pemeTku B c00-
pe

PeMeHb KperuieHus yII0KeHHBIX
IyT B cOope

[yra TeHra cpenHss

[yra TeHTa KpanHss

[ITuTtok OpBI3roBHKa

Pacniopka OpbI3roBuka

Croiika pemeTKky CpeaHss
Croiika 6okoBast

Bont M10-6gx25

[Tait6a 10T

Bopt 60okoBoii B cOope
OcnoBanme B coope
Kponmreiitn 60k0BOTO CHIEHBS
Bont M8-6gx55

Croiika pemeTku

Crotiixa 3agHss paBas

bopt 3anHuit

Bydep

Bunt M8x28

Tatika M16x1,5-6H

[ait6a 16 OT

Haknanka cTpeMsIHKY mTepeaHsist
CrpemsiHka

Iloaknaaka moJt JTOHXKEPOH
laiixa M14-6H

[aii6a 14

bont M14-6gx1,5x55

Croiika pemeTKy 3aHss JeBas
Croiika 3aguss jieBasi B cOope
[ait6a 14 OT

Cneubont

3aknenka 5x13

IInactuna

Bpe1zrosux

[Tnanka 3agHETO OPBHIBTOBUKA
CrpemsnHka

IIpyxuHa

[aii6a

CaeToBO3BpaIiaTeinb

Bont M6-6gx14

[Taiida 6A

laitka M6-6H

InmnuaT 4%25

Bolt
Washer
Washer
Nut

Box cover

Screw

Switch

Gasket

Socket

Screw

Nut

Washer

Front bort

Front right strut

Grating front right strut as-
sembly

Side grating plank assembly

Belt for packed bows as-
sembly

Canopy middle bow
Canopy end bow
Mudflap shield
Mudflap spacer
Grating middle strut
Side strut

Bolt

Washer

Side bort assembly
Foundation assembly
Side seat bracket
Bolt

Grating strut

Rear right strut

Rear bort

Buffer

Screw

Nut

Washer

U-bolt front moulding
U-bolt

Lining under girder
Nut

Washer

Bolt

Grating rear left strut
Rear left strut assembly
Washer

Bolt

Rivet

Plate

Mudflap

Rear mudflap stave
U-bolt

Spring

Washer

Light reflector

Bolt

Washer

Nut

Cotter pin

129



B 20%25 24

8.16 Cupnenns niatgopmbl
Platform Seats

Pucynok 8.16
Figure

8.16

—

4320-8506105-10

Cunenbe cpeaHee nepenHee

Front middle seat

2 4320X-8506013-30 4 Cupnennbe miardopmsl 6okoBoe B | Platform side seat assembly
coope

3 4320-8506163 2 [aner cTonopHbIit Locking pin

4 4320-8506020 12 | Hoxka cuneHbst OokoBast Seat side leg

5 432007-8506110 1 Cunenbe cpeiHee 3aaHee Rear middle seat

6 4320-8506015 12 | Ilonepeunna B coope Cross-member assembly

7 4320X-8506078-20 8 Jlocka G0KOBOTO CHIICHbS Side seat plank

8 258038-1129 42 | lInmuar 3,2x16 Cotter pin

9 4320-8506064 12 | IlTeIps Pin

10 | 260066-1152 12 | Manen 10x50 Pin

11 | 210383-1129 94 | Bontr M8-6gx40 Bolt

12 | 250510-1129 112 | Taiixa M8-6H Nut

13 4320X-8504216-01 2 TTonHoXKa Sideboard

14 | 4320X-8504213-10 2 OcCb ITOTHOKKHA Sideboard axle

15 | 258039-1129 4 MmmmaT 3,2%20 Cotter pin

16 | 252007-1129 4 [Taiiba 12 Washer

17 | 4320-8500161 6 Jlocka cpefiHero cuieHbst Middle seat plank

18 | 4320-8506139 1 [Tnanka coequnurensHas nocok | Middle seat planks connecting
CpPEIHEro CUICHbS, IIEPEIHSAS stave, front

19 | 4320-8506140 1 [Tnanka coequnurensHas nocok | Middle seat planks connecting
CPE/IHETO CHJICHBSI, BTOpast stave, second

20 4320-8506152 1 [Inanka coeMHUTENBHAST TOCOK Middle seat planks connecting
CPEIHETO CHICHBS, TPEThS stave, third

21 | 375-8506166 6 [TnacTrHa nprwKUMHAS Clamping plate

22 | 250512-1129 12 | T'aiika M10-6H Nut

23 | 252136-112 12 | Ia#6a 10.0T Washer

24 | 331479-1129 12 | Boar cnenmasibHbIi Special olt

130




8.16

25
26

27

28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35

36
37

4320-8506121
4320-8506242

4320-8506243

4320-8506125
260032-1152
260043-1152
210386-1129
4320-8506145

4320-8506137
4320-8506154
432007-8506190-10

252038-1129
210387-1129

\S]

YTONBHUK CPEHErO CHICHBS
YTONBHUK CPEHErO CHICHBS
JIEBBIA

YTONBHUK CPEHETO CHICHBS
TpaBbIii

Hoxka

[Taner; 8x20

TTamer; 8x48

Bont M8-6gx55

Tpy0a cinHKM cpeiHero cupe-
Hbs

Tpy0a cpenHero cuaeHbst BTopast
TpyOa cpeHero CHICHbS TPEThS
PemMensb kperuieHus cpeHero
CUJICHBS

II1aji0a 8

Bont M8-6gx60

Middle seat elbow
Middle seat left elbow

Middle seat right elbow

Leg

Pin

Pin

Bolt

Middle seat backrest tube

Middle seat tube, second
Middle seat tube, third
Middle seat attachment belt

Washer
Bolt

8.17 Tenrt
Canopy

3
2 1
I - |
N t
N #
US| N y
!B -'l-'-i'.,_ﬂ‘;? & ‘ } |
.J||1',.'-_
Pucynoxk 8.17
Figure
8.17 1 432007K-8508172 1 TeHT B uexiie Canopy in bag
2 4320X-8508086-10 5 Pacrniopka nyr 3aaHsis B coope Bows rear spacer assembly
3 4320X-8508081-10 5 Pacrniopka nyr nepennsis B coope | Bows front spacer assembly
4 220108-1129 20 | Bunr M6-6gx22 Screw
5 252134-112 20 | Llaii6a 6T Washer
6 4320X-8508079 20 | Ilmactuna kperuieHus pacriopok | Bows spacers fastening plate
nyr
7 4320X-8508087 20 | IlmactuHa c raikoit Plate wish nut

131



INPUJIOKEHHUE A
APPENDIX

A.1 IlpuBoa nexaJieii cuenieHust ¥ TOpMo3a
Clutch and Brake Pedal Drive

~

D

=

/ \ = d mu«'{m"‘“‘“'m«'m\_'
A {1

20
— 21
»

el 23 24 25 26
,/

\
N \
46 45 44 32 33 43 42
Pucynox A.1
Figure
Al 1 375-3505082-b2 1 bauok Tank
2 4320-1602119 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
3 338062 2 [InoHKa CUrMeHTHast Woodruff key
4 4320513-1602055 1 Ban nenanu cueruieHus Clutch pedal shaft
5 339147-1129 1 YTronbpHUK Elbow
6 6361-1602510 1 Hunuuap ruapaBindeckuit Hydraulic cylinder
7 4320-1602063 1 Kponmrreiin nepaneii cuerenust | Clutch and brake pedal bracket

M TOpMO3a B cbope

assembly

132




Al

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

258038-1129
339640-1129
250512-1129
252136-112
201501-1129
200265-1129
555751-3504026
252135-112
4320513-1602060
4320-3504032
4320-3504010-01
4320-1602070-02
250510-1129
4320-1602091
4320-3504052
555751-3504058

264020-1129
293508-1129
258056-1129
555751-1602082-01
4320-3504065
250515-1129
375-3504036
4320-3504061
260087-1129
258052-1129
4320513-1602032

5557-3504015
55575-1602010
4320513-1602027
6363-1602180
4320513-1602410

4320513-1602196-21
200263-1129
250514-1129
4320513-1602180
252156-112
200319-1129
4320513-1602074
201496-1129
250640-1129
339098-1129
375-3506023
4320513-1602181
252016-1129
6363-1602170
00.10.00

—_— B = = G = = NN

—_ e N

N = DN = N R = ) = = N = N

[IrmmnaT 3,2x16

ITanen

Taiika M10-H6

[aii6a 10.0T

Bbonr M10-6gx35

Bont M8-6gx40

Poryar Bana neganu Topmosa
[Maii6a 8T

Prruar Bana nemany CrerIeHHUS
IIpyxuna

[Tenans Topmo3a

Bydep

laiika M8-6H

HakoneuHuk perya1upoBOYHbII
Tsra neganu Topmosa

Prryar ympasieHUs TOpPMO3HBIM
KpaHOM

Macnenxka

[Maii0a

et

Kponmrreiin

Tsra

laiika M12x1,25-6H

Bunka

Tsra B cOope

ITaner 12x35

[ImmnT 4x20

Ban npuBo/1a BEIKITFOUSHHS CIIE-
TUTCHUS

Iloaymka nepanu

Ilenans cuennenus
Kponmrreiin

[IInanr mpuBOAa CIETIICHUS
IunuHeap BBIKIIIOUEHUS CLEILIe-
HUS

Kponmreitn

Bont M8-6¢35

Tatika M12-6H

Bunka

[Mait6a 10J1

Bont M10-6gx50

Ppruar

Bont M10-6gx22

Taiixa M20x1,5-6H

XomyT

IIpoknanka

TpyOka npuBoa CIETUICHUS
[laii0a 14

Pykas 8x15-098 L=380
XomyT

Cotter pin

Pin

Nut

Washer

Bolt

Bolt

Brake pedal shaft lever
Washer

Clutch pedal shaft lever
Spring

Brake pedal

Buffer

Nut

Adjusting tip

Brake pedal tie rod
Brake valve control lever

Oliver

Washer

Cotter pin
Bracket

Tie rod

Nut

Fork

Tie rod assembly
Pin

Cotter pin
Clutch release drive shaft

Pedal cushion

Clutch pedal

Bracket

Clutch drive hose
Clutch release cylinder

Bracket
Bolt
Nut
Fork
Washer
Bolt
Lever
Bolt
Nut
Clip
Gasket
Clutch drive pipe
Washer
Sleeve
Clip

133



BBenenuwe . . . . . ... ... ...

Introduction

1JBuraTensb . . . . . . . ...
Engine

134

1.1 TTonBecka aBUTATENs IEPETHAST .
Engine Suspension

1.2 MacnsHelii paguatop . . . . . . .
Oil Radiator

1.3 Bentumsinust kaprepa . . . . . . .
Crankcase Ventilation

1.4 OCHOBHOM TOIUIMBHEIN OaK . . . .
Main Fuel Tank

1.5 JIomOJIHUTENBHBIN TOIUTMBHBIN 0aK

Auxiliary Fuel Tank

COJAEPXAHUE
CONTENTS

1.6 TpyOONPOBOABI M IUTAHTH CHCTEMBI ITHTAHMS . . . . « « o o« o o o e e e e e e e e e

Fuel System Pipelines and Hoses
1.7 llpuBop akceneparopa . . . . . .
Accelerator Drive

1.8 Tsira py4yHOro OCTaHOBa ABUTATENs

Engine Manual Stop Tie Rod

1.9 B03/1yX0BOJI C BO3IYIIHBIM (PHIBTPOM . . . . . o oo oo oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Air Vent with Air Filter
1.10 Cuctema BellTycKa ra3oB . . . . .
Gas Exhaust System
1.11 PaguaTop cucTeMbI OXJIaXACHUS
Cooling System Radiator

1.12 YcTaHOBKa pacIIMpUTENIFHOTO Oayka U QUIbTPa TPYOOH OUMCTKH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
Expansion Tank and Primary Fuel Filter Installation
2 TpaHCMHCCHS . . . . . . o o . o ...
Transmission
2.1 IlpuBog nefaneil CUSIICHHUS M TOPMOBA . . « « « « . v v o v e o e e e e e et e e e e e e e e

Clutch and Brake Pedal Drive
22 TaracKpaHOM. . . . . . . . . ..
Tie Rod with Cock

2.3 YcraHOBKa 00YKA MPUBOMA CUEIUICHHMS . . . . . o v v v oo e e e e e e e e e e e e

Clutch Drive Tank Installation

2.4 YcTaHOBKA THEBMOCHCTEMBI YIPABICHUS CLETIICHUEM . . . . . o . . o v o oo e e o .

Clutch Control Air System Installation

2.5 Kaprep 1 moABecKa pa3faTOqHON KOPOOKHM. . . . . . v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Distribution Box Case and Suspension

2.6 IlepBUUHBIH Ba Pa3AaTOYHOM KOPOOKH . . . . .« v v v v v vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Distribution Box Primary Shaft

2.7 IIpoMexxyTOUHBIH Ball pa3gaTOYHON KOPOOKH M MPHUBOJ CITUIOMETPA . . . . . o « o o o o . . . . .
Intermediate Shaft of Distribution Box and Speedometer Drive

2.8 Ban npuBo/a meperHero Mocta u qudQepeHnnan pa3gaToyHol KOPOOKH. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Front Axle Drive Shaft and Distribution Box Diffilential

2.9 Ban npuBoAa 3aIHAX MOCTOB Pa3JaTOYHOM KOPOOKH . . . . . v v v v v v v vt e e e e e e o
Distribution Box Rear Axles Drive Shaft

2.10 YmpaBieHrue u MEXaHNU3M MEPEKITIOYCHHS Pa3JaTOYHON KOPOOKH . . . . . . . . . . . . o v o o . .

Distribution Box Gearshift Mechanism and Control

2.11 Kapnannasg nepegaya . . . . . . .

Cardan Drive

2.12 KapaHHBIH Bajl 3aJHETO (EPEIHETO) MOCTA . .« . .+ « v« o o v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Rear (Front) Axle Cardan Shaft

2.13 KapOanuwlii 8a RPOMENCYMOUHBIIL . . . . . . . o o o e it e e e

Intermediate Cardan Shaft
2.14 KapnanHbIi Baj CpEIHETO MOCTa

11

12

13

14

15

16

16

18

19

19

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

28

29

30



Intermediate Axle Cardan Shaft

2.15 KapTep MEPEAHETO MOCTA . . « « v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 31
Front Axle Case

216 TIEPEAHMI MOCT . .« v v v v v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 32
Front Axle

2.17 Kaptep 3aqHETO (CPETHETO) MOCTA . . . + © o v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Ce 34
Rear (Intermediate) Axle Case

2.18 PegyKTOp MMaBHOM MEPEHAUM . . . . . o« . v v v e e et e e e e et e e e e e e 34
Main Drive Reductor

2.19 IIpoxonHOM Ball PeAYKTOPA IIMABHOM MEPEIAUM . . . . o « . o v v v o e v e v e e e et e e e 36
Through-type Shaft of Main Drive Reductor

2.20 IuddepeHIUam MePEIHETO MOCTA . . . . . o v« v o o e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e R 38
Front Axle Differential

2.21 TuddepeHnnan v HOITYOCH CPEAHETO M 3aJJHETO MOCTA . « « « « « o o o o v o v v e ettt o 39
Differential and Half-Axles of Intermediate and Rear Axles

2.22 MexaHHU3M BKITFOYCHUS OJMOKUPOBKH AupdepeHmmana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... 40

Differential Lock Switching-on Mechanism
2.23 IpuBox 6IOKUPOBKH MEKKOJIECHBIN AuhepeHIInanoB u KOpoOKH JONOTHUTEIEHOTO

OTOOPA MOIITHOCTH .+« + & v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 41
Drive of Cross-axle Differential Lock and Power Auxiliary Take-off Box
2.24 brnok anexrpokianadoB BOK 37.002 ¢ kponmreitnom 432050X-2411343 . . . . . . . .. ... .. 42
BOK 37.002 Electrovalves Unit with 432051X-2411343 Bracket
2.25 Bnok 0syx snexmpoxnananos KOB-420 ¢ kponwmeuinom 43204X-2411343-01 .. . . . . . . . .. 43
K3B-420 Two Electrovalves Unit with 43204X-2411343-01 Bracket
3XOMOBASI HACTD . . . v ¢ e v v v e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 44
Running gear
3.1 BYKCHPHBIA TIPHAOOD . - . .« o o o v oo i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 44
Towing Device
32PaMa. . ..o e e e 45
Frame
3.3 llepenuuii Oyep U OYKCHUPHBIC KPEOKH . . .« « « o v v vow ot i et e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 47
Front Bumper and Towing Hooks
3ATIEPemHATA IOMBECKA . . .« « & v v v v e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 48
Front Suspension
3S5TIEPemHAT PECCOPA . « o v v v v e v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 50
Front Spring
3.6 3amHsasa OATAHCHPHAS TIOABECKA . . . . . o v v v v o v e e e e e et e e e e e e e e 51
Rear Balanced Suspension
3.7 3aIHAT PECCOPA .+« o o o v v e e e e e e e e e e e e 52
Rear Spring
3.8 Och 3aaHEH OAAHCUPHON TOJBECKH . . .« & v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 53
Rear Balanced Suspension Axle
39 PEaKTHBHAS IITAHTA . . . . . .« « o e oot e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e 54
Torque Rod
30KOMECO MIIMHA . . . . . . o v vttt it e s e e e e e 54
Wheel and Tire
3ATKpaH KOMECHBIM . . . . . . . . o o o e e e e e e e e e e 55
Wheel cock
3.12 Crymuna Kojeca M TOPMO3HOM 0apabaH . . . . . . . . . . o oo v v v v v i vt it et e . 55
Wheel Hub and Brake Drum
3.13 CucremMa perynupoBaHUS JABICHHUS BO3AYXA B IIHHAX . . . « . . o o« o o oo e e e o oo o 56
Tires Air Pressure Adjustment System
3.14 Yemanoska Kpana ynpagneHus OAGNEHUCM . . . . . . . . . o oo 58
Pressure Control Cock Installation
3.15 KpaH yImpaBIeHHS JABICHUEM. . . . . .« « ¢ o v v e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e 59
Pressure Control Cock
3.16 BepTukanbHbIA AEPIKATENb 3aIACHOTO KOMECA . . . .« « ¢« v oot v e e et et e e e et e e e 60
Spare Wheel Vertical Holder
3.17 PenykTop MOIBEMA 3aIACHOTO KOMECA . . . . . v v o o v v et e e et e e e e e et e e e e e 61

Spare Wheel Lift Reducer

135



4 PyneBoe ynpaBieHue

Steering System

5 Topmo3Has cuctema

4.1 PyleBOC YHPABICHUE . . . . .« o o o ve i e e e e e e e e e e e e

Steering System

4.2 YCTaHOBKA PYIIEBOTO MEXAHM3MA . . . .« « « « o v v e e e e et e e e et e e e e e e

Steering Mechanism Installation

43 MeXaHUBM PYIICBOM . . . . o v v v e v vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Steering Mechanism

4.4 Koneco ¥ BaJl PYJIEBOTO YIPABIEHMS . . .« « o v o v v e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Steering Wheel and Steering Shaft

4.5 YCHIIUTENBHBIA MEXAHM3M . . . « .t v v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Booster

4.6 HacoC THAPOYCHIIUTEIS PYIIL . « « v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Steering Wheel Hydraulic Booster Pump

47 MacCIIHBIF 0K . . . . . . o v o e e e e e e e e

Oil Tank

4.8 TAra COMIKU PYNIEBOTO YIIPABIICHIIST . - . . .« « « « o o o v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e

Steering Pitman Arm Tie Rod

4.9 PactipeemuTenhb THAPOYCHITHTEIIS . « . .« « « o o o v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Hydraulic Booster Distributor

System Brake

136

S.TPa0OUMI TOPMO3 . . . v v v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Service Brake

5.2 CTOSTHOUHBIM TOPMOB .+« & v v v v e v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Parking Brake

5.3 IIpuBOJ CTOSTHOYHOTO TOPMO32a U YIIPABICHUE KPAHOM TOPMOXKEHUS IPULENA . . . . . . . . . . . .

Parking Brake Drive and Trailer Brake Valve Control

5.4 YcraHOBKa arperaroB MHEBMOTHPABINYECKOTO MMPUBOJIA PA0OOYHNX TOPMO30B . . . . . . . . . . . .

Service Brakes Pneumohydraulic Drive Units Installation

5.5 Tpy6onpoBOAB! M IUIAHTH ITHEBMOTHAPABINIECKOTO MPHBOAA PAOOYMX TOPMO30B . . . . . . . . . .

Service Brakes Pneumohydraulic Drive Pipelines and Hoses

5.6 Kpenienue TpyOOIpoOBOJOB M IIUIAHTOB THEBMOT'HIPABIMYECKOT0 MPHUBOJIA PA00OYHX TOPMO30B . . .

Service Brakes Pneumohydraulic Drive Pipelines and Hoses Attachment

5.7 YCTaHOBKA KOMIIPECCOPA . .« v v v v v e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Compressor Installation

5.8 BAOK-KapTEP KOMIIPECCOPA .« « v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Compressor Block-Case

5.9 TONOBKA KOMIIPECCOPA . « « « o v v v v e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Compressor Head

5.10 TIOPIICHD KOMIIPECCOPA .« « « o v v v e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Compressor Piston

5.11 YcraHoBKa MTHEBMATHYECKUX YCUIUTEIEH C TIaBHBIMUA TOPMO3HBIMU IWJIMHAPAMH . . . . . . . .

Installation of Pneumatic Boosters with Main Brake Cylinders

5.12 YcTaHOBKA KPECTOBHHBI PA300PA BOBMYXA .« « & v v v v v v v e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e

Air Distribution Spider Installation

5.13 YCcTaHOBKA BO3AYIIHBIX OQMITOHOB . . . . o v v o v oo oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Air Receivers Installation

5.14 YCTaHOBKA TOPMOBHOTO KPAHA . . . « « v v v e et e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e

Brake Valve Installation

5.15 YcranoBka agcopOepa 1 4-X KOHTYPHOTO 3alIUTHOTO KIAMAHA . . . . . . . . . o o oo o o o . . .

Adsorber and Four-circuit Protective Valve Installation

5.16 YCTaHOBKA COEMMHUTEABHBIX TOMOBOK . . .+« v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Connecting Heads Installation

5.17 YcraHOBKa KJamaHa yOPaBiICHUS TOPMO3AMHE MPHLICTIA . . . . . . o o v o o oo o e e e e oo o

Trailer Brake Control Valve Installation

5.18 YcraHOBKA KJlamaHa MPUIIETa ¢ KIAMAHOM OOPBIBA . . . . . v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e

Installation of Trailer Valve with Break Valve

5.19 YcraHOBKA PETYIATOPA TOPMOBHBIX CHIL . . o ¢ & v v v v e i e e e e e et e e e e e et o

Brake Force Regulator Installation

5.20 YcraHOBKA ABYXMArMCTPAIBHOIO KIAMAHA . . . . . . o v o o v vv v e e et e e e e e et e e o

Two-line Valve Installation

62

62

63

64

65

67

68

70

71

72

73

73

74

75

77

78

80

81

82

83

83

84

85

85

86

87

88

88

89

90

91



5.21 YcraHOBKaA KpaHa yNPAaBACHUS JABICHUEM . . . . . . .« o o o oot e e e it e e e e et e e e o
Pressure Control Valve Installation

5.22 BCIOMOTATENBHBIM TOPMO3 .« .« ¢ v v v v v v e e e it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Aucxiliary Brake

5.23 CucteMa BCIIOMOTATEIBHOTO TOPMO3A . .« « « « v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Auxiliary Brake System
6 DIeKTpoOOOpyAOBAHHME . . . . . . . . .
Electrical Equipment
6.1 YcranoBka (oHapeii 3HaKa aBTOIO

€314, CBETOBO3BpaIaresnei, papel-mpoxexropa, 60KOBBIX

MOBTOPHUTENCH, epeaHuX GOHApEH M hap . . . . . . . . o v o o ot e e e e e et e e e e e
Road Train Sign Lights, Light Reflectors, Floodlight, Side Repeaters, Front Lights and

Headlights Installation
6.2 YcraHOBKa 3JIEKTPOOOOPYAOBaHUS

HA PYJIEBOM KOJIOHKE . . . . « v o v v v v v e v e et e e e

Installation of Electrical Equipment at the Steering Column
6.3 YCTaHOBKA JIEKTPUUYECKOTO CHTHAMIA . . « . v v v v v v vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Electric Signal Installation

6.4 YcTaHOBKA KOHTEHHEpa aKKYMYJISITOPHBIX OaTapeil . . . . . . . . . . . o v v v e et

Storage Batteries Box Installation

6.5 YcTaHOBKA 33IHUX OCBETUTEIBHBIX IPHOOPOB . . . . o o o o v v v e e i e et e e e e e e o
Rear Lighting Appliances Installation

6.6 ITanens mpubOpoOB . . . . . . . .
Instrument Panel

6.7 CxemMa AMEKTPOOOOPYIOBAHMS . . . .« o ¢ o v v v e e e et e e e e e e e e e

Electrical Equipment Diagram
7 CneunanbHoe 060pyZOBaHUe . . . . . .
Truck Special Equipment
7.1 Kopobka orbopa MOLITHOCTH . . .
Auxiliary Power Take-off Box

7.2 JlebenKa € TPOCOYKIAMUMKOM . . . o o o v oo e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Winch with Rope Layer Guide
7.3 Penykrop mebenka . . . . . . . .
Winch Reducer
7.4 [letanu penykropa ie0eakd . . .
Winch Reducer Parts

TSTIPUBOM JEOCIKH . . .« . v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Winch Drive

7.6 TopMO3 U ynpaBicHUE JICOC KO
Brake and Winch Control

7.7 Tpocoyknmamamk . . . . . . . . .
Rope Layer

7.8 Cucrema repMeTHU3alUH arperaTon
Units Sealing System

8 Kabmna m onepere . . . . . . . . . ..
Cab and Fenders

8.1 KabunaBcobope . . . . . . .. ..
Cab Assembly

8.2 YIIOTHUTENN PHIYaroB ¥ KOBPUKH
Levers Seals and Cab Floor Mats

8.3 CTEeKI00UUCTUTEIb U €T0 TPUBOJ
Windshield Wiper and Drive

8.4 OMbIBaTeNb BETPOBOIO CTEKNA . .
Windshield Sprinkler

8.5 [IBepu kaOWHBL . . . . . . . . . .
Cab Doors

8.6 CTEeKIIONIONBEeMHUK . . . . . . . .
Window Riser

8.73amMok mBEpH . . . . . ... ...
Door Lock

88PyukmpmBepm . . . . .. ... ..
Door Handles

8.9 Cunenbs BOIUTENS U IACCAXKHUPOB
Driver and Passengers Seats

MOJA KAOMHBL . . . . v v v v v v o e e e e e e e

92

92

93

95

95

96

97

97

98

99

105

105

106

108

109

110

111

112

113

115

115

116

117

118

118

120

121

121

122

137



8.10 [IpyBOJ BEHTWIALMH M OTOTUICHUS KAOMHBL . . . . « o o o o v v vt ettt e e e e e e 123
Cab ventilation and heating

8.11 TpyOOIIPOBOIBI CUCTEMBI OTOTIICHHS KAOMHBL . . . . . .+« o o oot e e e e et e e oo e 124
Cab Heating System Pipe Lines
8.12 OONHIOBKA PATHATOPA . « « « v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 125
Radiator Shell
8.13 OMEPEHHUE KAOHHBI . . . . o« o v v v v e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 126
Cab Fenders
8.14 YcTaHOBKA MPABOM U JIEBOM MOMHOMKEK . . « o v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 127
Right and Left Sideboards
.15 TImardopMa . . . . . . . e e e e 128
Platform
8.16 CumeHBS TWIATPOPMBL . . . . . v v v o v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 130
Platform Seats
SATTEHT . . . . . o o o 131
Canopy
[pumoKeHUE A . . . . . . . e e 132
Appendix
A.1 TIpuBox meganei CIETUICHUS M TOPMO3A .« & v o v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 132

Clutch and Brake Pedal Drive

138



	Обложка.doc
	Титульный лист.doc
	Введение.doc
	1 ДВИГАТЕЛЬ.doc
	ДЕТАЛИ, СБОРОЧНЫЕ ЕДИНИЦЫ И АГРЕГАТЫ 
	PARTS, ASSEMBLIES AND UNITS 
	 
	1 ДВИГАТЕЛЬ 
	ENGINE 
	1.1 Подвеска двигателя 
	1.2 Масляный радиатор 
	 Oil Radiator 

	2 ТРАНСМИССИЯ.doc
	3 ХОДОВАЯ ЧАСТЬ.doc
	4 РУЛЕВОЕ УПРАВЛЕНИЕ.doc
	5 ТОРМОЗНАЯ СИСТЕМА.doc
	6 ЭЛЕКТРООБОРУДОВАНИЕ.doc
	7 СПЕЦИАЛЬНОЕ ОБОРУДОВАНИЕ.doc
	8 КАБИНА.doc
	8 КАБИНА И ОПЕРЕНИЕ 
	 CAB AND FENDERS 

	Приложение.doc
	ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ А 

	Содержание.doc
	      Crankcase Ventilation
	1.4 Основной топливный бак .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
	            Main Fuel Tank
	1.5 Дополнительный топливный бак.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
	      Auxiliary Fuel Tank
	1.6 Трубопроводы и шланги системы питания  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
	      Fuel System Pipelines and Hoses
	1.7 Привод акселератора  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
	       Accelerator Drive
	1.8 Тяга ручного останова двигателя  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   .  .  .  .  .  


